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DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
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www.^iergy.nh.gov

Sq)tember 20,2023

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the N.H. Department of Energy (Department) to enter into an amendment to an existing
SOLE SOURCE Contract Agreement with and Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.
(VC#177198), Manchester, NH, for the Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP),
by extending the completion date from September 30,2023, to September 30,2024, effective upon
Governor and Executive Council approval. No additional funding is involved with this contract.

This contract was originally approved by Governor and Executive Council on December 8,2021
(Item #46) and amended on September 21,2022 (Item #53). 100% Federal Funds.

EXPLANATION

This is an amendment to a contract that is SOLE SOURCE based on the historical performance
of the Community Action Agencies (CAA) for their outreach and client service capabilities in
the New Hampshire Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP), known in the
state as the Fuel Assistance Program (PAP). The Department proposes to continue to
subcontract with the five CAAs who have successfully provided similar services at the local
level for more than three decades. The CAAs work closely with the Department's Fuel
Assistance Program Administrator in the implementation of several low-income programs.

This Department contract provides the Community Action Agency with program fimds to support
eligible New Hampshire residents, especially the working poor, elderly and disabled citizens who are
in need of assistance to help pay for heating costs during the winter season. LIHEAP/FAP is a
federally funded statevride program that makes home energy more affordable for income-qualified
families, disabled and elderly residents of New Hampshire. Program funds are targeted to low-
income households with high energy burdens. Federal law establishes maximum income guidelines.
The Department subcontracts to the five CAAs who are responsible for providing FAP services at the
local level.



Program Year 22 (PY22) had remaining unexpended funds; this amendment allows Community
Action Agency additional time to expend the funds in order to use them the during upcoming heating
season.

In the event Federal Funds are not available, General Funds will not be requested to support this
program.

Respectfully^bmitted,

Jared Chicoine

Commissioner



NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

SUBJECT: FUEL ASSISTANCE CONTRACT

SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC.

AMENDMENT #2

This Amendment dated August 14, 2023, is between the State of New Hampshire
Department of Energy, 21 South Fruit Street, Concord, Merrimack County, NH 03301
(hereinafter referred to as the "Slate") and Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc., 40 Pine
Street, P.O. Box 5040, Manchester, Hillsborough County, NH 03108 (hereinafter referred to as
the "Contractor").

Pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement"), as approved by
Governor and Council on December 8, 2021, (Item #46) and as amended on September 21, 2022
(Item #53), the Contractor has agreed to provide certain Services, per the terms and conditions
specified in the Agreement and in consideration of payment by the State of certain sums as
specified therein.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Section 17 of the Agreement, the Agreement
may be modified or amended only by a written instrument executed by the parties thereto and
only after approval of such modification or amendment by the Governor and Council; and

WHEREAS, The State and the Contractor have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain
respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the covenants and
conditions in the Agreement as set forth herein, the parties agree to the following:

1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement. The Agreement is amended and
modified as follows:

A) Completion Date: Amend Subparagraph 1.7 of the Agreement by striking
the current completion date of September 30, 2023 and inserting in place
thereof the date of September 30, 2024.

B) Exhibit C - Payment Terms: Amend Exhibit C. third paragraph by striking
the current contract date of "upon Governor and Council approval through
September 30, 2023" and inserting in place thereof "upon Governor and
Council approval through September 30, 2024."

C) Exhibit D: Amend period covered by this certification to "upon Governor
and Council approval through September 30, 2024."

D) Exhibit E: Amend contract period dales to "upon Governor and Council
approval through September 30, 2024."

ho,SNHS Amcndmenl Conlraclor Initials:

Grants: 2201NHLIEA & 2201NHLIEI Date:

CFDA: 93.568 /Pagilof}



CONTRACT AMENDMENT

NH DEPT. OF ENERGY

2. Continuance of Agreement. Except as specifically amended and modified by
the Terms and Conditions of this Amendment, obligations of the parties hereunder
shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and conditions

set forth in the Agreement as it existed irnmediately prior to this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year first
above written.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

NH Department of Epesgy

flared Chicoine, Commissioner

Soumem New Hampshire Services, Inc

By:
alee Lozeau, ief Executive Officer

State of

County of

Ax\. ♦tcJtOn this f 7 day of 2023, before me, . the
undersigned officer, personally appeared who ackjiowledged
himself/herself to be the CAjV-T of Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc..
a corporation, and that he/she, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for
the purposes contained therein.

FN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public/Justice of the Peace
My Commission expires:

DEBRA D. STOHREH
Notary PubUc - New Hampshire

My Comrrtssion Expires October 7,2025

SNHS Amcndmcnl
Grants: 220INHLIEA & 2201NHLIEI
CFDA: 93.568

Contractor Initials:
Date; TnJT^I b-,„k 2 of 3Pa



CONTRACT AMENDMENT
Nil DEPT. OF ENERGY

Approved as to form, execution and substance:

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

By: Ch-istcphei- 6. Mi'n

Senior Assistant Artomey Genera)

Date: 9/7/2023

I hereby certify that the foregoing contract was approved by the Governor and Council of the
State of New Hampshire at their meeting on , 2023.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

By: ^

Title:

SNHS Amcndmcni Contractor Initials;
Gnnis: 220INHLI£A&220INMLiEI Date-
CFDA: 93.568 PaU3or3



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary ofState of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE

SERVICES INC. is a New Hampshire Nonprofit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on May 28, 1965.

I further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing

as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID; 65506

Certificate Number; 0006209491

SI

A

iT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this ISlh day of April A.D. 2023.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of Slate



CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

1 . Orville Kerr ^ . hereby certify that;
(N.an^e of (he elected Officer of (he Corporation/LLC; cannot l>e contract signatory)

1. 1 am a duly elected Clerk/Secretary/Officer of Southern New Hampshire Services Inc. ■
(Corporation/LLC Name)

2. The following is a true copy of a vote taken at a meeting of the Board of Directors/shareholders, duly called and
held on October 25 . 2022 . at which a quorum of the Directors/shareholders were present and voting,

(Date)

VOTED: That Donnalee Lozeau (may list more than one person)
(Name and Title of Contract Signatory)

is duly authorized on behalf of Southern New Hampshire Services to enter into contracts or agreements with the
State

of New Hampshire and any of its agencies or departments and further is authorized to execute any and all
documents, agreements and other instruments, and any amendments, revisions, or modifications thereto, which
may in his/her judgment be desirable or necessary to effect the purpose of this vote.

3. 1 hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full force and effect as of the
dale of the contract/contract amendment to which this certificate is attached. This authority was valid thirty (30)
days prior to and remains valid for thirty (3D) days from the dale of this Certificate of Authority. I further certify
that it is understood that the Slate of New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that the person(s)
listed above currently occupy the posjtion(s) Indicated and that they have full authority to bind the corporation. To
the extent that there are any limits on the authority of any listed individual to^bind the corporation in contracts with
the State of New Hampshire, all such limitations are expressly stated he^

Dated; ̂
Signature of Elected Officer
Name; Orville Kerr

Title: SNHS Board Secretary

Rev. 03/24/20



ACORCf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

03/31/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certiHcate holder is an ADDiTIONAL iNSURED, the poiicy(ies) must have ADDiTiONAL iNSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

FIAI/Cross Insurance

1100 Elm Street

Manchester NH 03101

NAME*^^ Dianne Soto
(603) 669-3218 (603)645-4331

ADDRESS- "^nch.censigcrossagency.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAic a

INSURER A Philadelphia Indemnity Ins Co 18058

INSURED

Southern NH Services IrK.

P.O. Box 5040

Manchester NH 03108

INSURER a Midwest Employers Casualty Corp 23612

INSURER C

INSURER 0

INSURER E

INSURER F

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 23-24 All lines SNHS REVISION NUMBER:

1n5r
LTR

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

POLICY 6FF
(MWDD/YYYY)

TODU
jNSlL

POLICY EXP
IMM/DOIYYYY)TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES fEa occurrencel

PHPK2535524 04/01/2023 04/01/2024

MEO EXP (Any one peoon)

PERSONAL 8 AOV INJURY

GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

PRO
JECTX POLICY LOC

OTHER:

GENERALAGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OPAGG

1.000.000

100.000

5.000

1.000.000

2.000.000

2.000.000

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTOX

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea aeckMntV S 1.000.000

BODILY INJURY (Per parson)

OWNED

AUTOS ONLY
HIRED

AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

PHPK2535522 04/01/2023 04/01/2024 BODILY INJURY (Par sccidani)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per acekieni)

X UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

DED

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE
5.000.000

PHUB857270 04/01/2023 04/01/2024
AGGREGATE

5.000.000

X RETENTION $ ^0.000
WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

(Mandatory In NH)
If yes. describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS belOw

STATUTE
OTH-
ER

□ HCHS20230000534 (3a.) NH 01/01/2023 01/01/2024 E-L. EACH ACCIDENT 1.000.000

E.L. DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE 1,000.000

E.L. DISEASE • POLICY LIMIT 1,000.000

Professional Uabiiity
PHPK2535524 04/01/2023 04/01/2024

Limit

Aggregate

$1,000,000

S 2.000.000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORO 101. AddlUonal Ramerka Schedule, may be attached If more space is required)

Refer to policy for exclusionary endorsements and special provisions.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

NH Department of Erwrgy

21 South Fruit Street

Concord . NH 03301

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

e 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All lights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE SEP07' 22 AM 9' 44 RCVD

COMMISSIONER TDD Access: Rday NH
Jared S. Chksolne 1-800-73M964

Tel. (603) 271-3670
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

Christopher J. EBms. Jr. FAX No. 271.1526
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Webste:
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53
September 6,2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu,
and the Honorable Council

Stale House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the N.l l. Department of Ener^ (Energy) to enter into an amendment to an existing SOLE SOURCE
Contract Agreement with Southern New Hampshire Services, inc., (VC Si 77198), Manchester, NH, by
increasing the price limitation by $1,898,31 1 from $10,057,611 to$l 1,955,922 using additional Low-Income
Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) funds made available through tlie Infrastructure Investment and
Jobs Act (ilJA) and from remaining regular program year funds, both from the U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, effective upon Governor and Executive Council
approval through September 30,2023. There is no lime extension being requested for this contract.

This contract was originally approved by Governor and Executive Council on December 8,2021 (Item #46).
100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available for FY2023 in the following account:

Depailment of Energy. LIHEAP FUEL ASST

02-052-052-520010-33540000

LIHEAP FUEL ASST FY2023

074-500587 Grants for Pub Assist & Relief $1,898,31 1

EXPLANATION

This is an amendment to a contract that is SOLE SOURCE based on the historical performance of the
Community Action Agencies (CAA) in the New Hampshire Low-lncome Home Energy Assistance
Program (LIHEAP), their outreach and client seiwicc capabilities. NH DOE proposes to continue to
subcontract with the five CAAs who have successfully provided similar services at the local level for
more than three decades. The CAAs work closely with the NH DOE Fuel Assistance Program
Administrator in the implementation of several low-income programs.

Through the Infrastructure investment and Jobs Act (lIJA), the Department was awarded $774,475 in additional
Low Income Home Energy Program (LIHEAP) funds, known in New Hampshire as tlie Fuel Assistance
Program (FAP). in addition, an additional $3,578,451 in regular allocation funding was received for Program



Year 22 (Py22)..This amendment adds at total of $4,352,926 in.additional funds to the contracts and makes
them available to the Community Action Agencies for the upcoming winter heating season.

This Energy contract provides the Community Action Agency with program funds to support' eligible New
Hampshire residents, especially the working poor, elderly and disabled citizens who are in need of assistance'to
help pay for heating co^ during the winter season. LIHEAP^AP is a federally funded statewide program that
makes home energy more affordable for income>qua|ified families, disabled and elderly residents of New
Hampshire. Program funds are t^eted to low-income households with high energy burdens. Federal law
establishes maximum income guidelines. Energy subcontracts to the five CAAs who are responsible for
providing FAR services at the local level.

In the.eyent Federal Funds are not available, General Funds will not be requested to support this progr^.

Respectfully suhmitted.

Jsued Chicoine,

Commissioner



NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

SUBJECT; FUEL ASSISTANCE CONTRACT

SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC.

AMENDMENT

This Amendmcnl dat^ August 25, 2022 is between the Slate of New Hampshire Department of
Encr^. 21 South Fruit Street, Concord, Mcrrimack County, NH 03301 (hcrcinaftwrcferrcd to.as the
"State'O and Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc., 40 Pine Street, P.O. Box 5040, Manchester.
Hillsbbrough County, NH 03108 (hereinafter referred to as the '^Contractor").

Pursuant to an Agr<^cnl (hereinafter refcned 16 as the "Agreement"), as approved by Governor
and CouhciJ oh Deccmbcr 8, 2021 (Item #46). the Coniroc'tor has agreed to provide ccrtaih Services, per
(he ierms and conditions specified in the Agreement and in consideration of payment by the State of
certain surhs as specified therein.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Section 17 of the Agreement, the Agreement may be
inodified or amended only by a written inslrument executed by the parties thereto and only aficf approval
of.such modiflcalion or amendment by the Govemor and Council; and

WHEREAS, The State and (he Contractor have agreed to amend the Agrcemenl in certain
respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the covenants and conditions in
the Agreement as^sct forth herein, the parties agree to the following:

L Amendment and Modiflcatlon of Agreement. The Agreement is amended and modified as
follows:

A) Price Limitation: Amend Subparagraph 1.8 of the Agreement by striking the
current sum of Si 0,057,6) 1.00 and inserting in place thereof the total siim of
$11,955,922.00

E) Exhibit C - Pavmcnt Terms: Amend Exhibit C, first paragraph by striking the current
sum or$10,057,6l 1.00 and inserting in place thcrcof the total siim of$l 1,955.922.00

Amend Exhibit C. second paragraph by striking the current sum of $823,982.00 and
inserting for administrative costs Sl.Ol 3,813.00.

Amend Exhibit C. second paragraph by striking the current sum of $8,797,529.00 and
inserting for program costs $10,506,009.00.

2. Continuftncc of Agreement. Except as specifically amended and modified by the.Terms and
Conditions of this Amendment, obligations of the parties hcreundcr shall remain in full force
and effect:in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement as it existed
immediately prior (o this Amendrnent. .

SNHS Amendmeni ContnulDr tniiiils:

.Gnnu; 22i)INHLlEA&220lNHLlEI
CFOA:4J.S68 0 Pijc lof2



CONTRACT AMENDMENT NH DEPT. OF ENERGY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parlies have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year first above
vmtten.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
NH Depar^ent ofEnergy

By:

Chicoine, CommiSJioncr

Southwestern Community Services, Inc.

By: ^tK^m'nU y . f.£C)
(Name & Title of Person Authorized to Sign)

State of Hflrvig!hlyg-
County of

On this Jie day of ftHQU&t . 2022. before me. TiCtmK Q n^nn
the undcRigncd officer, personally appeared vvho
acknowledged himself/herself to be the of Southwestern Community
Services. Inc.. a corporation, and that he/she being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing
instrument for the purposes contained therein

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and oftlcial seal. _i.wwinii

Notary Public/Justice of the Peace ^y^rsaiOH
My Commission expires: 1' I'ciCffM g j

OFFICE pF;r^..^ORNEy GENERAL

Bv:
Assistant Attorney General

September 2, 2022

Approved as to form, execution and substance:

I hereby certify that the foregoing contract was approved b> the Governor and Council of the State of
New Hampshire at their meeting on 0 1 7fl?? 2022.

OFFICE o/irylliPRET/KRlY OF STATE

By: _

Titl;:^Cfgl:ftP^ ff Citf
SCS Amcndmeni Coniracu* Iniiials;
Grams: 2201NHIJRA& 220INHLIEI Dale _ 6%/S&/'^Q'^
CFDA: 93.568 ' fcgc2of2



CERTIFICATE OF VOTES

(Corporate Authority)

I, Orville Kerr. Cicrk/Secrctary of Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc.
,CN«me) (Corponiijon name)

(Hereinafter the "Corporation"), a New Hampshire coTPoration. hereby certify that: (1) I am the duly
(State)

elected and acting Clerk/Secretary ofthe Corporation; (2) I maintain and have custody and am familiar with the
rninute books of the Corporation; (3) 1.^ duly authorized lo issue certificates with respect to the contents of,such
books; (4) that the Board of Directors of the Corporation have authorized, on September 21 2021 . such authority

^  i

to be in force and effect until 3o ̂ .
(Controct tcnnination dale)

The person(s) holding the below listed position(s) are authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the
Corppraiipn any contract or other instrument for the sale of products and services:

Ddhnalcc Lo^u _ Executive Director
(Name) (Ppsilion)

Rvan Clouthier Deputy Director
(Name) (Posi(ion)

James Chaisson Chief Fiscal Officer
(Name) (Position)

(5) The meeting of the Board of Directors was held in accordance with New Harhpshire
(State of incorporation)

law and the by-laws of the Corporation; and (6) said authorization has not been modified, amende,or rescind^
and continues in full force and effect as of the date hereof

IN WrTNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as the Clcrk/Sccrctary of lhe corporation this

o?6 day of , 20 ̂ . /

STATE OF New Hampshire

Clerk/Secretary

COUNTY OF Hillsborough

On this^<A day of 20 ^ 3 before mc, ̂ ^^
the.undersized Officer, pefsot^ly appeared Orville Kerr who acknowledged her/himself to be
the Secretary of Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc. a corporation and that ishc/he
as such- Secretary being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing inslrurhent for the purposes therein
contained.

FN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set rhy hand and official seal.

Notary Public/Justice of the Peace
Commission Expiration Date:

OKRA O. STOHRER
Notary Public • Nawr Hampehtna

My Commission October 7,2025



state of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE .

I, David M. ScmIm. Secrrury brSute.or the Sute of New Htnipihire, do hereby certify thai SOUTHERN.NEW tiAMPSHlRE

SER.y IC^ INC. ij-a New Hempshirt Nonprofit Cprpontion regijtered to transect business in New Hampshire,on May 28. 1963.
1 further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of Slate's office have been'received and Is in good standing
01 far as this office is cooceroed

Business TD: 6SS06

Certificate Number 0005755694

Ih

o

N
%

•8^

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF.

I hereto set my hand and cause to.be affixed

the Seal, of the State of New Hampshire,

this I Ith day of April A.D. 2022.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary ofSiate



CERTIFICATE OF-LiABiHTY-tNSURANCE
•QATtl

0V21/3022

THIS CERTIPICATB19 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RI0KT8 UPON THE CERTlFlCATe HOLDER. THIS
. CCRTIFICATH DOES NOT. AFF0UM7TVELY OR NEOATTVGLY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. TKBCeRTlFlCATEOFmSUAANCBOO£SN^TCON8TrTUTE.ACCNTRACTeEfWEeNTHEISSUlNOmSURER(S).AUTHORIIED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT O.tfM CBfttncst* fteMar.ls an ADOrrWNAL INSURED, Cm p«Uqr(1ss) must h*vt ADDmONAL INSURED provlslefta or bt •ndersod

If SUBROOATION IS WAA/EO. sutitoct to tho tsnns ̂  eendliiofla of Uio poBcy. etrtaJn ̂ neloa may rtqiibo in •ndortoRMnL A ststainont on
this caitiflcsto doos'not Mnftr rfi^ts te'^ cortflicstt NoMtr In Hsu of aoeh ondofs«wnt(i).

HtOOUCXR

FtAI/Crea Insiraneo

nOOEanSoM

Mmtefltar NH 03101

ggJJ*" AnOTMNtcUn
"9~ (MDMMJI. (KOIW^Oll

Manch.c0rtioems090Acy.cDm

vtuRSAm ArsoMSraa comraos ■ACa

A. PhSsdabNa Indamnby tna Co 10090

•tsusSD

SeuOMim NH 8«r^» Inc.

p.o.'BeiSOSo

MsncNMiar NH 03100 .

tauknt: MWwtsi-EmployoM.CasuatyCorp .2M\i

MUXUC: -

DtSWSCTSl

oitvitfRri

C0V£RA0€8- CERTIFICATB NUMBER; . 22-2J SNKS Al REVISION NUMBER;

THacsrO CCRTFY T>UT THE POUCCS 0^ MSURANCE USTEO BEIOW HAVE BEENISSUEO TO THE MSUREO NAMEO AfiOVC FOfi THE POUCY PERtOO
MOICA'TCO. NOTVWTMETANOINO ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR COHOITION Of ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER OOCUMEKT WITH RESPECT TO VIHCH THS

' CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAM. THE INSURANCE APFOROEO'eY THE POLICIES OESCRIBEO HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TEAMS,
E3XLUSCN9 AND COmmONS Of SUCH POUOES. LOOTS SHOWN MAY HAVE SEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMS.

m
LTW TVMOPHMUMCt rOUCTMWMR

COWtfRCMiL CIMOWA UAULirr

'  r^ocqjRI OAHSAUOe

OENV NWHEgtilUMT APRAnPt*:
POLCV Q SS [3
OTMlPt ,

MTOMOaU UAAITY

5^ ANT AUTO
(HmSD
AUTOS OM.T
Mieo
AUTOS ONLY-

WfWttLLAUAS

DSOSUAfl

•OCOULIO
Njros
NOAACWNeO
AUTOS ONLY

OCCUR

CLAntSAUM

oeo l-Xl RmNnOHt '0^
woRmia coMPCNSATnH
ANOEMPtOYCRrUABUrv v,n
ANT PROPRNTOMrPWITMCRCXSCUrM 0opfcuMkeeR excuiocof
lliiiiiiuriLi tftn '

uRhp now OP OPeRATTOHS i
ProfsssloftM UstBDy

PHPK23920n

PKPK2S9282d

PHUSS0754B

HCHS2O22OOOOO10 (S«.) NH

PHPK3092SH

04A1I2022

04/01/2022

04^1/2022

01/01/2022

04«l/2022

wyjeygf.
WMIOONVTR

04/01/2023

04/01/2023

04/01/2023
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE^0y23^21 m 1:50 RCOQ
INTERIM COMMISSIONER TOO Accfiu: Rftlsy NH
Ja7*d Chlciaind . ;i^^735-3^

tel.,(S03) 27i:3670

DEPUryiCOMMISSIONER FAXNo. 27M526
Christophcf J. EPrnj, Jr.

- Webslta:

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY Wener8y;nh.oov
2VS. Fruil St.. Suite 10

Concord. N.H. 03301^2429

November 16, 2021

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord. New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1) Authorize the Depai^ent of Enerp- (ENERGY) to enter into a SOLESO.URGE contract
with Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc., (VC #177198), Manchester, KH, In the&mount of
5(0,057,61 rfor the Puej Assistance Program effective upon Governor and Executive Council
approval through September 30. 2023. 100% Federal Funds.

Funds to support this request are anticipated to be available in the following account in FY 2022
uporf the availability and continued appropriation of funds in the future operating budget.

Deoartmeht of.Energv. Fuel Assistance FY 2022

02-52:52-52001,0.18870000

. 074-500587 Grants for Pub Assist & Relief 510,057,61 f.OO

2) Further request authorization to advance Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.
5982,751.00 frorri the above-referenced contract arhount,

EXPLANATION

This contract is.SOLE SOURCE based on the historical performance of the Community Action
Agchcics,(CAA) in the New Hampshire Fuel Assistance Program (FAP), their outreach and client
service capabilities, the synergies that benefit the FAP as a result of the five statewide CAAs"
implementation of several other fedcral.assistance programs, and the infrastructure that is already
in place-to deliver FAR services. ENERGY proposes to continue to subcontract with the five
CAAs who have sucbessfully provided FAP services, at the local level for more than three
decades. The CAAs work closely with the ENERGY FAP Administrator in the implementation
of the program.

FAP iis a statewide program, funded by a Federal Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program
(LIHEAP) Block Grant, jahd" works to make home energy more affordable for income-qualified
New Hampshire families, including those who arc elderly or disabled. Program funds arc .
targeted to low income households with high energy burdens. Tl)e current maximum,incorhe



level is 60% of the State-Median Income (SMf). which is $72,493.00 for a family of.four. The
average FAP benefit during the iast program year was $1,077.00.

The LIHEAP program operates on an October 1st to September 30th program year. TKe-cbntract
amount for Mch ofthc Gommuhity Action Agencies is based upon ENERGY'S initial allocation
(90%) of our annual grant. No funds will be obligated under tfiis contract unless federal mon ies
areavailable to be expended. The proposed advance of funds wiji enable the CAA to'operate the
program between monthly reimbursements from the State.

In the evenfthat the Federal Funds become no longer available, General Funds will not.be
requested to support this program.

Res pect fu 11y^ub m i tted,

Jared Chicoine

Director

JC/EPS

Enclosures



FORM jpr37 (verfiibc.

■7}iia-agreOTentai>d i^Il qfrts attaf^eiite^^ bwrtme plw'ic upon Ctvbi^rmd
Uxe^ye.C^HinciTfiy approval- Any mforraation that ij jjnvatc. ironfiarotial oi proprictoj jnust
bc: clearly 4denft'ftad to th«.agency eh(f agreed to in wriimg prior to signing die contract

At^'EMJi.vyThe St^ of New Hamp-ihire md the Contractor'hereby motiujly agi«-as ibUows;
OENERAL PROViSdiONS

IDENTIFICATION,
Fl.l Slats Agency;

•Kd'ew Hampihirr. D^artmecr of Energy

Gdhtractor Name
Sourly New Hamp^'irt ^rvices. Inc.

1.5 Concacior phptfc
Niiipber

(^336^C-8diO

is6 Act^it Number
Oi-JJ-.^J-siooiO- I8R70000-
0?i:5QP:»:7' 52E2?A

1.9 C^ti:ac^g Officer fur State. Agency
Eileen Smiglowski. Fubl Assistarwe Prugraih Adniinistr^r

Contractor f^gnal

Agtate

.12 State Agency Addi ei^
2\ Ho, Trull SuSlf, il>
Cphfiord. New Uampiihire 03301,

i .4 Cyninicttif ;^dtc.« ~
-40 Pine ,Str«t; MiEuthMtef; NH

1.7 Cpmpletioh Oatiei,
. S^letribe r 30.,-202.3

I'8 Price Lttpiiailbn-
'SIQ.057.61.1.00

IcIO Slate AgcncyTelephoqe Number
(601)271.5607

\.X2 Nameand Title of ContraLtorSignatpTy
Donnalce Lo/cciu» Executive'Director

Apprpyalty die N^f. Deparnncnt c,fA&riimsti^'pn.-piviijiort pfPfrsonnel/y'^

1 - J 4 Natne and Tllie ofStJ«e Agcr^ Signatory ^

oryt\ »M t"53 rcru.^^.

DiiT<?rpr,.On:

(tf dpplte.ahh)

^ \\lzi'lzo-v\
1.17 Appr oval, by .die Odvernor and Exccujiye Cbi^cd lfappUcabJt) '

G&C number GfeC.Meeting Date:

By'.

DEC 0 8 2021

BHWYSECRnARYOfSTUTt

PftgdJ ot4
Gonttactor.Lditials X.Dae (Ipla



2' : SBRVlC.eS'TO.?C ;FWFQRMED.. TTic ̂ tete.pf New
IHAnr^sKffc, ab'tiog ^'o'ugh~ the-'^hcy' to: bl6|C)r i. 1

^oiirectbr- idehtificd. -in blojck- T.y
•  the .Cbnffacidr jballipeijfdrini.the.

wbrk'ort&I'e' 6f idr'bMhVidifnUfl^.Ah^ pajitcuiv.lx
"dftwibe'd 'in .tKi .eit&ch'^ .'EXU18.IT B" whicJL »$-. ibcocpofa«(j
heixih by/ieTereni^'("Siervrw^

3. EPF.ECtt\?E.DATE/Cp>1RiETIpN pr
:3,l- •NdtSwihslWKling i^^^ of ihii /Agjecmcnr. tis;.. the
&hb*iy.,:ahd';subjett'to sppreyB.l of (hi' (Sbvcmor and.
Executive Cbyncil.6fiJK.'StBrc;oTNcW;Ham^hirt/
this A^e'Menr, ̂;Ul.b.bligAHbhjbf shall
bcc^l" efriciive bii-. the '.date tjie Gb.vidTtbr-.ina; .Executive
CbuiKil -^ro.ve 'Uljs^Agre«iten^ -eis.: Indi'cited in 'bfaclc .1.17,
unleu.'nb'such;appipval^b.required,.th v^'ich..casc;the.Agreement
sltbli becbTne.-e'frective on tHe;d&ti3:!the;Agrcemeni is-slgned by
ihe-Siate Agen^ block I. I'B .C'Effccdve Date!0- •
3.2- .If- Ot'e'Contractor .cbHiiTiericei.-.the Services'pnor- to the
EfToctlyjciPa&j-al.l S.efWc«, pe.ifoiTOcd by*th.e-,Cbtitractbr pfio.r.'to
ihc'EfrecU.vb patC:,'shall be" pcifoHn^ at -the .s6,le>ri.sk of; the
(^"nrfactor,-Mdin;th.c:e.venXthal:this;A^^mcnt.doeindtbec.ome
efn^tive, -the. *S.tatC;.thalli havi ̂nb. liabUi^-'to 'rthe Conti^ccor,
mciuding. .yii.ihouli lirhl^ioiv iany .qbtigaHon- to pay -the
Concfactbf for- any cojfls incurred or .Services.-performed..
■Cbotraclor.mujt Wtnplctc-.ill Sen^ices by'lHe Cbmpl'ctibn.Datc
.spe.cined.'in'block r.7I.

•.l. 'COND.tTlQNAL,nature OF.ACrtEEMENT
^N.OlvdOisianding swy- .p^yisiph -.bf- this, Agreement to -the
.bbhOT^; clj. •bbligAt!io.n's-.'pf-!iho. State hcrcij'ndcr, ifKlud.ing,

.•vr(thoia-Hirnita2iQn^''ihe cbntinuance'qf'pa;^ehts;hereund.er, wc -
x'ontmgenu'u'^h the.ayail86ilit^ah.d..conti.hued apprppr.iation of'
ifun.dj,.affbd,c.d by. aijy -i'ditc: o'r federal .legblwiyt or-executive
•acdbn -that reduces,, difminates -or- pihenvise. .modifies the;
:aj)prqprl&e)onsOr availability of'fundihg for this Agreement.and-'
jthtScopc^fbriScryices provddcd ln.'EXHIBiTlB"..-in- wholc ofin
;parf..<.In no-cxeht. 3iall'.'the. Scatp be'liable for-.any. .payments.
:hereund'cr-m;exce^ bfifuc.h'-e.yailab.le e(^ropriat.ed;-fUnds. ih;thc
event bf:a redaction or-l.erminalion .orappropniited-funds/thc;
;S(ate-ihaJI bave.ithe. right'K'o.'with'hold payment until-such ftnds-
•b.c.come.avaiInb!e..if cycr,.end shfl'nvhfiVeClhc-rij^lc.tb rcducc.ior- "
.ierTnina{e»the'Seryc.csjund'er-ihU--Agrecmentimmcdii'ie,ly-upon'
^iyihg^'the. Cortbactor -notfcei of'such' reduction .ortcrfninadon-.
The Siate:sha|ll-nbt'be required^io tr8nsfer.fuodi;fVom.eny.oiher
account-or:sburce'.lo-lheJAccounludeQtifred in block'l;6"in the.-
event;-firnds-an-thatAccouni'ere.-reduccd;or-.iinBva[lable.

iS-GdhfTttAjCt PRtCE/PRlCE UMITAtlON/
RAVM'ENt-:.'
-5'. I The contracl pribe,=meihod of^jaymcnt^'ond'rerms.of.paymenf
are" |^dendftcd «nb-more.panicularry •<J«cribcd;«m,"EXHIBIT C-
.whiehTsincorporated herein"!^;reference.-.
5.2;The paytnerif.by-.the'S"tatc of!ihc-.contjact-price"shall'be the
oniy-tiid ihe complete, rermburjcmerit io" ihe..CQnaaciof.fbr all
expenses; .of w4iatcver"natU;re"'incurred ,by,Ae .Gontraclor m the.
performance hereof^'-and ,^a(l be the only .and the complete"

compensBiron-.'totheConlbcror-for^ Seryjces.'^tf Sbtc;sh"%ihave- noliabillty.to the CbnCractor-pOicf.tftan'tha'cono^t pri^.-
5v3 The, State; :rtseryes :"thc. right- to offsd' from -ony 'am'tfunis-.
oihcrwfse;payabje'to (he (^nt^(bi;=imdcrrOiis-Agreb"jtf^^
liquidai^ -arnounis ;rcgulred or. pcmifticd' N;H. kSA-'sO^
ifcoughRSA-WiT-e oranyoiherprovislan.-oAaw..
.iff N.oiwiihstBndmg •any provision In this: -AgrWmem" -to "ftp
•contra^; B^,no'^iihstanding unexpected C'rcumfrthcCs-rininq
.event shaU.'ihc-to.Ul of all paymentt;euthorized| or;Bchiaiiy;nriV^'e
hereunder.;c*cecd the Price Umitatjon letrfotih Kblbck l-.l'i'

6: COMPLIANCE BY CONTRAC/tbR WiFtHVi^VV^
and regulations/ equal EM^LgyWEnT"-
OPPORTUNITY.
.6'.] In: ebrinection with-Ihe-pcrfonn®nc«-of-'ihe-^.er>ic"es.-.the
.Gqntrector shall-comply with all -appHcablb "iiata^;: 1ay^|-
;ne^ureiiqni, ;-and, ordcrt orfeberai, siaici-county-"qr rnumcfptj
authorities- 'v^ich impose any ;o$ligati'bn -or duty upori" itjt^"
Contractor. Ibcludingi^fbut not-.iim'iied" to,.-civil" n^ts and
employrnerit opportunity laws; In addKion^ If this "Agfpcm'erit-is
iftinded iaanypari bymbnles-.of the United States, die feontracipr
•3hallcomplywithall:fcdcral.exccu{ive".orderi;:ru1csv.rcBulBtJbni:
-and.st^tes; cnd-with anyrutcs, regiilatibns.-and guide'lihes
•Siatc .or thc'Onil'cd 'States;lssue-tb implernenifh«c;rcgul8HqiiiJ
TKc Comracior/Shall elso-.compiy.With-ail applioablc.intc'llwnj.aN
property-laws.
"6.2 buring;the term .of'ihis Apeement^ the-Gontni.ctorrshall pot
;discrtminaic egainsi employees on applicants fbr- cmpiqymerit
bccausc.ofracq, cqlor. religioni-.crecd, agc;-.sex,'handicap,wiii-
.oricnUIion;-.or national origin and .will'.'takc afnrmative;Bcti'^"fO
preyent.such-discriminaiion. '
■6..3;,The Coniracior agrees to permit Utc'Sirte-or'Unlted ,'States",
access tO'any of the Cbhtractor'sbooks.-.records andaccountsi-fpr
lhe:puty)o« of aseertaini'ngcompliaince vri'ih-all hjliii'ixgulapdni.
and orders^, and the "co.vcnants,. "icnns ;and 'conditions qt tlrij--
Agreement.,.

■7. PERSO'NNEL.-
;7..l .Thc.'ContTagtor'8h8lUt'jis.own"e;q)crue".prb.yide';o!Tpe.rsq^^^^^^
necessBty lo-perform the:Services. TheiCbnbactbf'.wajTBot^ thqt-"
all-.penbwicl cng^cd 1n the Services-shall be"
perform ihc: Services;, and shall, be-projwty iij'c.eptei'anS-
otherwise-.aulhonzcd (o:do so undcr:ail applfcaSiV.ia^. ' ' ' "
7-J.rUn!'css otherwise" authorized im.writirigi during tKe>ler[h 'of'

-this Agrecmeoi. -and for :a -period of six-{['bj. months; after" the
Completion .-P'aic in ttqck.-l;7.;-. the ;Cbn'tracior shall
shall' not pcrm'it -any .subcontracior- br.:other..pcrso}i,v!firm. or'
cojTorarion with: .whom it-is engaged in'a-comb,m"^. ei^q"rt "j.q
perform the Servlcerto hire, atty pcrson'who'is a State ernplpyee
Or .q'friciol, who I's materially-involved-in -ihe prOC'urement-,"
admihlstratibn or perfonnancc of" Ms" •Agree"fn.en|,^ -'jhis .
proyisibrishall surviveicrminction^orthis-Agre^ent'
7.'3 fhe-'Confracti'ng Officer, specified in biocic I ;'9..qt-li^i^dfih'c^•

"$ucce$so^,-$h8■|l.be the Statc's.reprctentat'ivb: In the e"yc"i\cqf|ny
di'spuie"xonccmmg • the in'tcrpreiaiion. of'ih'Q -AgreeWn^. "the
"Contracting Officer's'dccislon shalKbe^finaffp/'jiheiSiaic';:

Pfige:"2 of 4
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"i EVeWT OF-DEFAUtt/ilEMEblES;;' ■
.Sj-Anjf oncjprmore orihe ifbnowlnKvB'cij or omialonj bf.ihe-
'Gontrticlor-ilttLi) consliwU'ah.evbnt^iWefauItlwrcundcr ("E'verii-
.pTpeftulf): •

ftllure to perform--the Seryi'ccj -uiuntctprijy or on
schedule;

" ■rySVi.2;ftiiiuro"'-lo submit enyreport repulr«l.hereundcr;'8nd/or
■ 8vl .?j ft ilurt-to-perfdnn ojiy-other covensni. fcnn:or;cbndition"or
lids Agreement;.
fii'-ppon the pccurrence^bT-any-Eyenro'f befftuii^ iheTState may-
lilM-an^ one;form ore; ofv
8.2^1- giVe'£he-Gontractor rwritten nbdcc sp^i'f^ng:ihe Eveftt of
E>eftult:nnd;.rtquiring li to be-rerocdied wiihih, in thcTebscncc of
•jgTMUrorllMw 9>i6cini^ion.oT't|me--^hirTy(3'd^ d#yi-from the
Mto-of ihe-oo<ice;.Bnd ifthe Event ofbefeuli.ls not.iimelyxured,
terminate thj'i Agrtenient, cffectivo two'(2) diys after glving.lhe
^ntn^ctornoriceof'lcrmjnflil^
.8.>2.il^ivc:t}icContr8ctor'r written nodctSiJccifying'the EveDt:pf
Pcfault nhd..stupcndi'ng;.a]|. paymenb- to.W-made 'under-thls

/Agrtenrient-end. ordering ftat-'thc-portion-of the :eontreci price
^Ich '-wculd-otlKrwIse accrue to 'dte; .Cbntraaor-during .-the

.period ifrom-ilie dite of such notiee'until such.rimeas'die Slate
•.determines .'tttat-the ^nb»cior-has cured the-Event of.Deftuli
•jhaU never fe-paid to-the-Coritractbri-
:8r2.3;givtthc.<^ntrtctor. a.wtitlenmotice specify if)g-the-Event:of'
•Default and;-seVoff;againsi'any o'thef obligations the Siafe may
"owe tp'thc eontreciof any damages thc-Siate suners by reason of'
sany Evenf'bf-DefaultiVendyor- . '•  ;J^5:.4;glvO:ihe^Gonu«ctor.a^^^ noiicc^fcTfyif|g;ihc Eventof
•pefauli, :trcat dte- -Agreement' "as. ibrca'ched, .t'crifriinatc the

-  -AgrcctiKht and punue, any.Ofits" remcdicsai.iaw'orin'equity, 'or
l^ihi
.■yi-rNo'ailureiby-the-State.lOenfbreew^^^

Default-shall iit:deemed a-wal.vcr bWis'iighuwith
that. Evenr of I^ftnli,- on'any' substfquoni; Eveni of

:Pcftu}V No:e^ress.-ft'iljare tb;enforce-wyi^^^••bc'iemed-a" waivCT ofthe right of thecSu "'force e^-arid'
oil ipr^.p^yisjonj hereof'upp.n •any'/urth'^ Or pthier Event of
•pefiiwl't-pn

^^yl. .V.?^vjth$tandi,ng. jwregraph. 8";. .the- ''^te: fnay,. ;at: its- sole-
ih^ -Agreement •fp'r{8oy;rea"»h;:in. whd(e-cr.'

•'.? days;-wTr«en.noiice to thc-.CbniTfletor^that;lhe;'5iate;is-exercis^^^^^ its ORtlohtq tOrminaie jhe Agi^mcnt;-
9<i; In ihe-'eveni' -pfan 'cafl'y-tenninatioh^
•imy' rej^h 'wher Jhw :^hc'•completion, of
ebhtra'cj^-.shalt- .ai .^ S'late's- dittrciioj},- dcli.vef to the:
Goftt^pchng O^mire^^^^ (.I jJdaysaftcf the date-
Qf-J^.fri^matiqni-«: it^.rt;;C'T;<:i^inanbn Rcj^rt;^ .descHbmif-m.
'deta.n .Bjr^-vi^s;pcf/oriTj^ ihe;w-ntrtfcji price ^<^ed;--to

The-fo'rm,.subject m'atttr^.0OI$h.ti.-;and -nunjbei'-Ojr t.qpifsjb.f^e ^cjDqn-ikaH
bo-id^lie^l (6chW^*df-eh

s.hii.l.l,.-wi^hli)jl,5_^^-6fnjrtjcb.-p.f;e'8ii/

Peg^:3,

to _^;'Statc 0 Trortsition Piah ftfi-j^WjfEs'i jjh^er^
• .Agreement; ' ''

iO; DATA;/AC<?E5S/C0NFlbEPVtlALim
PRjKERVATfpN: . . . .. ...

.  l0;.i.As iued.ih,Als -Agreement; ihc.wc^d-",d[|}tB" shan.meirt ah"
•information and things d.«XeIoped.of:qbtair^.Vt^hg^^^^
.performance ofjor^ecguired 'or de\^Ici{e'd;jb^C^^
•Agreement,- includ'mgi. buinoi"limitcd'tq.;fall JtudiesV'rcpbrg,

. fi les., .formulae,j-survcys. map5;,ch8ittj.V6un^
-recording, pictorial reproducUons;.^wingt^
-.repjwniaripns; f0!T'P«tc.rjjrograini;>'cOm"py.i^-r^^ "
letters, memoranda, papb.ri, endidb'diimcn'is, ell .wHeth^ "
finlst^-orunfinishcd,
10.2 Air data,-and:any property ^;n.refeelyW-froW

•ihe-Siaic-or-p.urch8jed-wiih-;ftjnds.pn>vlded.forihat-pbrp(^e-under.thU Agreement,-shall be .tli prpp<jr^qf thc.Stft^'i^^^
sh.^JI be renjrncdMo the-Statc upcin d^iipd. Pf .dPb.'Xtarininatioh.
•pflh.is Agre'cme'qt.fpr'anyTtt^^
10.3 Gbnfidenriaiity of dam shall te';g,oyern-ed by3S-:B:'flSA-

*ci^picr-91.A/qr-o.iher cxbimg-l8w.- bjscipsurej^of^ta r^e^^^
pnqr written" epproval ofihe Siate; • " " '

.ri.cpf^-fUCT.pH's RELATIONXPTrtE;;i^A:tp; jp.thb
performance of mis Agreement-the GonlrifctprV.i ^

^  an-independent--contracrer,- and is n.dihe/-tm og^rt y^^ ih.
employee, of -the* State. Neither-the Pqnptcjqr-'nbr '.aiiy- b'f ly)
.qmcei>.. emplpytes; agcnu- qT-mcrribpfs-shaH 'hkyb iti^prity'iq
bind.;thc Suie or.feccivc.enybciw.fiis-, wprkp^^^^ or>

. blhcr'erhqlumenti provided.by the State-.tq-.itsierqpi.oy^^ '

.11 -.^SlChOCfEhfr/pELEpA-TlPf^/S^^^
-|2rl the Conwctqr ^'ll n-oi-asslgrii or
interwr in (his Agjr«mcnt-without-{h-c p^?'\vn«e^.shall- be providc-d to- the- aotc at -fiftan (.1;$jdayiV^ipfW
lhe■aslignmfcnt^:Md;B.-wriwn•'eon$en
of this: paragraph,- q.'.GhengV of bqntrtir^half'

" a^lSnmeqt. "Ghwgc of ^Gonfrqf' rjtf^ * (a)'
co.nspl'^^i'O.nrOrVlfan.Mciiqh 0/MriM-.of^^^ich a tfii.rd -Rfiriy.- togeth'er- 'wUh its •aSjtahaV .beWrhij-i

■ direct br. ind.irect -ojwier gf nfty.-RCfcehi (i.^yfdr'.m'd.re-
•voting =sHa/e$ br'-sjmUar. equity ;6r.- tbmfeipi- .Odttng

9^he-GonOT»ctor, or (b')' .the ialc'^t-ii'lV^irsuteli-hdarb^
6;r^C;a^cis-.of.ihb.Conbii'ctqr.-
12-j -None, of- the, 'Scrv.ic^. -shail hfi. -sti'^gntraaed 'by- ih'c
^ntrajtlgrwiOiout prior wfjtten/no.tl.ce pnd ibh^Vb'f'thb

• Th.e:Sa^e is fnitijed-ibcqplej-qfairirii'l^^
qi^mants.-and shall 'not^ bpurid by any RroyiJibqi-ito'npiljvcd
in^a su.bcpntract or an Msignnient--8^m'eht-ip'.-which it.js hot i

■p®"y-

Oie pohtrtctors'hairind"frnnify'aha^ia;h'arTnj^^^^^
(T9n>-«nd a^Hst

1 iab.tl ities.-arid .costs/pr wy P*,rsoAal-.in|ui^-"or-pVb.^/ity darn^w,
jj^tcht qr-cqpyr.ight; infrih.gcment,'qr'bih'c^
t.he Scate'-.-jl^-qffice'fs ;gr empipy'e'es.ii^i'^ "'f.'.it--))u.V-Qf&
may- be; cjeimed ".^o" 'ftfisp- qlii .b'O- Ac.-.bc.ls i.K biiiijiiph,. 6.f\h-b,

Qf:4
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•C6ni^jrr6f,;op 'jueibftfl^tori, JncTuiaiif8%bubri6l ■lirhiij^ ;fo
•  •ncghgen^.teckleijidru^ T;h>;StftW:"shai,rnbi.

•be, iiiblc-for. any^ cbits fncurffcd iHe.Gc^tractor ariiin^-iipdcf-
'<hi«;partigrii^ iX t^o'^th^dinfrtftCforieg^^^
.c.onalr^-$h8ll!bbdeem^;toMnstilute:&\M^^^ sovereign
}mmunTty.<5ftbe.'Sr«te,^whichMi^mum^
•Siate: ;'niU 'co.v^mc - in paraj^^ 13 ;wrylve Ihe

■  lcrminat7QK;orO)U

;i.4-.;ir!f.suRAN,CE.
j.4'.l The; .Con^cidr- shall, at iis- soJe\;exi^nse,.'.bbfttin and
contlhiiousjy maihl^h -.iri -.for^?;. .Md! -ittll .require anj;

. iubcon'd^ittbT%o>Xafe'i^'«' tp- obWin, and .^tincslh. jn. force, (he;
foll6.virm8;jrisucance^' ,
1-4.1 Jl. cOmmerefaTgenertl. liiabllit^^^ igaihsi.all claimi
of bodily Snjury, death;Or'pro^rij^'xJamage.dn"ttrnounts not
less •ihBh fliP<^^OOP^;pti''.occunerice.and eSgrcgate'
or-excessi'.ahd ■

.  'I4..l.2'spedial.cause o.rioss coveragei-Tomi coyerfng all proper^-
lubject to.su^aiag^.h 10.2,herein, ih:-8h aiftpun'i-.not less, ihari
8014 oflfwA^ole.teplacemenV.valuV^^
;i;4iTh.e:policies desinb,^ inisV^rj^ph" herein;sh.al,I be
pn.pbHcy fon^ ahd.^nddrseihehtsappro.^d'forus'e the.Stafe
,of New Htrnpshii^,.by. lhe.N.H,--Dep8ilmcm of .Insurance, and
issued.bjy. ihsurcrs iicinsed jnific;,Stiie:oTNcw-fl
J4^3, "The T^ntnictdr-shall"-ftim to the Coritirac.tin^. Officer
■identific.d ia6lock.-.L$,-dr his 6"r h'"ef;jocc«.sso)i.aocftificate^s) of
insurance for "all in'surahcc' fi^uirt.d -.underi «ihis, A^.cemchf.
:Contractot:Shall.ai30-fufhrsh to the Gori6aoo'D^.Ofncer.idcntified
•in. block- 1;.9,. or. his or- hCT.succcM'pr, ccrti'fiMle(s) df;insurancc
for. all ranc.^aJ(sJof)«n3UJwcc-rcqU'iii^
iater,:than,-te^ (.ri))_:4a^ ^o"i "to. the-expiration -date of .each
iihsurance pd.Ucy," -Thc ocjiificatefj;) .ofTi^iirance and any
irene.wals'thereoflhal.iibc attached 8h'd^4i!e;i.nOo.n90raied herein'by
•refcrehcei.

r5..'W6RltERS; C0MFENSATION. .
■'Wi-UB'y signing this 89:ecmcni^ihc-^.nO»"clbr.:agrpc$.--c«nir«
:and wBjfantt.ihah^c.-Cbn^cior.isin.cpmpUaDcowith dr-cxcmpf
jfioih, the-requiremcn'ts.of N-H. (^A)Ch8ptee-2'8;iVA;('lff'o/'*e«.*
Compensaiidn")^
•;l'5/2 "To ibc.:e*tenithe ^hfrnctor.is wbjecjt-id^lhc-requiircmentS'
•6f'N;il.;RS-A.chaptcr.:28l."-A, Cbntraciprishall maintain, and.'
■f.equira.'any subcontractor dr-assignec-rtO'-wcure- and jnalritflm,.
:pa>TOent; of -Workers' Compchs^'on -in connecbon wiih-
activities whrch'lhe person-proposes (b uhdertakepunuanfto'this.
Agrcemcn'ty -The Ccniractof shall (limish Ih'c.Cdntraciing'.Officcr.
idcnufieSiin blockvl'.SI^.or Hisor-hcnsuccessor, proofdf-Workch^^^^^
"Compensation-in-"the-manner-described in RiS^ chapter.
•"2'8i-A- 'ar^^ any.-8ppljc8bic/Ttnewai(s):thcreof, which shall be;
attached Qnd,<are 'incorporated hei:eih by. referred; The iiState-
'^ali »ndl -be :responiiblc. for paymcni :of Bhy' Wbikcrs!'
Cotnpcnsattoni;premiums:or-- fbr .anyother claim;.or .benefit for'
Conoactor. -or any subcontractor -.or employcc- ofiContractor.
which'migbt arise, under eppltcdblc State-of. New Hampshice.-
.Workcrs'- . Compensation 'laws Jin cbnn.cciion' with thc-
perf9rmahce';bT.-the--S<Fyices under.-th'iSvAgrwment:

-  16;. .NOTICE. •Any noiice, bya-.pai^'hcretb-itb.'the.o^r
sKBll.bc.'decmejl toihaye bccnlduly.sdeliyered/w-given'Bl-the firnd ..
of rnaiJing-by ceaificd-,rnaily:posu^e prepaidj.jin WOnltcd Steras
Post Office addres«d 'to -,lhc .parHes.'at"ihe.'Wdrcssergi'ven "m
blocks L2 and I ;4/hctcin..

.  17: AMEND"MEN.T..This Agreemeniimay^ amended,Syaived
or: dis.chaijed only ian insfKimenr in-.wriiing.:sj^etf"by-(he
-paj^les hereto-and--o.nly^;after.Bppfo.val ofijiich'emendrnenW
wal.vcr-or dis.chtrge;by the .Co.vemor and :^ccuiiye Cbuncil -pf
the Sta'tc-ofNew Hampshire urilcss-.no.such approybi."i$-reqi^'ire,d
undcr-thc-circumstances pursuant to-StateTaw-riilc-or'poifty-"
18. CH0I.CE;0P:LAW.AND FOR'uM. Tlii8.AgreeTncn"t,i^ll

-be governed, inle^reied-and^construcd-in accordance wiih-.^e
-laws or-the>'SUie of New-;MBmpsh'ire, and..is binding upon-and
ihures'io^the.benefiLof the:pajiies-end;&ieiKrespective sucOcisb'rs•ahtf.assi^s-. 'Th'c-wo"rtinjg:uscd iri this Agreerncrtr l's rhe.'worbi'rig"

..chosen byiihe p'artles "to express "(hcit'mutual.intent, aiid no riile - .
•.of-construciiori. shall be.applied agaihstcor in-'ftvor'of any.'party^
Anyaciions arisingput;of lhis.A"greement shall'be broughuand

•meiritainod In-.Nc.w Hampshire-Supenbr"Court-.wh'icfi'shali hevo
:cxclu5i,ve.;jur.ls.dic.!ion thereof.

19. CONFLICTING .TERMS: -Ih; "ihc -cyent' .or a cbnnictj
.bctwceh theicfms of-'this p.:37 Tortn fas, modified Im-EXHlBl-T
A-) and/of atiachmcnL5-and -amendmenr'ihcrcbfv"thc:ierm$ of the
;P-X7 (as.mc^ified.injEXJHIBITA) $hell-«in"upC

20. THIRD, PARTIESi .The parties, hereto, .do .not" Hntend ,to-,
.be^nefit any third parties and this .Agreemeni ihafr-noi
conjtrued -to confer any such benefii'

21. -HEAQINCS.; Thc'hi^ingsithroughouf'the Agreem'cni ai^
■for -reference purposes only. -and. lhc-;woris -contB"ined th.erein<"
shall-.ih-no'way beiheltftoexplain, modify, ampi'i"fy<qrai"d-.ln the-

"Intcrpreia"tion,--construc4fon br meahihg of'ihe provisloty-of Afs
Agreemeni.

■21.. ;$PEC1AL- PROVISIONS: .-Addiironai .or- 'mpdlfyihg-.
provi'sibns-$el fojth;in,th"e,aitflchcd-.BX'H"IBI.T A.arb mcorporated
herein:.by reference.

23j SEVERABILITV. Ih ihe event any, ofihcfprovisions-ofthis "
Agt^meni-are held by a-.court of coinpetcnt jurisdiclion-ioi'be
contrary to any state, orfcdcral l8w,.the.femai"nlng'provjiipns oi^
thU Agrecmem-.wilj-remam in fuirforce'and effect,

24; .ENTIRE ACRE'EMENT; This-Agi^mtonti/Udifckmay-bo
.executed -in :8 'number .of-.co.unterp^'- e8ch-'0f..wh"iclv--8h8li
deemed an original,, constitutes cho •entire- agrebmdnf and
understanding between-the parties; and supersedes all prior
agreements and uhdcratandings with respecT'to-.thesubjcet.matter.
hereof. -; "

pr'4
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EXHiBrrA

;SPEeiAL,.PROyiSIO,NS

1. Oh-brbcTorcihc dale scfforthih Block l;.7 of the General Provisions,the Gpntftwipr sihajj
.dejiYCf-taihc;Siaie an mdcpchdcDtaiidit-of thc,Contrac(or-s entire agcncyby a-.quaJined-
indcpbnd'cril audiiof'iri good st^ding'vnih'ihc staie'.ahd-.fcderal gbvcmmeht.

■  .2.. 'Tbjsaudit.shail Ibe whduciedjhraccordancc wlth'iHe audit fequiiemcriis 6fOTficc'of'
tihd Budget (0MB) Circular 2 .GFRZOO,. SUbpirt'F- 'Audit. Requirements.

% This audit .report shall incl.ude:a.schedule,Of revenues and expendlture's-.by c'o'nti^t or grant: •
number o'f all'expichdiiuires durirtg d\e "Con'iractor's Hscal ycar. Thc-Cbhlfaciorih*aii.utiTizc ff
cpinpcntive bidding- prqcc^ "tb-'choqsc. a qualified" financial auditor at l.casi cycryifour ye^.

4. The audit report shall' include'a schedulc.of prior years' questioned costs.aiphg'. wi.iK Agency
^response to the currcni slatus of the prior ye^- qucslioncd'.cps.tS; Cppies-pf all QMB IcUc.rs
written as a.rcsullof audits shall be forwarded to New HajTipshire-Dcpartmcnt;o.f Enprgy.: l^e
audit shali be forwardcd.to'NHtDOE within one month ofthe; time of receipt by the Agency,
acOo'nipahie'd by an action.plah.for each finding or-g'uestioh^d..cosi..

5. Delclc'the fdllbwihg from para'^aph'.lO of tHe.Ochcral Pro.yisions': '^THc-form,^.subject.matter,
dp'nt'ent. end.ri'umbcr of copic's-of the TisrThlhaiibn'Rcport Shall b'c'.i'dcrilical.to.those.of any Final
ReROrt.dcscfi.bcdjn.'Exhibit A,"

6,. The'cqsis charged urider this-ppnfract shall be detcrmihcd'.as allpwable under ih'c 'cpSfprihciples
.detailed in^GF.E.MO Spbp.£Ut-E - Go'st.Principles.

%■ Program and fi'nfmcial records pc.r'tainlrig to tKis.cpniraci'>shaIl.'be:t«taine^^ by the.Agency for 3
(threc) ycar$ from-thedat(eof submi.ssipri of dtc fmalxxpcnditurc rcpprit pcr:2'CFR"20(6.333 -
•Retention Requirements for Recprd?-8nd unlil.aJI audi.t fmdings.haye'been.rcsdlycd.i

•8: in accoWance wih.-Public Law 103--3-33, thc'-Dcpartmcnts.ofLabor, Health Md.Hum.ar)
Scn/iccs-,-and.Education, and-Related -Agencies Appropriaiions.Act of '199-5-", "the fp.i.lQwing
ipfoVi'sio'hs are applicable to.this.graht'award:-

:o) Seciion.507: "Purchase of Aiherican -Madc Ediiiprhent and Products - It.is the sense.
of'tbe-Gongress that, to the greatest extent.priacti'cable,-all.equipmeht aiid pfoducts
purchased with .funds m'adc" available in this Act 'shbuld be Arricric'an-madc."

b) Secti.bn;50,8; " '\^cn.j'ssuing;s.taicm;cnis,-prcs.s releases, r.e.qucsts for.prOixisals,, bid
s.dliaiatiqtt.s and;'oih d.cscrib'irig pfojecls-or. programs funded, in whole or-'in-
p.ari with" federal .money, all siates recciving,;fWcrai furids; i.hcludihg'.burnbt limited to •
.stale'and. local:govcmmeriis and.recTpicnis-p federal'.research'yanis, sh4ll,,olce"riy;^ai.c.
(•1-) ihc^pcrcci)i.agc of'ihe.'lo^Tco^tS'qf the program pr project which will ,bo financed
with fedciTil.moncy; (2) the dollar amo.uni.of federal funds for the project .Or program,

SNH^-UHEA.ni Kxhibiu.-A.'p.aC'."^,
"CFD'AWJ.jaS Cpmnctar'lftiiiiilj
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•arid (3) ihc ■^rccritege'and 'dollar imouhT.bfihc tdiol.costs of-ihe- projcci-.brpro^m. ihaX
•will bfe fm'aric.cd.by noh:govcmhfiental.ibufcci

9. GLOS.E OU-T'OP CQNTRAGT. All.final required rc^.irts':and.reirnbUrsembnt.fc^uests.Shall t«
subniirted tp thc-Statc'withiii-thirt^ of the-cqmplciion date.(A.grwmcnt.Block i;7).

11.. advances. A<ivwitt..funds must b^ used ^icly for app'ropHatc-Fuel" Assijstaricc Prograrri.
expfndilUres. rAdyarice program funds aic^O be us'ediorUy fdr.'FucI Assistance Program vendor

"paymferiis; All Fue.l. As.sistfihce program payments', including Aclyfince program payments', must
be Itan'sfcrrcd from-thc Community Action Agency's general opcrailni.account-iritb a-specific
Fuel Assistance-Program occo.unrwithin 48 hours.after beingTecc'iVcd'cleCtrbhlcaJly-from.'thc
Suite.- 'CAAs must submit.^ bank'acc.ount.'number of dte. designated bank'account.for the
adyanccv^ds lo NH d.OE.priQr ip the cicctrpriic" submi^.i.o.n of the fiin'ds .to the. C A-A. Uhsp.ehi
.Adyance program funds; must remain.in the p:Ap dcdicaicdiaccqunt,^t:ajl;iim'cs.and.ca^
cbmingicd'With any other GAA. ftjnds. GAAs are; required to submiiia.complete elceir.6hic(c6py;of
=thc.FAPHlcdicafcd bank-account-staiemcni to NH DOE.on a-montK)y-.basis>

SNHS.UHeAP22 &tKibiU A. 0C
CPDAil93.}<4 Co'nirtaor IritiiiU

oixtJMm
Patc.lefl



EXHIBIT B

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Th.c Gontractor agr^s. to proyidc.Tuel Assistance Program services.to. qualified ld>y'ihcome
indjvid"iials,,and'.agrcW to pcffprni.all such services and other vyprk neccssao' \9 PF^'ratc the Pro^ifij'n
accprd^cc wiih- the requTremenis pflhis contract, the principles, and objecUves s'ci fprih iri.'lhe.fiicl
.Assistance-Program Proccdi^cs Manual, Infonnatibn Memoranda, and .other gui.dw.cc [as ie.tqrrhihed
by^NMDOE".

Fuel Assistaric'c Prbgram" (FAP) services will be defined to incjude'the follovsnng ca.iegdncs:

.1. jOutneach; eligibilicy/deteiTn'ihati'oh and certification of FAP applicants;

.2. Payificbts difccllyto'endrgy vendors:
a.. Rclmbiifsc'menr forgoods and se^iccs'dclivercd
b. Lines of credit

c; Budget pla.n payinenis

3;, Parents jjirectly-to landlords via vo.uchcrs'for,renters vyho. pay .their energy cbs.ts;as undefined
portions, of.the.ir rc.nt,

4. Payments direclJy to clients, only when deemed appropriate and necessary as defined;in the pue.l
•Assistance Procedures Manual.

.•5. .Emergency Assistance 'in.the forrh of reimbursements for goods'or services dcliycre.d in
eccdfdance with' paragraphs 3 arid 4 above.

SNHSLiHEAP22 rjchibltt-A. B i C .V
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EXHIBIT G

PAYMENT TERMS

In consideration of tl^ satisfeciory perforrn^cc of the «rvices-.as dcicrtnincd 'by the State, the State" .

a^fesito payoyer .to thfe-Contractof the.-sum of % 10,057,611.00 (which ■hereinafter is.rcfcrred to as lhe.
"Grant'').

y^n the Statfe.'s:rec,cipt of the:2022 Low Income Home Energy Assistance Progiam grant from the .US
.department of Hcalth. and Humain S'crviccs. and Governor .and Executive Cbuncil.appr6'val,.the
■.following ftind's wi)!'bc.authorized:

$8.23,9.82,00 for administrp^^^^ costs, of which $102;998.C0 will be issued aS."a.cash ad\'ance;
S8,797;52'9.00 for program costs, of which $879,753.00 will be issued as a.cash adyance;:
S436,l00.d0 for.Assurajicc 16. .

The'dates for-this contract are uppn Governor and Gouncil approval through Scptembcr30j'2023.v

Appro.val tb obligatc (Exhibit I) thc abovc-awarded funds will be.provided in wribng by the New .
Hampshire Department of.Erterg.y to the Contractor qs the Federal funds become available..
Drawdowns from Otc balincc of funds will be made to the Goniraclpr only after wrinen dojcumentaijon

of cash need is submitted to the State. Disbursement.of the Grant shall be -in accordance with
prpcedurcs cstablishcd by the State as detailed in the Fuel Assistance Program Procedures Manual"

CFDA Title:

CFDANo:

.Award Nam'ci

Federal Agency:

Low Income Home Energy Assistance- Program

93V5.68

Lo.wlncpnic.Hbme.Encrgy Assistance Prograhi

.Health &'.Human ScrS-ices
Administration for Children and Families
0ffi.cc of Gp.fnn)unity .Services

1SNH.SLIHEAP23
iF.DAl93,.54.l

tvhJbitj'A,. e i C-J^
Cofltriict'df Iflilitls'tfV-
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF EiVERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT D

THc Contractor-identified in Seclioh l.3 of the General Provisions egrws to comply with the provisions of
Sections 5"! 51-5160 of the-Dnjg-rFrec Workplace Act of 19.88 (Pub. .L- 100-690, Tit'c-Y, Subtitle.D; 41". U'.S.C.
70hct.:scq.)', add Airiher-'-a^es-tp have the Contractor's representative, as identiried!in Sectron's-4.1 1 ;ahd .1 il'2 of
■thedcnci;el.P.r"pvisions,cxccute-.lhcTo!,lpwing.Certifi

Certification regarding, drug-free workplace RjEQuiREMENTS
alternative i - FOR Orantees other than individuals

us DEPARTMENT OF health AND HUMAN SERVICES - CONTRACTORS
US DEPARTI^NT Of EDUCATI.ON • CONtRACTORiS

us DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE - CONTRACTORS
US DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

US DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Th.($ .cijftification is.reqUire.d.'by'the'regulatw irhplenicriting Sections 5.15.1-516.0 of the .Drug-Free. Workplace
Act oh 9.88 (Pub. L. .166-690" Title V-,'Subtitle D; 41 U.S.C. 701 et «q.). The Januaiy 3.1, .1989 rê gulaiioni were
Bfhended ahd pub.l.lshed..as Paft II of the M'ay 25, 1990 Federal Register (pages 21681 -21.69.1). -and require
ccriificaiidn by graniecs (aniby ihfcrcncc sub-grantecs'and sub-contractorsji prior to award ^at ihey'viill
iftamtairi-adrug-fricc workplace. Section 30l7:630(c) oftheTCgulation phjyides thaia graritee (and by^ihrercricc
sub;rgroniees.ahd subcontractors) that-is a state may elect to rnake one certification to the OepaKrn'ent in eabh
fedeTai fjsca! yea'r ih I'leu of cert'ificitbs for each grant during the federal fiscal year covered by the.certification.
The certificate set out. be.lowis'a material representation of fact upon which .reliance is placed. whcri'ihc-Agency
a.wards lhe grant.. .False certification or yiolation of the certification shall.bc grou'nds for suspension of.pajrtnehts/
suspension or termination of grants, or government-wide suspension or dcbarrnent. Contrac.tprsi'using thi.s.fdrm
ihoAild sen.d.ifto:..

P'ir^tqr, New Hampshire bcparimcnt.df.Encrgy',
21 Sc.-Frtjii St., Ste. lO. Concord, NH 03301

(Al The granlcc-certifics that it will or. will continue to provide a.drug-frcc workplace by;

(a). Publis'hing-6 Aatement.notifying employees that the unlawfiji manufacture, distribution-,
dispensing; ppsjessip.nyofo.r use of a controllcd.substanc'e is prphibite'd in the-^ntcc's •
workplace.and specify'ingthe actions that vVlll be taken against employees for viplation of such
prohibition;

(b). Esiablishing an ongbing.drag-frcc awareness prpferam lo" Inform employees about

*(0 th.cdan'gefso.fdrugabusc'in.thc workplace;
(2) the grantee's policy of maintaining a drugTree workplace;
(3) • anyAvaij^iblV.drtiR counseling, rehabilitation, and emplo/ec assistahcc-.prdjgrams; and-
;(4) ihepenallics'thfti'may bc imposed uponcmployee'sTordrugabusc vipiatjons/pccurrmgin

thc'^wpficplacc.

(c) Making it.fi rtquiremcn.t ihat e'ach cniployc.e to.^be engaged in .the pcrfonnance of ihc granl be
given ecopy of the siatcmcni required by paragraph (a);

(d) Notifying.the employee in ihc siatcmcni required by paragraph (a) .that, as a cphditioo'ol'
.emplo^enLundcr 'lhc.grahr, the .employee will

'(I) abide by the terms of the statement; and
.P37.Exh'ibit$:p.'ihra H.

LiHE^"P52
(TFOAlW.Sei: \j i

Initials Dale /ill



GERTiFieATl6N:R£GAiU)lNG DRUG^FREE WORKPtAGE REQUrREMEf^^
ALfEBHAtlVfe I - FOR Gi^rrrEES other than iNOlVlDUALS. conc^d

(0

(>)

(8)

lU.S PEPARTMENT QF HEALTH ANP HUMAN SERVICES - CONTRACTORS
US PEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - CONTRACTORS

US department of ACRj.eULTlj^ - CONTRACTORS "
US DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
USDEPARTMENT OEENERGY

(-2). . notify-the employer in-writing of his or her conviction for a violation pf.a criminaidnj'g-
statiite.occu'iT.ing iri, the' workplace ho later (h^ rtvecol<nidQ'ir'days'after such'conyictioh.

.Nplifyihgah'e'ageney iii Writing, withih ten cetendar-day^ after receiving notice under
subparagraph 'Cd)i[2) from'.an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such .conyictiph.
.Emplpy^i^. of convicted erhplpyees:must provide notice, irKludihg po.sitjon titleVtcaverygrani
officer oh whose.grant-activity the convicted employee was working, unless the federal agehOy
'.has designated a cehtrel point for the receipt of such lioiices' Notice shall include'the'
-'iden'tiflcation nurhbcr(s) of each affected grant;

Takingone of the follO-wing-BCtions, within 30 calendar days of'rccciving n'^icc under
siibp.aiagraph (dX2j, with respect to any employee, who is so'convicted:

>

([) Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee, upto-and including
termlnatron.-.consisient-with the requirements of the Rehabiliiaiion Acipf i-$73.,'as
amehded;br

(2) 'Requiring such employee to participate satisfactorily in a'drug abuse assistance or
rdhabilitatiph 'p^grarn a'ppro.ved.for siich purposes bye federal, state,,or local health, taw
'enfoixement,- or other appropriate .agency.

Making a good faipt effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace .through timpieme'htatioh
of piragrtphi (a), (b), (c), (d), (c), and (f).

(B).. •Thcigrante'c.rhay'inieri ih'thc,space p'rovided below the site(s) focihc pcfformance ofwork dohc in
:'conncctio.n with the specific grant.

Placc';p'f Pcrfpnn.ancc '{streef address, ci.ty,.county, state, zip codc) (list each locati.pn)

Check' D if there' wt wprkplaccs pn-.fiie that arc not identi fied here.

(

.Southern New'Hampshire' Services'
Contractor Name

Upon Governor &.Council Approval to Sc'ptciTiber':30^ 2.02.3
•PcriPd covered by ih.is'G.crt.in^tiph.

Oohndldo Lozeau, Executive Director

-I -

Nartc-'arid. Title'Of Auiho/izcd Contractor '-ReprcscntatiYe

il L IS'
!pnwct6f Represehiatiyd Bign.feturc Date

.P37 Exhibits>0 ihni-H-
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New H^P$HIE^ PEPARTMENt OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT E

T.hc. Co.htrtctbr identified jn Seyiph l.:-3 jaf tKe Cenc.ns! Pfoyls.ions'a^e'cs to comply with the prdyisioris of
Scclion.31.9 of Public.Law I01-:12l,-)Govcmmcn{ wide Ciiidancc-for New Rcsiriciions on-Lobbying; and 31
U;S.:$. L3.5*2',®n^ ha CdnlfBClor's feprcscrilatiyc, as idcnlified in Sect ions..!.. 11 .^d l..!l2bf
theiCenera) Provisions, execute the Tollpwing Certification:

CERTIflCATION REGARDING LOBBYING

us.depXrtmem of health and human services - contragtqrs

ak department of education • CONTlUCTORS
US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE - CONTRACTORS

US DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
US-DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Programs (indicate applicabie/progfAm covered);
CIHEAP

Contract Period: L!pon.GoveraQf '& Council Approval to September 30,2023 .

The^uhdersi^'ed certifies.lO;ihe ̂ si.of his or her knowledge.and belief that;'

(1) No federal appropriatedTuhds ha.vebeen paid or-wilt be paid by or on behalf of the undersigned,-.to any
perMn for jnilucnCingorattcmptrngioinfiutnce-on.officer or employee of any agency, amcmber of
Congress, ah officer or emplbycc of Congress, or an.employee of a member of Corigrcss in connection
.>Yiih;^c a.ward.ing'o'f.any fcdcraj.c'pntra^^^^^ continuation,.rericwal, amcndmieni, or m;9dificatjoh of any
■federal .conirecl, grahf.-.loan, or cooperative agreement (and by specific-mention sub-grantee or.sub-
'contractor)..

(2) -If any funds dthcr-tVan'fe'dcral ajjpfbpriatc'd funds havc'bccn paid or-will be paid l6;any person f6f
' influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of ariy-agency. a- mcrhbcr pf.Gpngfiess; pn.
.bffid'ciior employee o'f C.dn^'ss, or .an employee of a member of Gdn^ess'ih corihcction 'with this
federal contract.-grant,-loan, or coopcraliye agreement (and-by specific mention sub-gran.iee or sub-
eo'ntfadtbr.);.the undet^igne.d shall cbrhplete and submit Standard Pofm'LLU "Oisclosur.e Form-to Report
''t^bying"v in accordance with its instfijctions. artached and identified as Standard Exh.ibi.t-.E-l.

{3) ■Thc-.Mni®.''5igne.d ■shan./.cqujrc.that the language of this certification be-included in the a.ward.document'
-for subrawerds-at all tiers-(including-'subcontr8cis, sub.-grants,-and contracts under grants, loans, and
;C.bpperaiive'a'griecments) and tKat all sub»rccipicnts-shall ^hd disclose acco.rdmgly.

•This certification-is o.material repreisen'tBtion of fact upon, which reliance was placed when this tranMClion was]
rnadc or entered .inlox Submission^pf this certification is a prerequisite for m.a.king qr .enter,jng infb.ll^is l)^sact,ion
imj^sc'd by-Section 1352,Title -ll,, U.^-. Codc.. Any person who fails to fi le "the .required certification shall be
subject tp^a.civij periglty Zfnpt.l.ess.than $i.b;PbO and. not.rpore l.han SlOQ.O.QQ.fpr caqh s.u'ch failure.

Executive Director
Gbhiracto'r.Reprbs^atiyc Signartirc - . CPntractor-l's Representativjc Title

Southem^New Harhpshifc-Services
Contractor Name- . Date

.UHEAW: ■ V • .
CFbAisi.sai \J

P'37€xhibits'6thm'H
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-NEVf H^MfSHiRE DEPARtMEhrr P ENERGY

STANDARD E^l6lT F

The Con^actof-identi'ncd in-Section 1;3 of the General Provisions agrees to comply with.th.c provisions of
ExeOu'livc-Office of the President, Executive Order 12549 and 45 CFR Part'76 regarding Debarmen^.Suspension,
and/Other Riesppnsib.il.ity Matters, and further agree? to have the Contrictor's repr.escniaiivc, as.idehiified ih
Sections l.n and l.lTOfthc.General.Provisions.exccuieihe followingCcnification;

CERTlFICAtCON REGARDrNC DEBARMENT.iSUSPENSION, AND. OTHER
RESPONSIBILitY MATTERS - PRIMARY COyERXi) TRANSACTIONS

'Insiructions:for Certification

'(1) By signing-and submitting this.proposal (contraci). the prospective primer^ participant is;proyiding the
'cArtificaiion .set out bel.ow.

(2) The inability of a person to provide the certification required below will not-necessarily rcsul|-m denial of'
parlicipatipn in this covered iraiisactioh. .If rie'cessary, the prospectiye'pattidipanl shall submit ah.
explanation ofwhyji-.cannot proVidcthe certification.. The ceHificaiion or explanation'will be considei^ed in.
connection with.the NH-Pcpa.r^ent of Energy's d'ctcnnination wh.cther to enter intoHhis trahsaclibn.
However,- failure of (he-prospective-prirhary participant to furnish a certification or an.cxplahatip.n shall
disqualify'Such pehori .f^m.participetioh in this transaction.

(3) The certification in this clause is a material rcpresentatlori of facrupon vvhich reliarice was placed wh'en NH
DOE' deteiTn'ined (6 enter into'this transaction. If it is later dei'e'rmi'ned that the prospective primary
.participant knowingly-rendered an-erroneous cerliflcaiion, in addition to other rem^ies;ev.ailab)e.,to .the
:T(^cral govcrntTicnt,.?^H DOE may terminate this transaction for cause or .default.

(4) The prospcclivc primary pajiicipant shall provide'immcdiate wr.i.tten.notice to thc.NH D0^ agency'.t'o-whoni
this propo'sal.(cdnj:r8ci):is submitted if ai ahy time the pi^spective primary participant'learns thatiris
cenification was cnoneous.whcn submitted or has become erroneous by re^pn of changed/clfcumsie'nc'cs.

(5.) The;tcrms;''covcrcd.'transictipn,'' "debarred," "Suspended," "i'hcligibic," "IPWcr ticr covered transaction,-"
•"participant;" '"person,'' "pfimao' covered transaction,"""principar," "proposal." and "ypjyniafi'iy cxdlud.ed,"
'as'uS.ed.in.-lhis ciB'use..h'8'vcjhe.meahirtgs set out in the pcfihitio'ri's a'nd Coverage.sections of the.-rules
•finnplcmentin'g Executive Order 125'49: .45 CFR Part 76. Sec, thc-anachcd dcfiri.itions.

(6)' The pr6'Sp;e6tive'prirha]^ pet4ici'pant.<a'gree$.b submitting this proposal (contract) that should the.-prppos.ed'
cpyercd .trarisactipri be entered l.rVtQ. ii shall not..knowingl'y cnfcr imp ariy Ibvycr tier covered with-,
a person who is debased,-susjx'nde'd, declared ineligible, .or voluntarily excluded from pariicipaiioh iri'this-
cpvercd transaction, .unless o,uihori.zed by NH DOE.

(-7) 'pie prospective primiiry paftici'pant further agrees.by siibmining this proposal that.it wiirmclude 'the.clause
titled "C.c.rtificatipn Rcg'ard.mgpcbanncnf,.-Suspension',.Incligi^iMty and-Vo.iurii.ary Exclusion •. Co.wef Tier
"Cbycfed Tfansactidiis,-";pr6vided by NHDOE, wiihout modification', in-oiriowcr tier covered-transactions
"and in arisoliciiatip'ris .foVlpwcf.ti.cr.cbvere^, transactiq

(8) A-;pafticipaht in a covered transaction may .rely upon a certification of a prospective pariicipani in a lower't.ier
fco.ve.fcd I're.n.saciiori thatat i.s.not'deb'arTed, suspended, ineligible, b'f '.myplu.ntanly excluded from the covered
transaction,.unless.'it knows that'the certificatibn is errpneous. A participant may decide the-mc'thod and
■fricqucticy 'by whicli.'it;.detc.rTTii,nc's iH.e eligibility of its priftcipals. Each "participant .iriay; ".but is iibi 'rc.qulred
tOi check'ihe.Non-procurcmerit List (of excluded parties).

($) N.plM"89'Qhtaine^ s.ha'l! be cpnstry.ed'.io.require csta.b!ishnfi.cht.;of a'system pf recordsiin.order-
to render in good faith .the ccrtifical ion required.by this clause. Thc.k'npwlcdge 'and informatipn.of a-
p.art.i'qipfi.ht.is nqt.fequii:e.d tp.excccd that whic.H'i.s npnn.ally possessed, by-a prudent "pc.rs.bnjn the ordinary
course of faiusTness dealing^

(1.0) Except for {finsaclibns^authorized.under parayaph 6 of these instfjicii6''hs, if a participant in a.covercd:
irehsactioh knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a.person who is.suspcnded',':de'batrcd.
ineligible,.'o.r -.yb.l.un.tarily.'excluded from.participation in t|iis.trans.actibn, in addition .to other, rjemedies
available to.the federal government, NH DOE-may lerminatc thi's transaction for cause or default.

.P37 Exh'ibiii b thru H"
.UHEXpi?
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iGlERTrneATION REGARDJNG DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER
.responsibility matters r PRIMARY COVERED JRANSAGTIQNS. cdnt'd

CffV/icat/ori 'Regarding Debarment, Suspension-, and Other
' R'esppnsibliify Matters • Primary-Coyered Transaction's.

(I)- 'Thcprospective prim>o^ paiiicipanicertincs loihebesi of its kfwwicdge and-^licf,-ihat'li.and iijs
•prin'cipSrs:'

(a) arc.ndji.pre$!ently'deb'afft'd. suspended, proposed for-'dcbarmcnl, declared Ineligibie, or .voluntarljy
excluded from covercd.biuisaclions by any- federal department pr:agency;

:(b) have npt wj.thin a thrpe-y'ear period.preceding ̂ iis pfoposa! (contr8ct)-beeh cbnv.ict'ed.df or had e
civil-judgment rer}dercd againslthcm for commissio_n of fraud or fora.crimi'nai offcns.c 'in.
.connc«i'6n wjih obiaihing, ancmpling to ob.tain, or pcrfprmirig a public (federal,-state-ofjbcoi)
&ansec(ion br;a contract under a public t/ansaction;-vt6lBttbn of Federal orSta'ie antitrijn^statutes'
or. commission of.emb.cjalement, theft, forgery, bribery,.-faisificaiicrt Or. dcsmjction.ofrecords,
•making falw statemcms, or receivirig stolen prope^;

(c). are not presently indicted for otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a go.ycmmentol eriil^.
(federal,-state-or-lbca]) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (!);(byof
this certiflcation;-^d

(<i) hav^not vyithih a thrM-year'period preceding this application/proposal had one or more-public
(federal, state or Jocat) transactions terminated for cause or default.

(2J Where the prospectivc primaiyparticipant is unable to certify lo any of.lhe statements in thj?
cOrtifi.calion,:Spch.pfOSpcctivc participa|ii shaH attach an cxpl.nhation to this proposal (contract).

. Oeritlfictitioh Regarding Deb'nrment, Suspension, fneligibiliiy and
Voluntary Exclusion • Lower Tier Covered Transactions

(To. Be SuppHed to Lower Tier Particlparitsj

By signing and submitting this lower tier proposal (contract), the prospective lower tier partidisam, as defme'd.!in
45^ CFR Part .76, .ccKifics.to the best pf its knowledge and belief that it arid its principals;

.(a) arc'nof.'proschtly debaiTcd„5u$perided, propdsi^ fof dcbarment, dcclar,cd indlgible, or-.yolunlarily
•excluded from particip.a.tion in ihis'.iransaction by any federal department Of.a^ncy.

(b) where the prospccliye'lowcr'ticrp.articipant is unable to certify .to any of.^e above, stich
prospective participant shall-'attach an explanation to this proposal (contract).*

The.prois'peclive lower ticf partjcibant futtlicr agrees by. submitting this proposal (contract) thai.it will includc this'
cjaus.e ''Gertj^lcatLOn Rega debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility, and Voluntary ExclusiphLower
Tier Covkred Transactions;," without rhodincation in all lower ticr-covcred iransactions end in-all/soliciiafions fpr
lower .ticlfCpyered Iransaotion/

/  .Executive Director ^
yC.onlractpL's Rcpfcscntativc Title

southern Ncw.HbrripsHIre SerVicfs A/nlltruKr.r::/6^mi
Cpritroctor Name. Date

>.ii7E?thib;il5blhrv.H.

.dFDXlM'.JSI \j '^/f/^/9 /Iniiiais .jy^Dzxt.illfSjZi



NE>v; HAMPSHIRE department OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXH1B!T:G

CERTffiGATION REGARDING THE
AMERICANS >yiTH DISABILITIES ACT COMPLIANCE

The Contfadtbridcnlijfrtd in S.c.cti'6n ,1.3 of the G.cncrei Provisions, ayccs.by sigriartrc of the Cbhiraclor's
' represcniaiiyc-.as.idcntificd in Secticns J.Tl and 1.12 of the .General Provisions, tocxccuic the following

By signing ah.d,sui)mitt!ng this proposal (dontraci), the Coniraciof 'Sgnjcs to.makc-reiisohablc efForts to
comply With all 'applicab'lc provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act of lSj90.

Executive Director

Dqntractq.r. Rfprcscntt^c Signatjiie Contr'acior's.Represehiatjyc Title'

Southern .New Hamdshife Services A/^intLic
•ConfraciqrNanic Rate

P3-7'£xhibils, D ■{hfu;H
•1-IHEAP32 .

CF0AI9).5M \Initials Date ZW^/Z'/



NE>V«A^$HIRE DEPARTMENT QF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT H

CERTIFICATION

Public Lflw'lfli3-227., Parl.C
EI^IRONMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE

.  . • ^

•In eccordance-wjih Part;(C of Pubbc.Uw Vp3-:227, thi ̂ Prcf-Childfen Ac( of 1994", smoking may hoi bt
"perming in any portion of any indoor facility owned or regularly used fbr'tbe provision of health, day care,
ed'ucolion;,0r:librafy ,5eryi^$ao child under the;age of 18;. if the services are; funded by federal progfams'cilhcr.
directly .or through staieor local go.ycmmenis. Federal programs include giants,-cooperBlive-agrecmente,|oahil
and loan guarantees; af)d c'6htrtcts\/TKe law does hot applylb.chiidrcn'.s scFyiccs provided, in pnyaieiresidcnccs;,
facilities funded solely by Medicare or Mrticaid funds, and portions or faciliiics used, for inpatjcflt drug or
al;c6.hoI treatrheht.

The e'bpvfrjahguage; mus.l b,c' Included in any sob-iwards that contain provisions.for children's services and. that
eH.sub-graniecs shail certify compliance accordingly. Failure to comply with thc.provisio.ns,o.f'thjs lawf mayresiili
In'the impbsitibn pfa.c.i.vil.iTiohciaty penalty of up. to SI,000 per day.

Executive Director

Contractbr'Represehlgftvc Signature

Southem'New'Hamp'shire Services

Contractor's Representative Title

/IWtmLc. /$■ P^>l
Co.ntracipr'Name Date

UHf-APU
:CTDAf93.548

PJ7 Exhibiis-.p ihru.-H



FAF Approvftl to.'Obllljatc- exampl&only

APPROVAL TO OBUGATE.
FUEL Assistance program

'Eibibit i

STATE

Fir8f7/1«019 Wood end S^S Only ADMIN. fA Program. •SEAS ASSURANCE 16' TOTAL

ICONTRACTED BUDGET S38,220.00 6,646,370.00 4,582.60- 357,200.00^ 6;&46.372:60 ,

E;<Pe.CTED BUDGET.
previously obligated

'0.00

•  6.00
0.00

. 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 .

0.00

0.00

ITHIS-APPROVAL TO OBUGATE- o;oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 ' 1,165,551.00

TOTAL available TO OBLIGATE
hot authorized to PBLIOATE.

0.00

538.220.00
'1.165.551 ;00

4,480,819.00

0.00

4,582.60
0.00

357.200.00
.r.165.551...00
s;380.82i:6.0

BMCA

Fl^t7/i/20^9 -AOMIN. FAPROGRAM SEAS ASSURANCeie TbTAL

ICONTRACTED BUDGET / 95.663.00 1.003,566.00 .1.000.00 69,660.00 .1,170,209.00 .1

EXPECTED BUDGET
PREVIOUSIYOBLIGATEO :0.00 0.00 0.00 O.OO

0.00

0.00

ITHIS APPROVAL TO OBUGATE 0.0.0 .207,112.0.0. 0.00. .0.00 207,112.00 )

TOTAL AVAILABLE TO. OBLIGATE
NOT AUTHORiZEO.TO OBLIGATE

0.00

.  :.95.663.00

:207,112.00

796.474.00

0.00

1.000.00 ■
0.00

69.98O.0b
207.1-12:00 ■

963.097.60

SNHS

First 7/1/2019 'AOitXtN. FA PROGRAM SEAS ASSURANCE 18 total

ICONTRACTED BUDGET 163,777.00 1,718,152.00 1.000.00 84.220.00 roer,149.00 j

WECTEO BUDGET

PREVlbuSLY bSUGATED 0.00 0.00 •  .0.00 0.06
0.0.0

o;oo

ITMIS APPROVAL TO OBUGATE •0.00 354.578.00 0.00 ;0.00 354,678:00 |

TOTAL AVAILABLE TO OBLIGATE
NOT ApfHORizSO-TOOBLIGATE

p.oo
163J7^00

•354.578,00
1:363,674.00

0.00

1.600.00.
0.00

84,220.00

-954.576,00
1.612,571.06

.S.CS
First 7/1/2019 . AOMIN. FA PROGRAM SEAS. ASSURANCET6 total . .

ICONTRACTED BUDGET .83,635.00 879,601.00 .825.00 64.660.00 •1.029,121.00 1

EXPECTED BUDGET
PREVIOUSLY 6blIGAT£0' .0.00 0.00 0:00 O.OO

;0.00

.  6:00

• THIS APPROVAL .TO OBUGATE :o.oo. .181,504.00 .0.00 O.OO, .181.504.00 J

TOTALAVAILABLE.TO OBLIGATE
NOT AUTHpFilZEP TO OBUG^tTE

O.OO'

$'3,835.00
:  '181.504.00

697:997.60
0.00

625.00

0.00

.64.960.00

161:50fpp.
'847,81^66

CAPSC

First 7/1/2019 AOMIN. FA PROGRAM SEAS ASSURANCE 16 TOTAL

ICONTRACTED BUDGET 54,676.00 573,593:00 757.60 55,110.00. 684.136.60 1

eXPECTED'.BUDGET
PR^ibuSLYOBUGATEb. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.0,0
:o:oo

ITHIS APPROVAL TO OBUGATE 0.00 118.373.00 0.00 0.0.0 <118,373.00 1

TOTAL .available TO OBLIGATE
NOT authorized TO OBLIGATE

0,00
54,676.00

118.373.00

455.226.00
0.00

757.60

0..00.
55,110.00

1-18.373.00

56.5,7.63.60

TCCA

Flr8t.7/1/2dl9 aoMin. •FA PROGRAM SEAS A's'suRANci "ie: .  TOTAL

(CONTRACTED BUDGET •140,269.0.0 1,471.538.00 -1,0.00.00 .82,950.00 1,695.767.00 ]

EXPECTED BUDGET

PREVlbUSLY'bBLIGATEb 6.00 0.00 0.00 .6.60
-0.00

.  ;b.o6

ITHIS APPROVAL TO OBLIGATE 0.00 303,984.00 0.00 0.00 303.984.00 1

TOTALAVAILABLETOOBLIGATE

NOT AUTHORiZEDtb OBLIGATE

LlHEAMI.
CH0Ai9).S<S

0.00

140,'269.00
303.984.00

1.167.554.00 .

0.00

.  1.000.00

0.00 . 303..984 .op
62,950.00 1;391.77lpp

931 EOhUi 1

Conirsttor Iniiitit

Due ifjii/



NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT J

CERtlFieATION REGARDING THE FEDERAL FDNDING ACCOUNTABILITY
and TRANSPARENCY.ACT (FFATA) COMPLIANGE.

The" Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (RFATA) requires prime'.ayvaj^ees .of
individual f^cral gfartts equal, to :or-'gr<aier than. $25,000- and-awardcd on .or after October'I ,-SOlO', to
.report on data related to cxccutivc^ctnpensaiion and associated riret-licr sub-granis of-$25..'^.0 Or rAOlre:
if tbc-ihiliaJ aw!u^;is bel6w:$i5,O0.Cbut.wbscqucrii grahr result in a ioial.awafd equal to or
ove? $25,066,.the award is subject tbthe FFATA reporting requi'remcntscs of the date ofthcaward.

Iniaceordonce with 2 CFR Part l70'(^ifpornftg'Si/b'<rtvarda/iif £x'ecu/ive ComptrispnonJnJ
the 'N.c.w.Hampsh'irle Deportmcni of Energy must report'thc following information for any sub-award or
contract'award subject to the FFATA reporting requirements:

i') Name of entity
*2) AmOunt-of award
.3)" Funding-agency
■4) NA'lGiS cpde.'fqr contrbcis /'.CFDA program number for grams
•Sy Program Murce.
6) Award title descriptive of ihc-purppsc of the funding action
•7). Lociitionofthc cntitj/
8) Principal place of p^orrhancc
;9) Unique identifier-ohhe-entity (DUNS H)
■l"0) Toial.compcnsaiion and names of the top five executives if:

a. More than 80^o of annual gross revenues .are from .the Federal govermmeril.and tljqse
revenues arc greater than $25M .annually, and

b. Compehsaiion Information Is not already-available through reporting to' the-SEC,

Prime grant recrpients tnusi su.bmit FFAjA-requircd data by the end of the month plus 30'.da"ys in.which
(he'a'wo'rd'or award arnendmerit is made.

■The-Contractor. idcntined in Sccfion l-O of-lhc General Provisions agrees to comply. witli.^eiprqv'isiqns.oT-
The Federal Funding AccduritabiliDf and Transparency Act, Public Caw 109-282-and Rublic .'Cfll^ 'l iO-
.2■52. and -2- CFR- -Part 170" (fi'epprtUtg Sulhoword. and Executive Cpmpfinsaijon information), and
further-agrees to have 'the Cqmractp.r's rcprcscniaiivc. as identified .in-.Sections 1..1 I and I,.1.2 of the;
^Gch-crtl Provisions,^cxwljV .tbc foIlp\yirig Ccrtificaticin:

The be ow.namciJ.Contractor agrees to provide needed information as put.Hncd ab^ve to ih'e.N'cvv
HamF^'i're-b.^^^^^ to comply with all applicabic provisions of the Federal Einaiicial
lAccot iiabHiry'aitdtratyfparcricy'Act. '

^  'î iAjfiijlJ- D.onnalcc Lozeau, Executive pirtptor(Co^^ lorR^trclrtiaii^ (AuihoriMd Conlractor Rcpreschialivc Name & Title)
.Soulhcm.NcwHampshirc .Services-

(QOntract.ofNarrte) (Dale)

Coniractdyrnif
pate
Page I cff 2- '
LlH6AP22-GFDA-«93.568



NEW HAMPSHIIiE DEPARTMENT QF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT J

FORM A

-As (heCohtrtctbritdcnti'ficd in Section 1.3 oflhe Genera! Provisions,.! certify that the responses io the
bejow listed.qiiestions 'are true'and accurate.

:K'thc..DUNS nutri.bef fpr your entity is: .088584065

•2. ■|n 'ydur.busi'nc'ssof 6'rgant*4rat1ori's preceding com'pletcd.fiscal year, did your businesis or organitatlpn
■receive (1) 80 peroem.or rriorc of your annual gross revenue in.U.S. federal contracts,.subtontracls, loans,
gt^n'u, sub-grants', 8n.d/or co.6pefulivcagrccrh.c'nts; afid.(2) $25,000,000 or more In annual ^fo'ss re.yenue's
from U.S. federal conlracls,-subcontracts, loans, grants,.subrgrenis, and/or cooperative .agreements?

:N0 1 YES

If theianswcr to #2 above ls.NO,stop;her,e.

If the,answer to HI above Is YES, please onswer'the foUowing:

3. Dbcsthe-public.have acccss.to informationaboul the.compcnsalion of the executivcs'in your busi'nMS
.or o£gani?alion through pcripdSc.reporis fi jed under section .13(8) or .1.5(d) of,the Securities E'xchahge Act:
of 1-934.05 U,S.C.78m(B).-78oCd))-.^^^ of the Imcrhal Revenue. Code of .1986?

NO JS YES

if tKc.atsswcr to W.abovc Is YES, stop here.

If tbe answer-to #3 above is NO, picase.absw.er.lhe'following:

4.'The natnes and compensiation of"ihe.five most highly compensated officers in your business or
pj[^nl£a.ii.qh are asffpHo^j

Name: , " Amount:

Name: ■ Arhouni:-

Name;. Amount:

N.afpe; Amou.nt:

Name: Amount:- . _ _

ComractOflnjiiilsiJ
bale
Page.
LIHEAH21 CFO/JP93.568'

smractof Intttls.-

.1. l/MJiT
ikc.2 of 2.''
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Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.
Board of Directors

November 12, 2021

Senator Lou D'Altesandro, Chairman
Dr. Kevin Mpriarty, Vice Chairman
Thomais" Mullins, Esq., Treasurer
Oryille Kerr, Secretary
Representative Sherm Packard
Commissioner Toni Pappas
James Brown .
Carrie IVlarshall Gross
Anna Hamel
Bonnie Henauit
German. Ortiz
Shirley Pe.lletie.r
Peter Ramsey



CiERTlrtdATE OF VOTES

(Corpoirflte.Authority.)

I, Qrville.Kerr. CIcrk/Swrcifl.ry pf Soulherii New Hampshire Services;- Inc.
(Name) (CorponiiQ'n niime)

(HcreiaoftcKlhe "Cbrporation'j). a New Hampshire coiporatioh. hereby certify thai: (1)1 am'the.duly
(Suic)

elected and acting Cieri;/Secrelary of the'Corporation; (2) 1.maintain and.haye custody and am Tarhiliaf'With'thc
minute books of the C.orppraiidn; (3). I bid .duly authorized io issue certincaics with respect to the contents.ofsuch
.books; (4) that the.Bo«rd ofDir-eclors of the .Coiporation have authonzed, on* Sepiember 21 2021 . such euthbnty

■  (Dole)

to bc iri forcc-.and effect uritil^<ihX .
(Cpn^jtcrmihition t^c)

The pefson(s) holding the teiow. listed position(s) ̂  authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the
CorppfaVibn tmycdnlract or other instrument .for- the sale of products and services:

Donnalec Lozeau Executive Director
(Nime) (Position)

Rvan Giouthier Deputy Director
(Name) (Position)

James Chaisson Chief Fiscal Officer
(Name) (Positiofj)

(5) The meetiog of the Board of Oirectors was held in accordance with New Hampshire
'  (State ofmcdrporat.i.on)

law and the by.-laws-of 'lhe Corporation; arid (6) spid authorization has not bccii modifted, amedded or rescinded
and cOritmues in ful| force and c^ect as' pf the date hereof.

IN WTTNESS HEREOF, I huve hereunto ;set.my hand as the Clerk/Secretaf^^dJ^ corporaiion.ihis
/S . 20_i/ .

SXATE OF New Hampshire
CIcrk/Secrdiaiy

COUNTS OF'Hillsborough

On tki4'.Z5_^.day of "yl 20 J f before mc, ArnL/"
ihc undersized Officer, personally .appeared Orvill Kerr who acknowledged hcf/himself to be
the Secretary of So'uthcm'New Hani'oshlre Services. Inc. , axorporaiion ̂ d't^t'ishc/he
.is such SM'retarv being outhorized to do so, executed the foregoing insiruniehi:for the purpOsds therein
cpntamcd;

iN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public/Juslice of the Peace
ComrnissiOn Expirttion Date:

OEBAA 0. SfO.HASB
Notary Public - New Hampshiro

My Corntnisslm EjQirim Octo.bw 7,2025



State of Neyy Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

1, WilU'wn M. CBrdner,jSccr«ia;y of.SliitC of ih« Si«i< of New Hampshire, do hereby certify ihot,SOUTHERN NEVV.HXKiP'SHIRH"

SERVICES INCj.ii • New HtmpshiijvNoriprofii.CorportiiOft rctisiered to tfBAttci businiess lf> New Heinpshirc on ̂ ay'28,-.>^l

( furthndertify Uiat'ell fees'ind documents'required by the Secretary ofS.tate's.officc Kavcbeen received and is .in good standing

u fir aslthis pfTic'e is condcmed.

'.Busihess tb:'SS506

Certinceie Number: OOOS338S9.1

Osf

'p
I&.

!N TESTIMONY W.HEREOF.

I hereip-set.my Kind ̂  cause lb be afTxed'

the Seal of the Siate.df'Ncw Hampshire,'

(hi,s-2n'd day of Apn('A;p..202l.

William M. Gardner

Secrciary'of Siaic



ACC^cf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE OATB (WlOWYW),

•IWVJ/WJI ' -

THIS CERTinCAre IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF, INFORMATION ONLY AN0C0NFER5 NO RIGHTS URON THE CERTYPICAIE MOLDER.'TKIS
' CERTIFTCATE DOES NOT AFTHRMATIVELy.OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES

BELOW- THIS C'EiRllFlCATE.OF INSURANCE OQE.S'ROT'CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT B.ETWEEN THE I.SSUINC iNSjJFlEFUS). AU^rH.ORJZED.
REPRESENTATIVE OR RRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

.IMPORTANT: if Uw cortificsto hoWorJo an AODTDONAL INSURED. Uia polkyllaa) must hava ADDITIONAL INSURED proyltlMs or bO ondOrMll
If.SUBROGATION.lS'WAlVEp. tubjoct to tte'to.rrra.and c^dlUona of ̂ o. policy, ca^in.polkiaf /^y root/ir'p an ondorsomanL A atatompnt'on;
ihla-cerDncaVo den rvet confer rtghfts tb.'uio. co>i4f1cate hoidor In hou of oiKb andoraamentfa).

MMOUCOI

■FiAXAsa insmnca

1IOO:Elrn Stml-

Manctmar ' NK OJlOl

Andru NOJn

JS".'. im 1 rJL», (•on.ft.wui
S^ksai Mancb.CanaOentsaoancy.oom

utauatASiAFroantfi corciuoa 'HMC'a'
PMaddpNi Indomnity Ina Co' - teosa

OiSUUp
.'Soudiam KH.Sentlcn uk..
p.b. BeB S040

MancAiMtar NH 03l0a

wauRCM a Sti^a Kaaiin Cara and Mum(n ScpAqaa SaiF.
MiuaiRC: ' • . .

Miuaiao;

wavAKAa:

MawKCRP;-

COVERAGES •CERTiFlCATE NUMBER: 2l-22MI>>ej REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUOES Of INSURANCE.liSTEb.BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NMlEO AfiOYE FOR THE POCICV:PefttOO
(NOCCAT'ED. MrVHTHsirANiDlNG REOu'iAEhEMT. term or CONOiTTON'of any CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT VMTm RESPECT rp VRIICH THIS'
CER'nfCATE auY BE ISSUED OR IMY PCRTMN. THE INSURAI^ AfrOftOEO'BY TriE POuClCS DESCRIBE HEREIN IS SUSIECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCIUSIO'NS ANO CONOmONS'Of SUCK P0UCi6S:liUTTS 6H0YM MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLMMS.

nxir
ma or arsimANCi •aOUCT.MWUatR i2S^Sm aoucY na

(wkuOOnrrm UWTI 1

A

X cevitfMMOcKCM1-U*ca/TY .

i | >^ OCCUR.

hlPK22MMS ^1/302t 04/Dt/30n

(«O4 0CCLRRENC8 1  1.000.000

g/Rinno
IU1UC4 lOkLUUU i  1,000.000

U60 E/ia IMi M eartM' i

-
aCRSONAL 4 ADir INJURY 1 1.000.000

CEH\ AOOREOATt uun APnJES PERT.

«UC* [^5bS [^LOC'
oVttfih "

CEMTRAIACCRCCATI 1 2.000.000,

anooucri. cowaop AGO , '3.000.000
t

A

AtnplfpKAilUS^.

F1:(PKnSb33S 'OiUbi/»3i 04/01/3032

UM^EB lUlT; • t.ooo.opo . .

X ANVM/TO
XOACO
mas

- eoOAT INJURT (P* awicra 1

OMIEO 1
AumoNiv 1
NtRCO'. .
AimisgaAr

—
1 AL

OOOAT iHAflV cP«r MddiM) a

1 N0MOM»«0lAUToc9»cy
LROKAfVbMiUU '
iP«f MOMnn 1

1

A

X UHMCLIAUAA

acuauAB'
X OCdM

.CUWUSMAM PKU87BO230 '0«0t/k!31 04/01/3032
fiOl OCCURRENCE , iS.OOO.OOO
'«c^ea*iG .8,000,000.

Ion 1 1 RBTCNTtOM • t

-B

woRMAS concRUnOM
wcbCHnonsruABafrr
Wff PTOPmVTORmffTMERNZCCUnVE fTT]
officeRAieNaeR ociueetn 1 " 1
imiMmmv lA KM) ' '
a M. dMcrb* iMM-
OisCftPICMOf OPCRATHM »*k>.

N/a KCH$307IOOOOM3 (3a.) NH 02101/2031 ■02A}1/3073.

T I?™
lULACNACCDtKr 1,000,000

l.i.OSEASC ■ EAEUPiOYEC 1 1,000.000;

EC OSEAU • aoiCr UHR. '1.000,000..

A.
Profaaaionai liibiCty 1

PHPiq2S0.33$ ' (H>6t/»3I

1

(>4/DfW23

Limil .11,000.000.

eucKFtBwiDf.OPOureid i lOCAnoNS i.vtMCUs •iacoro ut.AanMi ftnMt* acMMa mi m ummt a avH wm a

NK OepeilmM'ef Energy
. 31' Soudi F^ Si(aai,

Covad. NK 03301
L__._ 1

SHOUlO ANY.Of THE AOOVE OESCRaEO'ROOCIES BE CANCEUEO BEFORE
THE ExaAATION 0AT6 TMCREOf, NOTICE WILL BE DCUV8RS0 IN ■
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PR (MS K>NS..

AVTMOimO.REPItfAeNUTTVl

ACpRO. isiibvvos) Thi ACORO ntmo onti logo oro marki of ACORO



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE'SERVICES, INC.

The.Community Action Paftnership serving Hillsborough and'.RockingKam Counties

Malting Address; PO Box 5040, Manchester, NH 03108
40'Pine Street, Manchester, NH 03013:

Telephone:, (603) 668-8010 (603) 645-6734

U$t-of key Administrative Personnel
November 2021.

Title-. Name Annual Salary Percentage Amount.

Executive Director Donnalee Lozeau S196,178 0.00^ ;d

Deputy Director Ryan Ciouthier $122,304 0.00%' .0

Chief financial Officer James Chaissoh $137,137 .0.00.% 0



DONNALEC LQZEAU

Communiry/Ciyic
Inyptvement' Current.

• NHCotTimunity/^tipn.ParthersW^
• HB4Cliff'£ffect .Wooing Group,

Cp<Kair

f Goverrwr's.OfnccforEtTicfgencY
Relief.and Recovery Stakeh^lden
Advisory Board, Chair

• Whple farhlly Appfdach'tp.Jdbs NH
Chapter. Co-chair

• St. Joseph Hospital Bb'ard of
directors. Quality Council btatr

• St Maiys BankSupefvisdrv
Commlnee, Chair

• NH Healthy Farnilies 6oard of
directors

-• MaiVs House Adylsd'iy Board
• The Plus.Company
NH Tomorrow Leadership Cdu'ncll.

• Eagle Scout:0O3rdof.Reyiew
• American Cduncil.of Young Political

leaders. Alumni Member

.Commuhlty/Clvic
Jnyolyem'ent-^:Pa5i

• ̂caching Higher Kih
.• NHCenter.fo.rPubjic Policies

•.Stu.dies.

.• -Goverru)'r'.s Judidal'Selection -

Commission

• Big Brothers Big Sisters Board of
Directors,/P.aijl president'

• Statewide Workforcdnnovation
Board

• G'reater.Nashua Dental Connection

BOP, Founding Member
• Great American Downtown,

iFpurid'ing Member
• domestic violence Coordinating

Co.uhcil Nashua
• US Conference of Mayors

«. NqXabels

•i.Fix-th.e.pebt

-• NH Center for Public Policy Studies
• Greater Na.shua' Chambe/'Of

Commerce, plrectpr

• Greater Nashua Worlrforce
Housing Coalition, Founding

Member

EXP.ERIENGE

Southern New Hampshire 5erv/ces; Inc. (wwwiSNflS.prg)
Manchester, NH (Jonugry ZOiS-'Present)

iExecutive Director/CEO

• ..Development and oversight of Community Action Partriershlp serving
NH's two largest counties, Hillsborough and Rockihgham

• Cooperation and engagement'with local, state and fe'deral.age.h'cies arid
-organizations on Issues and programs that intersect.with, the
Corhrhunity Action Mission

•. Work to fundamentally enhance the delivery of service to targeted
-community to wrap services around clients and strearnline-.the
'application process by implementing the WhoI.e Family Approach

City of Nashua, New Hampshire (2008-2016) -.Ele^ed

Mayor

• Full time ovefali day to day rhanagemen't arid .operations of 2rid largest
city iri'the state of NH.with.deyelopmerit arid irnpierhentatioh of $2.45'
million dollar (2016) annual budget

• 'Worked with elected boards including Board of Aldermen; Public-
Works;'Board of Education and others to prioritize and balance'budget
require.ments and the.needs of the community

' • Chaired Board of Public Works arid the Finance.Committee

• Successfully negotiated the City's purchase.pf the publicly traded ,
water company (Pennichuck) after a prolonged cas.c before the' NH.PU.C

'.'and the'NH Supreme Court

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (1993 - 2dOB).ManchesUr, NH

Director of Program and Community Deyetopmpnt

• As.ses.sed the need fof services .throughout Hillsborpugh .County
through corrimunity outreach by developing partnerships,

. collaborations and new initiatives with service'providers and
businesses

• .Negoti.dted purchases and contracts and presenjed prpjects.b.e'fd.re
local boards, commissions and departments relative to housing,
support services and.economic'deyelopment

• Qesigried and implemented strategies for developing working
relationships with town and city officials, local service'providers'and
appropriate private sector officials in order to project a positive Im^age
of Southern New.Ha'mpshl.re S'eivices, Inc..

• Founded Mar/s House 40 units of housing for hdrheless women and
developed 219 units of Elderly Housing

■• Pioneered Initiatives fpr the Cornm'u.nity Correciions and 'Aca.d^'rny-
Programs

•. Expanded Head Start Services and developed 'the.progf'arn-and.secured
the site for Economic'Opportunlty Center



Pas t. Cdfnm Oh ity/O'vic
'' Ihvolyement Coptihutd.

• Greater Nashua.Asset Building
Cdallilo.n; foundlrigM.emb.er

• New Harnpshire Charitable:

Foundation State Board.

Member

Education and fralhing

• CCAP,.Cc'rtiried Commuoltv

Profesislonal.
• CCAP Proctor
• Rivier'Cojlese, Nashu'a-

ynderigr3duate;work In Poiitical
Science;

• Restaurant Management-

institute

Mediation and Alternative

Dispute Re'solutjon Traloihg
• Leadership Ihs'titute,.Aspen
• •Justice of the Peace

'NH State Representddve, Hillsbprough County, DistnctJO
iti^-2000)-iElected

Pepiify Speaker of the NH House of Representatives
(1996-2000) -

'• Addre.ssed'cpnstiiucntconccrns

♦ Assisted Noh-Profit organizations and'local businesses with governmer\'tal
.concerns and steering legislation through the political process by working with
members and leadership in the nh House of.Repfesentatiyes and.the NH
Senate and representatives of the Executiye/and 'iu.dicial b.ranches

♦ Managed floor'debates.and supervised House.Calendar co'ntent
♦ Responsible for functions of-the Mouseon behalfof oriin t'he<abser>ce.of the
-Speaker

Co'rhnyfttee Assignments:

♦ House Rules Committee, Vice Chairman •

♦ House Legislative Adrninlstration Committee

♦. Joint Facilities Committee ,

♦ fJcwlMefhbcrp.ricntaiioci.Chair
♦ House Correcfions and Criminal Justice Committee; Vice ChaiVman
♦ Hou'se Judiciary Committee

♦ Criminal Justice Subcommittee, Chairman

♦ State and Federal Relations.Committee

>ippo/rtf/ne/itj;

♦ Jpi.rj^ Legislative-Performance Audh.and Qversight Cpmrhitiee
-f Juvenile-Justice Commission. Chairman

♦- Supreme Court Guardian Ad litem Committee
.♦ Superior Court Alternative Dispute Resolution Comrnittee

♦ Work^Force Opportunity Council
♦ jnterbrarich Criminal and Juveriiie Justice Council

•  Sub.commi'tteepn Offenders-, Cha.irman
-• Space :8nd Prison Programming
•  Juveniles Subcommittee,- Co-Chair

♦ National Conference of State Legislatures Law.and.Justice. .Vice'Chair
♦ Co'uncilof State Governments intergovernmental Affairs, Corrections atKl

Public Safety

City Streets Restaurant, (086-1991)
C/fy Stre.e.tJ Diner, (2000 - 2003} Nashua; tilH Co-pwn_er/Op,erotor

♦ Operated dSO.seat restauraot'and banquet facility and effectively managed
fir>ancial accounts, staff and licensing requirements



RYAN V

CLOUTHIER

^ OBJECTIVE
'Seeking a leade.rthip rple'whtcH.WilJ aJjpw me.ihe ppponiiniiy lo uiilize.t^'build uponlrny knowledge'and
pasjip'n for ihc'wprk perfoi^d.by Community Action Agenoea in (he itaie'of ̂l.ew Ham'ps^ire, while at the
sajTie Utne being thC'support-end itfcnglh for the Communities we serve.

@ EXPERIENCE
Dcpaty Director I Southern Ne:nr'Hfimpshire Services fnc'.
'F£B.20I8.PR£SEWT
Sefying'u pain of the Executjve Mahagemeni Team and is resppnsihie for providing inspiring Icdd^hip to the
SOulhern'New Hampshire Services (SNHS) tenlor.managemcnl learn end developing a perrormance culture'lo
ensure.the effective rnanagmenl.of-a.comprchensive array of over sixty programs. The Deputy Director will.tie
ilW veiriouf cornponeni pr6grams;ihcluding:- nutrition: housing; energy: workforce.dcvelopment;:incom'e
ehhancemeni; dducaiion; end elderly semces to the age^y, to each other, end to th'e generkl community, by
prompting and cOmmunjcaiing the-mission ofCommuntry Action. 'In conjunction wi^ ihe.Executlve Director.
and'Fisca) OfTicefthe Deputy Oirector provides't^ sie'wardship.of SNHS by'being aciively involved with the
agency's high^perforntance senior leadership team in the development, implemeniaiion, and manBgemchi-bf the
program content as well as annuaJ budgeis. Responsible for-ensuring that servicM.artd programs provided fuinil
-pie a^nty'i rhls'iion,;and. ttc in cp'rnpliancc with el) fedaa!, state, funding. ̂  city rtgulati.ohs; cenificatioAS,
and'li.censin'g itquiKrnents.

.Eaergy ood Housing Opcralioos Director j Southero New Hampshire Services loc.
:2016'-20l.8
'Respotisible fof^providirig the vviOus SNHS Energy and Crisis programs, Informaiiori Tcchriolosy..H6us'i'ng and
Mainie'nnpe pragrams ̂ th mission, vision and l^ership. Responsible Tor the planing,- implementation,-tuid
e'valuatidq^ofall faceis.of fiscal ̂ d'program management, effectiveness while providing getierij oi^raighi for all
of the program's adminlstrat'ion and 'day-to-day management, including budget managcmcni,.grant veiling and

' 'purchftsihg., Alsp respbrtsibte for maintaininga working relaiionshtp wiih.gdvcmmental offictals, local'boards
-and agencies'in developing and managing the programs, lit conjunction with .the Executive Direetor and Fiscal
OfTtcer this plp'sitions ̂ yid.^s ihe-'^t'ew^ship of-SNHS by being actively inyqiyed wlih'the agency'.S high-
perf^n'ium'ce' senior l^tfship develdpmeni. impiwentation. ah'd'manpgerneht.pf'pr.6grem cp'ntc'ht.BS
"well DS-ahnual budgets.' R'esponsiblc.for ensuring thai services and programs provided fuinil iKe agency's
■mission and are in cdrnpliahce vviih.ailTederal. state, funding city. ceriiricat)cns,-and litxnsmgx^uir'eme'hts.
Cner^.Oirector j Soii.tberh NeW Ha'm'pshir.e Services I'oc.
2013-2016'
'Responsi.blc.for,coordineiioh;'irnp1cmcniaiion. bydgeii'ng. overall supervision and mah'^eme'nt pf the'Puel and
.Electric Autsi.ahce Progr^s. Cnji^ Programs, Weatherization Program, Lead Hazard Control Pro^m.'end
YouthBuild ProgramTor Hillsborough and Rocklngham Counties. Develop and Maintain relationships with
-.federal, state and.loeat gramoa-Tnteryenc on behalf of the Community Action pertaining io the Corc'tJiiiliy
.vycaiheria'tiori.Energy Efnciency Programs. Maintains a strorig working rclaii()nships with .OCA. NH'Legal

.-Assi.s'tance, OfTrce of Su'at^gc ihiiiatiye, DOE. Liberty Utilili.es, Everso.urce, NHEC, Uni.til. NH.HFA, NR^U
Apprise and-othe'r local hon-pront'trnd private companies in the industry. Participates in multiple HuIthy'Hpmc-
strategic planning committees.

^eatherlutloh DlrCctor ] Southern.New Hampshire Servicu Inc
2006-.20I3
Res'pQf^ibte .for Coordinaiioh, implernentation, budgeting, ovefnll siipcryisio.n and manogemcnl of (he.
Wuiherua.tipn,.Lead Abaiqrnent, and YouthBuild Programs for Hillsborough and Rockingha/H.C.ouhij.e^
Developi^ imd Moiniatrirelaiion^ips with federal, state cnti local grantors. Inieryened on..behalf of the
Cont'<^.uni?y Action Associatioh.during'thc.rrictgc of Liberty Energy and National Grid Gas along with niin^
pcnairiing to ihe.Core EnergyiEITiciency iPrograms. Developed;strong working rclaiionsKips with OCA. NH-



't>gd Aisisumce, Office of£rvergy snd.PlBnning, DOE. Liberty Energy,.Evenourcei NHEC) ijniiii,:.N^1MFA,
.NREL, Apprise end o'thcr'lociil rton^profit eiid privste co.mptnies in'the industry. Servcd'on the DepiumenLor
Energy/pe.ciaj |iuk rorce"))esigned to implement a Naiiorul Qeii Pradices Manual for JTAyKS.A.fof
Wea.lherlation Ene^' Auditor Ce'iiiriccition. Par^clpated in a "One Teut^" pilot cfTon which ̂ ciune.e
Staiewi<3c'prsctice and has received nfitibrtal recognition,

Eoergy AudUor I.Soutb'ero N.ew'.Hainps&ire Services loc.

Resppniible fix performing .Held.energy audits of low income residemia) pmpenies; record ithe.daia in. written
ud compuierizedfo/mtts'ipdetermiM cost cITectiveness of conservation measures needed; generate wbiV'prtler
specs Tor the eontraciors. Conduct proper foliow through and field inspections to assiire quality ihsiaJiaiions and
■cltenl-saiisfaction.

Network Aoalyst | Ge'a'uity - -
2004.42006
Responsible Tor monitoring iXe,Genuiry Dial up network supporting AOL-Oomcsiic and (ntemationa'l su^scrib^
iriciuding.'Japan.'USA and Canada. Responsibilities include isolating:an(l iroubleshooiing pr6blems/oui^cs,tnd
configuratron issues, oodiffercnti^es dfCiKO routers. Lucent ifkPX's. MA-X's. and Nortel CVX's.
Troubieshooting consist of isola.iipg problems through head to.head tesilng .wlih different T.elcb'Sv Also
res^^ible fpr cruimg, Mubleshooiing. and closing tickeu in a group, ticketing queue. Ocmonstrued strengths
in the areos of incerpersorial skills and negotiation.

EOUGATION
3000 NH Community Techriical Coliege
'1994-1993: Dover High.&hool
Oiher: WeBihe.riiation-wricten end field certification,.Oepanmeni of Energy Quality Control Inspector
Ccriin'caiiph, multiple nailonal.and regional, weatheri^iion best practices trainings. Intro to Cisc.o routers; t* 1 end
"n.design ahd troubleshwtiiig trami'hg. ATM and'Tranie Relay, network desi^ training; L.A'N wd'WAN
training. 0C3, OC48. and ^-192 design and .troubleshooting training, 6PI Energy Analyst. Lad cd.nt.ractor
abaterhem.Certiflcation.'RRP cenificaiion, OSH A *30 hour worker safety, DOE Lead Safe Weaiheriutron
certirication.

SKILLS
Prob.lc.rh solving-
New Business Oe^lopmeni

Piiblic.'Speaking:
Oaia'Anfilysis/Ana.lyiical thinking
StV.ategjc.Pl^ning
Operations Management.
Cohba.b.i.Negotiations
Team imd'ReletJonsitip. building

' Planning'and fpreca^ing

Budget and rinanciai management
Leadership
Cprnmuniiy Assessment,
Computer skills specific to. job-lneiudCj
treat; NEAT, OTTER, FAP/EAP
Miaoiofl 365. PowerPbmi, Outjbok;
Woi^. E.xcer. Web.,Empo'v<)R and-CSST
and many others, that c'ur be beneficial.-

ACnvm.ES/ACCQMPLISHMENTS
'• Numerous press articles reia'ted .to Wcethcriution including visits from the Assistant Secrets^ of Energy

'Efficiency from the d.epartmcni of Energy and Vice.Prtsident ioc Bidcn.
•  Me'mbcr o'f the City of Nashua Healthy Homes Sirat'cgtc Planing Comrnincc.-

•» .Wember..ofthe City of M'Achcstcr Healthy Homes Strategic. Planning Committee.
.* Onipn.Leacier 40 under ^ Class o.f 2015.
•  Vice PiTsidc.Ri.of.the NV'ghbpf helping.Ncighbor Board.
.• Membcr.pfthe Energy Efficiency and. Sustainable Energy Board.
•  'Member of (he Residcitiial Ratepayers Advisory Board.



JAMES M. CHAISSON

SUMMARY

Oedlcatcd accduntthg professional wlth '8 years of non-profit experience,and over 20 yea rs of-broad
experience in mahOfacturing, dlstMbutlon; reorgahlratlons, mergers and acquisitions, saies/operations
plannlng/fdrccastiirig and establishing &vmohltorlng performance metrics In a manufacturlrig:envlrohment.
Experienced In private andfpubllc corporations, Including 8 years in.a private equity environment with a strong
focus on equlty sponsor communication and liquidity management. Cbrnplete knowledge df:P&L, balance
sheet, cash flow and cost accounting. .Proven skills at staff leadership, training and development In a team,
environment. Professlonaj Experience;
•  Fiscal Officer In nonprofit organization
.• Convener in' Mf<G & Oistrlbutipn-

•  Treasury and Ga.sh Flow. Management
•  Financial: & ̂Capita) Budgeting, Reporting & Control

•  Cost Accounting Manager

• General Accounting Manager

•  Business Performance Metric Establishment and Measurement ^

PROFESSIONAL EXPEIRENCE

$outheni New.Hampshlre.Serv[ce5> Manchester, NH 5/2009-Present
Southern New.HampshireSen/ices (SNHS) isa non-profit entity dedicated to helplngpeople help themselves.
SNHS accdmplishes'thls through a variety of programs offered at centers, offices, dinlcs," and Intake sights
Iqicated throughput Rockingham and Hiilsbprough counties. The agency also oversees 29 housing fadlltles.
with gpproxj.matelY'iPOp tenants. SNHS receives and administers $36 million in program funds annually with
ovfer 4Sb emprpyees.

Chief Fisca! Officer- 1/2017 to Present
•  Oversee financial and accounfing compliance; mainfaining controls and fhanaging potential business

risks

«  .Manage the annual budget process and analysis activities
•  Prepare presehtation for Bbafd of Directors meetings presenting the ofganization's financlal results
•  Develop and maintain bahklhg relationships
• M.anage the Annual Audit process.

Sehiar A^ountorit 5/2009-1/2017
Assisted Fiscal Qifecto.f .Ih.oVerseding all fiscal and financial activities inciudlhg compliance with federal) state,
and funding sbufc'e'requlfemehts as welj as acCordar\ce with GAAP

•. "Develpped .arid implemented Indirect cost calculation and interfaced with General .Ledger
•  .M.oriltpre'd and prepared monthly budget vs actual reporting,; recomrhended adjustrnerits and fdfecast

spjending
•  .Created speciaiize'd^repofts for the individual grant's reporting requirements
•  Designed allocation rpethodsfpr properly billing shared Items to individual grants and programs
•  Prepared rnpnthly agency program reviews for Fiscal Director's Board of Directors review
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Independent Auditdr^s Report on Internal Gontrol over Financial Reporting and on
Cornpliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial

Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

To the Board.orDirectors
Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Stqridqrds
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the combined financial statements of Southern
New Hampshire Services, Inc. (the Orgahizatiori) and affiliate, which comprise the combined statement
of financial position as of July 31, 2021, and the related combined statements of activities, functional
expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the combined financial
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated March 3, 2022.

Internal Control over Flnahcial Reporting

In planning and perforrning our audit of the combined financial statements, we considered the
Oi^anizations' internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the
combined financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Organizations' internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Organizations' internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
managerhent or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions^ to prevent, or
detect and correct, misstatcments on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a
coifibination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable, possibility .that a material
misstatemem of the Organizations' combined firiancial statements will not be prevented or detected and
correctcd'on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in
internal cohtrOl that is, less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by
those charged with governance,

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this
section and was not .designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or sigriificant dcficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did nof identify any
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material
vveaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

I n 1 Lisbon Street» Lewlston. Maine 04240 • Telephone: (207) 786-0328 • FAX: (207) 783-9377 • u'ww.oacpas.net



Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Southern New Hampshire Services, inc. and
affiliate's combined financial statements are free from material misstatement, we pe/formed tests of
their compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements,
noncorhpliahce with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial
statement amounts. However, providing.an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an
•objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under
Government Auditing Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and. the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Organizations* internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of ah audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards, m considering the Organizaiions' internal control and
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

OueQetU ̂ AssodaUs, <2Jt
Certified Public Accountants

March 3, 2022
Lewiston, Maine

• 2
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Independent Auditor^s Report on Compliance for Each Major Program and on
Internal Control over Compliance and Schedule of Expenditures of

Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance

To the Board of Directors

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and AfUliate

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

We have audited Southern New Hampshire Sen'ices. Inc. (the Organization) and afTliate's compliance
with the types of compliance requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could
have a direct and material effect on each of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and afTiliate's major
federal programs for the year ended July 3l, 2021. Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and
afTiliate's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

Management's Responsihility

Management is responsible for compliance with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and
conditions of its federal awards applicable to its federal programs.

A liditor *s Responsihility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of Southern New Hampshire
Services, Inc. and affiliate's major federal programs based on our audit of the types of compliance
requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United Stales of America; the standards applicable to financial audits
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United Slates;
and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform
Administrative Retpiirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Retpiiremenis for Federal Awards (Uniform
Guidance). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program occurred. An
audit includes e.xamining, on a lest basis, evidence about Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and
affiliate's compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered
necessaiy in the circumstances.

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major
federal program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of Southern New
Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate's compliance.

1111 Lisbon Street • Lewiston, Maine 04240 • Telephone; (207) 786-0328 • FAX: (207) 783-9377 • w>vw.oacpas.net



Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

In our opinion, Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and afTiliate complied, in all material respects,
with the types,of complianceTequirements referred to above ihai^c.ould have ,a direct and material effect
on each of its major federal programs for the year ended July 31, 2021.

Report on internal Control over Compliance

Management of Southern New Hampshire Services, inc. and affiliate is responsible for establishing and
mainlining cfTcctiye internal control, over compliance with the types of compliance requirements
refcnrcd to above. In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered Southern New
Hampshire Services, jnc. and aftljiale's internal control over compliance with the types of requirements
that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program to determine.the auditing

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on
compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in
accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of internal control Over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the
effectiveness of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate's internal control over compliance.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation Of a control over
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned
functions, to prevent, or delect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a
federal program on. a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a
deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a
reasonable.possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal
program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis., A significant deficiency in
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control
over compliance with a type of .compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a
matcri.aj weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those
charged with governance.

Our consideration of in^rnaj control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first
paragraph of this section -and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over
Compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined
above. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of
the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.



Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by Uniform Guidance .

We have audited the combined financial statements of Southern New Hampshire Services,, Inc. and
affiliate as of and for the, year, ended; July 31, 2021, and have issued our report thereon dated March 3,
,2022, which contained an unmodified opinion on those combined financial statements. Our audit was
conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the combined financial siaieme'nts ;as a whole, the
accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional
analysis as .required by the Uniform Guidance and is not a required part of the .combined financial
statements. Such infoimatioh is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the combined financial
statements. The infoniiatioh has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the. audit of the
combined financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the combined
financial statements or to the combined financial statements themselves, and other additional, procedures
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our
opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated in all material respects in relation
to the combined financial statements as a whole,

OueSiftte ̂ J^odates,
Certified Public Accountants

March 3, 2022
Lewiston, Maine



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SER VICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

FedcrtI Cnotor

Piss-lhrough Grantor

Proeratn or Clutter Tltlt

FEDER/VL AWARDS

U S. Dtoart fntnt of Agriculture:

■fast'Through State efi^ew Hotttpshire Department of
Health,oitil Human Services
Specif Supplcmcnta) Nutrition Prog'ram for Women.

Federal Pass-Through
CFDA Idenliryiog Subrcclpicnt

Number Number Expenditures
Federal

Expenditures

Infants and Children 10.557 174NH70JW100J S s IJ34.892

PasS'Tbrough Belknap Merrtmack Community A ction Program
Food Distribiilibn Cluster

Commodit)' Supplemental Food Program 10.565

10.565

'202I30Y800544
202020YS00544 .

- 5,061
19,500

Total Food Distribution Ouster
• 24361

PasS'Through State ofHew Hampshire Department ef
Eilucetion

Child and Adult Care Food Program IO.S58 695368

Ghild'Niitrilirtn ClMxiefr

Summer Food Service Program for Children 10.559 IS5322

Total U.S. Department of Agrlcultui^e s s 2,210343

U.S. Oeoartmeni of Honslne and Urban Develonment:
Direct Progratn

Section A Prnlect-Rflsed Cluster

Section 8 Moderate.Rehabilitation Single Room Occupancy 14.249 $ s 540.904

Pass-Through State efHew Hampshire Covernor's Office
of Strategic Initiatives
CDBG - Entitlement Grants Cluster

Community Development Block Grants/
Entitlement Grants • COVID I4.2IS ' B-20.MW-33-OOOI 544^42

Pass-Through State ofHew Hampshire Departtneni of
Health 'antl Human Services
^ergcncy Solutions Grant Program' 14.231 EI7.DC-33^I 40.929

Total U.S. Deparime'hl of Mousing and Urban
Dex-elopment s s 1.126,075

il-S. Department of Homeland JJecurltv:
Fassed-ihrough Regional United Way'Agency

Emcrgciic>' F.ood and Shelter Notional Board Program 97.024

%

s $ 2,101

Pass-Through State ef Hew Hampshire Governor's Office
ofStrdtegie Initiatives

Emeigcficy Food artd Shelter National Board Program 97,024 59260CM)07 20,000

Total U.S. Dcpartmenl.of Homeland Security s $ 22.101

Subtotal s s 3359,019



SOUTHERN NEW IIAMPSHIKE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE,

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FISCAL VE.VR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

Federal Crantor

Pasi^lhrough Cranior
ProRram or Cluster Title

Federal

CFDA

Number

Pass-Through

IdeniifWog

Number

Subrccipieni

Etpcndilures

Federal

Expenditures

Amount Forward S S 3;3S9,bl9

U.S. DeDariinfniof Labor:

PasS'Tbrough State of Se*>'HampsMre Departmtni of

Resoiireet and Ceonotrde Development
WlOA Cluster

WIO_A Adult Progrtm
WlOA Dislocoied Worker Fohnula'Grants

17.258

17 278

02-0000618

02-0000018

S  73.162

I7J82

$ U34,796

122.677

Total WlOA Cluster 90A44 iJ57,473

Senior CotnmunityServicc.Employcneni Program 17.235 02-0000618 -. 4.062

Workrorce Investment Act (WIA) Dislocated Worker .

National Reserve Dcmonstratton Grants 17.280 02-6000018 1,258.590

Total U.$. Department of Labor S  90,444 s 2,620,125

Ui>. Der>afimcn'i of TrtaSuW:

FasS'Thfough State of/s'ew Hampshite'Cove/not's Office
of Strategic Initiatives

Cpronavinis Relief Fund -COVID 21.019 S s 6^46,350

Einergency Remd Assistance Program • COVID 21.023 ^OOI2vidElUOiJ}
-

16,171,517

F'ass-fhrough State ofNeyv Hetnpshlre Department of
Health and Hitman Services

Coronavinis Relief Fund - COVID 21.019 SS-2021 -OEHS-OS-OtlLO-01 249.873

Totil U.S. DepartmehTofTreasun-: s s. •22.767,740

liS. Denartmeni of F.neros-;

Passfhrough State of New Hampshire Governor's Office
of Strategic initiatives
WcaiherizMion Assistance for Low-Income Persons 81.042 EE0007935 s s 564442

Total U.S. Department of Encrgj" s .s 564442

Uil. Denarlmeiil of Education:

Pass-through State of New Hampshire Department
Of Education
Adult Educaibn - Basic Grants to States 64.002 670n-ABE s s 118430

Total ll.S.-Departmenl of Education s $ 118430

Cornoration for National and Communit>-Ser> lccs:

Direct Program

Retired and Senior Volunteer Program 94.002 20SRAWH002 s s 110400

Total Corporalion for'Nallonal and

Cofflmunir\' Services s s 110400

Subtotal S  90.444 s 29440.056



SOinrilER.N NEW IIAMPSIIIKE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDER/VL AWARDS

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JULV 31. 2021

FcderilCnnior

PiS}*lhrough Cririlor
Prbcrim or Cluster Title

Federal

CFDA

Number

PasS'Through

Identlfyiog

Number

Subrecipieni

Expenditures

Federal

Expendilurei'

Amount Forward S 90.444 S 29..M0.056

U.S. Deoanment of Health and Human Ser^-lces:

Direct Program

Head Stan Cluster

Head Start

COVID

COVID

93.600

93.600

93.600

93.600

93.600

01CH01.060203

0IHP00O24I02

01HP00024I0IC3

OICHOI060:03C3

OIHE0004740ICS

S S 7.178.936.

315,971

5.408

t75J93

11.487

Total Head Start Cluster 7.687,095

PasS'Through Slate offiew Hampshire Office of

Streieglc Initiative
Ldw>lncome Home Energy Assistance'

coyiD

93.568

93.568

93.568

G-30BINHLIEA

C-200INHE5C3

C-2I0INHLIEA

•

• 7.991.223

82,143

95IJ65

.9,024.731

Pass-Through State ofHew Hampshire Departntent

Of Health anil Human Services -

Tcmporar)-Assisiance forNeedv Families 93.558 •  ISNHTANF 88.647 2.637J39

. Community Ser>'ices Block Grant.
COVID

93.569

93.569

200INHCSC3

200INHCSC3

■  • .1.656,218

174.632

88.647 i.830JS0

Community Services Block Grant Discretionary Awards 93.570 200INHCSC3 - 28,904

Aeinir Cluster

Special Programs foVihe Aging,Title'III. Port B.Grants
for Supponive Services and Senior Centers 93.044 IJAANHT3SS 18.610

CCDFOwtcr

Child Care and Development Block Grant 93.575

93.575

2001NHCCOF

2I0INHCCDF

-
1.119349

110302

Child Care Mandatory and Matching Funds of
The Child Care and Development Fund 93.596 2001NHCCOF

1330351

876.921

Total CCDF Cluster 2,107372

Pass-Through University ofA'fiv Wfl/T(jpsA7re

Every Student Succeeds Act/Prcschool Development Grants 93.434 90TP0060 87328

Total U.S. Department of Health and

Human Scr>'ifcs s 68.647. s 23.422,629

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDER/VL AWARDS s 179.091 s 52.962,685



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO SCHEDULE QF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

-  YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

NOTE I: BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) includes the
federal award activity of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and,,affiliate under
programs of the federal government for the year ended July 31, 2021, The information in this
Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 \J.%. Code of Federal
Regulations Part.: 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit
Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only
a selected portion of the operations of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate,
it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash
flows of Southern New Hampshire Sen'iceS, Inc. and affiliate.

NOTE 2; SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such
expenditures arc recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance
wherein certain types of.expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.

Pass-through entity identifying numbers are presented where available.

NOTE 3: HEAD START PROGRAMS CFDA #93.600

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Organization was unable to meet its' matching
requirements in accordance with'terms of the grant award. The Organization received a
waiver from the Department of Health aiid Human Services due to the pandemic to remain in
compliance wilh.the grant award during the year ended July 31, 2021.

NOTE 4: INDIRECT COST RATE

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate has negotiated an indirect cost rate of
9.50% with the Department of Health and Human Services.



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

YEAR ENDED JULY 31,2021

Section I Summair of Auditor's Results

Financial Statements

Type of aiidlior's report issued:

Internal control over financial reporting:
Material wcakhess(es) idenliried?

Significant deflciency(ies) identified?

Nohcompliance material to financial statements rioted?

Federal Awards

Internal control over majoritemai control over major programs:

Yes

Yes

Yes

Unmodified

V No

None rep

V  NMaterial weakness(es) identified?

Significant deficiency(ie$) identified?

fypc
for r

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance
major programs:

orte'd

No

_Yes

Yes

o

Yes

Any audit flridings'disclosed that are required
to be reported in accordance with CFR Section
200.15o(a) of the Uniform Guidance?

Ideritificatiori of major programs:

Name of Federal Program or Cluster

Coronavirus Relief Fund

Emergency Rerttal Assistance Program
WJOA Cluster

CCpF Cluster

Dollar threshold used to distinguish bet\veen
Type A and Type B programs:

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? V Yes

Section II Financial Statement Findings

No matters arc repoitable.

Scctipn III Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

No matters are repo'riable.

V  None reported

Unmodified

V  No

CFDA Number

2I.P19

21.023

17.258/17.278

93.575 /93.596

$1.588.881

No

10
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^DEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To;the Board of Directors, of

Southern New^Hampshirc Services, Inc. and Affiliate
Manchester, New Hampshire

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the acconipanying combined financial statements of Southern New Hampshire; Scn^iccs,
Inc. (a nohprpfit organization) and affiliate, which comprise the combined statements of financial position
as of July 31, 2021 and 2020, and the related combined statements of activities, functional expenses, and
cash flows for the years then ended, and the felated notes to the combined financial statements.

Managements Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combined financial statements
In accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due tp. fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these combined financial statements based oh our audits. We
conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contairied in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Compirbller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable-assurance about whether the combined financial statements are free frpm

material misstaternent.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
combined financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the" risks of material misstatement of the'combined financial statements, whether due to fraud
or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the
Organizations' preparation and fair presentation of the combined financial statements in order to design
audit procedures Iha't are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing ah opinion
On the effecfiycness of the OrganiMtions' internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An
audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant'accounting estimates made by riiana'gement, as well as evaluating the overall preserifatibh of the
combined financial statements,

We believe that the audit.evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audjtopinion.

I n i Lisbon Street • Lcwiston, Maine 04240 • Telephone: (207) 786-0328 • FAX: (207) 783-9377 •• www.oacpas.nel



Opinion

In our opinion, the .combined financial statements referred to above present fairly, in a|l material respects,
the financial position of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate as of July 31, 202! -and 2020,
and the xhanges "in their net assets, and their cash flows for the years then ended .in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Covernmehi Auditing Standards, wc have also issued our report dated March 3,
2022, on our consideration of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. arid affiliate's internal, coritrbl ..
over financial reporting and on our tests of Its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulatioris,
contracts, and grant agreements arid" other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the
scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that
testing, and not to provide an opiriion on the effectiveness of Southern Ne\v Hampshire Services, Inc.
and affiliate's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part
of an audit ̂ rformed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Southern New
Hampshire. Services, Inc. and affiliate's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

OueSetU <i,^ssocidtes, <PJL
Certified Public Accountants

March 3, 2022
Levyiston, Maine



SOUTHERN NEW'HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

GQMBINEb STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31.2021 AND 2020 •

/I5'5£r5

2021 2020

CURRENT ASSETS

Gash S 8,496,942 S 6,456,196

Investments 10,396,716 9.102,421

.Grants receivable 3,451,639 3,346,435

Accounts receivable 778,610 721,595

Prepaid expenses. 136,692 159,842

Total current assets 23,260,599 19.786,489

FIXED ASSETS

Land 3,045,918 3,050,918

Buildings and improvenrtents 13,565,316 13,310.566

Vehicles and equipment *1,575,022 1,501,95.1;

Total fixed assets 18,186,256 17,863,435

Less - accumulated depreciation 6,204,453 5,729,951

Net fixed assets 11,981,803 12,133,484

OTHER ASSETS

Restricted cash •468.276 457,683

TOTAL ASSETS S 35,710,678 ■ $ 32;377,656

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current portion of long-term debt s 79,998 $ 100,012

Accounts payable. 691,695 729,100

Accrued payroll and payroll taxes 1,187,344 1,089,681

•  Accrued compensated absences 424,497 470,301

Accrued other liabilities 63,446 53;01 1

Refundable advances 1,424,138 336;800

Over applied overhead 179,676 180,479

Tenant security deposits 89,232 83,030

Total current liabilities 4,140,026 3,042,414

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Long-term debt, less current portion 2,878,216 2,949,253

TOTAL LIABILITIES 7,018,242 5,991,667

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 28,692,436 26.385.989

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS s 35,710,678 $ ■32,377.656,

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

2021 2020

REVENUES, CAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT

Grant revenue S 57,659,302 $  38,244,769
Program service fees 822,662 796.-505
Local funding 193,876 244,926
Rental income 1,227,156 I,1.91,2«
Gifis and other contributions 301,421 201,839
Interest and dividend income 228,980 302,600
Unrealized gain on Investments 1,066,602 398,423

Miscellaneous '744,238 462,291
TOTAL REVENUES, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT 62,244,237 41.842,616

EXPENSES

Program service's:

Child devciopmenl 9,606,743 9,330,031
Community services 1,363,706 1,505,420
Economic and workforce development 5,786,299 7,450.26J

Energy 10,666,407 12,651,510
Language and literacy. 302,502 430,934
Housing and homeless 23,360,337 490,824
Nutrition and health 2,111,260 2,307.558
Special projects 2,316,753 1,876,426
Volunteer services 112,210 127,449
SNHS Management Corporation 2,367,679 .  2,447,708
Total program services 57,993,896 38,618,121

Support services:

Management.and general 1,943,894 1,876,897
TOTAL EXPENSES 59.937,790 40,495,018

change in lyET ASSETS 2,306,447 1,347,598

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 26,385,989 25,038,391

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR S 28,692,436 $ 26,385,989

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEfilENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR'n-IE YEAR ENDED.JULY 31, 2021

EXPENSES

Payroll

Payroll tavcs

Fringe bericfils

Workers comp. insurance

Rctircmcm bcncfiis

Cohsullani and contraciua!

Travel and iransponation

Conferences and mceiings

Occupancy

Advertising

Supplies

E^uip. rentals and maintenance

Insurance

Telephone

Postage

Printing and publlcatiuns

Suhscripiions

Program support

Fntcresi

Dcprcciaikm

Assistance to clients

Other expense

Miscellaneous

ln>kind

Gain on disposal of assets

SUBTOTAL

Over applied indirect costs

Eliminations

TOTAL EXPENSES

Program Scr\'ices

Economic' Nutrition

Child Community Workforce Language und ' Housing and

Development Services Development Energy Literacy and Homeless Meatih

$  5,475,948 $  797,163 $  2,740,989 $  1,286,379 S  204,412 $  725:285 $  912,550

409,962 59;844 204.551 97,778 15,619 54,970 .68,761

1,677.891 138,364 623.172 382,294 23.750 1 12,040 242,822

.127,833 9.424 6,924 11,934 6,245 2.469 27.215

375,917 69,893 194,325 96.055 8,755 16.206 74.893

72,997 85,282 695,516 970,317 '801 238,467 9,-785,

35,627 3,264 .I3,780 I5,n3 - 1,045 9,210

- 7,250 - 2,245 - - 1,914

569,678 136,788 540,570 123,460 24,409 23,349 49,916

574 640 800 2,418 - 600 384

286,505 ■  32,374 I2;i80 61,729 7,224 53,747 25.794

2.430 47K (4.515) 16.962 3.495 2,579 8.745

22.375 28,204 9.34! 27,769 - 527 3.822

80,815 21,885 32,839 36.030 2,712 14.294 55.657

3.368 40 1,150 27,045 417 6.622 1,93!

40 - - 6,012 1,156 • -

- - - 570 - - .

- 181,694 - 59,109 - - •

9,335 ♦ - - - - .

129,615 6,300 42.909 5,276 1.266 - 13,187

234,976 3,992 676.974 7,5)8,979 - 22,107,876 393,992

167,824 -• 10.872 2.937 - 300 224,649

37.305 i;39i 915 1.424 2,241 -  830 1.905

1,203,823 - - • • - -

10,924,838 1,584,270 S303392 10,751335 302;S02 23361306 2,12.7,132

(U18,095) (220364) (16.993) (85.428) (869) (15372)

$  9,606,743 S  1363,706 $  5,786399 S 10,666,407 S  302302 $ 23360337 S. 2,111360

Sec independent auditor's report and accompanying'notcs id:the nrioncial siatcmerits.



SOUI'HERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES (Continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

Program Services
Support

Services

SNHS Management
Special Volunteer Management Total Program and

Projects Services Corporation Services General Total Expenses

EXPENSES

Payroll S  84,906 $  60,715 S  579,614 S 12367361 $  i;29<).99l S  14,158,952

Payroll taxes 6;SI7 4,220 45,415 967,637 94,236 1,061373

Fringe bcncDis 6,176 17.742 223,039 3,447390 I83i099 3,630389

Workers comp. irtsui^cc 1,770 157 10,661 204,632 7,679 2I23II

Retirement benefits 6,118 5,287 43,218 890,667 121,520 1,012,187

Consultant and contractual 2.122,049 - 2,780 129,628 4327,622 106,077 4,433.699

TraVxl and transportation 1,141 1,973 33,587 114,740 4,283 119,023

Conferences,and meetings L4S4 ■ 50 14,412 27325 1,025 28350

Occupancy 15,201 - 641,741 2,125,112 44.864 2,169.976

Advcni.sing • - 1.766 3,232 10,414 25 10,439

Supplies 593 6,819 21,240 .508,205 58.393 566398

Equip, rentals and maintenance 2,645 41 8,933 41,793 1.457- 43350

Insurance 2,636 1,762 55,107 ISI343 10,161 161,704

Telephone 3,079 2,633 26,997 276,941 6,779 283,720

Postage - 605 1.470 42.648 13,123 55,771

Printing and publications • ■ • 7308 - 7308

Subscriptions - 900 630 2,100 - 2,100

Program support 560 • 45,948 287311 • 2873II

Interest • - 51,209 60344 - 60344

Depreciation 60,191 • 405,478 664,222 2.670 666392

Assistance to ciicnu: 2,101 - 24,342 30,963332 . 30,963332

Other expense - •• 7,306 413388 797 414,685

Miscellaneous 1,225 4,760 47.257 99353 2,711 101,964

ln>kind - - • 1303323 - 1303323

Cain on disposal of assets (1,049) - (2,349) (3398) (3398)

SUBTOTAL 2,317313 112310 2,418,115' 59,702,713 1,949.890 61,652,603

Over applied indirect'costs
- - - (809), (809)

Eliroiaattoos (560) - (50,436) (1.708317) (5,187) (1,714,004)

TOTAL EXPENSES $  2316.753 S  1I23I0 $  2367,679 $ 57,993396 S  1343394 $ 59.937.790

See indepchdeni auditor's report and accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILlAlT

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2020

Program Services

Economic Nulrilion

Child Community Work forte Language imd Housing and

Development Scr('ic« Development Enc^' Liiemcy and Homeless Health

EXPENSES

Payroll $ 5.556.933 S  933.868 $ 2,939,525 $ 1,521,964 $  298,880 S  88,866 $  962,139

Payroll laxes 419.856 70.488 221,893 117,494 23;4I3 6.797 73.387

Fringe benefits 1,573.633 137.463 615,794 463,923 28,359 .21,715 238,512

'Workers comp.insurance 118,066 9,585 7,651 15,806 2,062 233 30,576

Retirement benefits 314.824 88:609 .190,679 93,780 .  10,995 4,856 70)742

Consultant and contractual 56,270 70.777 1,775,844 1,802)601 5,095 370 14,752

Travel and'tt^portaiion 87i659 10,526 55,412 17,022 600 l,0()6 29,296

Conferences and meetings - 6,007 - 888 • 49 140

Occupancy 491.299 76.188 452.980 I22i492 30,276 2,520 64,985

.Advertising 2,664 3.955 2;990 1,171 50 8,169 424

Supplies 328.400 51.663 33.068 66,117 5.006 3.604 35.623

Equip, rentals and.maintenance 6.553 2,447 . 21,351 12,146 2,943 - 10,096

Insurance 22,852 42,463 7,617 30,740 - 175 6,450

Telephone 89,596 16,857 30,761 31,439 2,726 2,023 41,068

Postage 4,825 165 1,568 30,220 330 385 3,720

Pnnting and publications 3,773 • • 483 1,851 - -

Subscriptions - - -
524

- - •

Program support - 20,345 - 60,826 3,676 - -

Interest 9.529 - - - - - -

Depreciation 72.782 5,656 41,477 3,191 938 - 10,294

Assistance to clients 7.850 - 1,084,147 8,-336,006 ■ 349,246 420.251

Other expense 181.944 9,940 7,450 9,318 - 800 303,005

Miscellaneous 20,004.. 688 364 1,862 13,734 10 2,146

In-kind I,472;83l - - - - - -

Gain on disposal of assets - - - - - - -

SUBTOTAL 10,842;143' 1,557,690 7,490,571 12.740,013 430,934 490,824 2,317,606

Over applied Indirect costs • - - - • •

Eliminations (1,512,112) (52,270) (40,310) (88,503) - - (10,048)

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 9,330,031 S  1,505;420 S 7,450,261 $,12,651,510 S  430,934. $  490,824 $ 2,307,553

See independent auditor's report.arid accompanying notes

7
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHtRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFlLIAlT!

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES (Continued)

FOR,THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2020

Program Services

-.Support

Services

SNHS Management

Special Volunteer Management Total Program and Total

Projects Sen'iccs. Corpomtion •Services iCcncrol • Expenses

EXPENSES

Payroll J  95,518 S  80.529 S  688,044 S13J66,266 $ 1,258,963 $14,425,229

Payroll taxes 7.446 6.021 45,518 992,313 93,381 1.085,694

Fringe benefits '7,355 .  16,739 256,823 3,360,316 184.2(7 3,544,533

Workers comp. insurance 3,120 214 1l;822 199,135 7,822 . 206;957

Retirement benefits 5,385 3,350 40,945 824,165 116,327 940,492

Consultant.and contractual 1,659,372 449 136,778, 5;522.3P8 87,416 5,609,724

Travel and transportation 4,805 5,163 41,940 253,429 4,639 258,068

Conferences aind meetings 3.531 50 28,605 39,270 2.1 13 41.383

Occupancy 15.080 - 595,088 1,850,908 38,053 1.888,961

Advertising • 400 1.270 21.093 • 21,093

Supplies 2,334 4.524 17;992 548.331 39,485 587,816

Equip, rentals and maintenance 4.971 63 15,835 76,405 1,398 77,803

Insurance 3.213 1,616 51.605 166,731 13,338 180,069

Telephone 2,700 2,350 29,193 248,713 6,146 254,859

Postage 7 632 1,207 43,059 15,840 58,899

Printing and publications -
84 8 6,199 61 6,260

Subscriptions - -
534 1,058 - 1,058

Program support 3.31,7 - 222,373 310,537 ■
310.537

Interest - ■ 55,013 64,542 - 64.542

Depreciation 46.914 ■ 388,881 570.133 673 570,806

Assistance to clients 12.708 • 68,129 10,278,337 • 10.278,337

Other expense 1,798 - 7,853 522,108 4,435 .526,543

Miscellaneous 169 5,265 (30,823) 13,419 .3,242 16,661

In-kind .- - - 1,472,831 - 1.4 72-831

Gairi.on disposal ofasscts - - (2,450) (2,450) • (2,450)

SUBTOTAL 1,879,743. 127,449 2,672,183 40,549,156 1,877,549 42,426,705

Over applied indirect costs • - - 3 3

Eliminations (3,317) - (224,475) (1.931,035) (655) (1.931,690)

TOTAL EXPENSES S, 1,876,426 $  127,449 $ 2,447,708 $38,618,121 $  1.876,89,7- $40,495,018

See:mdcpcndent auditor's rcpon and accompanying notes lo the financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

'COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2021 AND 2020 •

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR 8.496,942

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Cash paid dunng the year for Interest S

2021 ,2020

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Chajigd in net assets S  2,306,447 $■ 1,347,598
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net

cash flows from operating activities:
Depreciation 666.892 570,806
Gain on disposal of assets (3,398) (2.450)
Unrealized gain on investments (1,066,602) (398,423)

(Increase) decrease in operating assets:
Contracts receivable (105,204) 141,978

Accounts receivable (57,015) 99,970
Prepaid ie.xpenses 23,150 ■ (64,645)

Incre^e (decrease) in operating liabilities:
Accounts payable (37,405) 71,424
Accrued payroll and payroll taxes 97,663 43,876
Accrued compensated absences (45,804) 110,482
Accrued other liabilities I0i435 (I'74,692")
Refundable advances 1,087,338 (691,943)
Over applied overhead (803) 152,740
Tenant security deposits 6,202 (1.201)

Total adjustments 575,449 (142.078),
NET CASH FLONVS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 2,881,896 1,205,520

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of fixed assets (560,313) (1.304,678)
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 48,500 9,400

Purchase of investments, reinvested dividends and capital gains (227,693) (298,308)
Deposit to' restricted c^h accounts (10,593) (46,103)

NET CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (750,099) (1,639,689)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Payments on long-term debt (91,051) ■  (96,173)

CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 2,040.746 (530,342)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 6,456,(96 6,986,538

6,456,196

60.544 64,542

See independent auditor's report-and accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-

^ ; JULY 31, 2021 AND-2020

NOTE I: ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of the Organization
Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (SNHS) is a nonprofit umbrella corporation that ofTers an array of
services to the elderly, disabled, and low«income households in New Hampshire's Hillsborough County pd
Rockingham County. The Organization's'programs provide assistance in the at'eas of education, child
development, employment, energy and its conservation, housing, aiid homelcssness; prevention. The
Organization is committed to providing respectful support services and assisting individuals and families in
achieving self-sufficiency by helping them overcome the causes of poverty. The primary source of revenues
is derived from govcmmenUl contracts. Scr\'ices are provided through Southern New Hampshire Services,
Inc. and SNHS Management Corporation.

Basis of Accouotihg aod Presentation
The Organization prepares its combined financial statements in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of Anterica, which involves the application of accrual accounting;
arid accordingly reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities. The financial staterhent
presentation follows the rccommchdation of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting
Standards Update , (ASU) 2016-14, Not-For-Profu Enliiies (Topic 958): Presentation of Financial
Statements ofNot-for-Profit Entities: Under.ASU 2016-14, net assets, revenues, expenses, gains, and losses
are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed resifictions. Accordingly, net assets of
the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions - Net assets that are, not subject to donor-imposed restrictions
and may be expended for any purpose in perfomiing the primary objectives of the Organization.
These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Organization's management and the board of
directors.

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions - Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors, and
grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will- be fulfilled and
removed by actions of the Organization pursuant to those siipulaiions or by p^sage of time. Other
doiior restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in
perpetuity.

Donor restricted contributions arc reported as an increase in net assets with dpnor:resirictions. When a
^  restriction expires, net assets arc reclassified from net assets with donor restriclioris to net assets

without donor restrictions in the statement of activities.

The Organization has no net assets with donor restrictions at July 31,2021 and 2020.

Combined Financial Statements

All significant intercompany items and transactions have been eliminated from the basic combined financial
statements. The combined financiail statements include the accounts of SNHS Managernerit Corporation
because Southetm.Ncw Hampshire Ser\'ices, Inc. controls more than.50% of the voting power.

Use of Estimates

TKc; preparation of combined financial statements in conformity with generally accepted acccuniihg
principles requires management to make estirhaies and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts of
assets and liobilllics at the date of the-financial :statements and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reported period. Actual results may differ from these amounts.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE'SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

JULY 3L 2021 AND 2020

NOTE I: organization AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES fContinued>

Cash and Cash Equivalents
For the purpose of the combined statements of cash flows, the Organization considers all unrestricted highly
liquid debt ihstr\»ments purchwed with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents, the
Organization has no cash equivalents at July 31, 2021 and 2020.

Current Vulnerabilities Due to Certain Concentrations
The Organization maintains lis.cash balances at several financial institutions located in New Hampshire and
Maine. The balances are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Organization (FDIC) up, to $25.0,000 per
financial institution. In addition, on October 2. 2008, the Organization entiered into ain agrwment with its
principal banking partner to coliateralize deposits in excess of the FDIC insurance limitation on some
accounts. The balances, at times, rnay exceed amounts covered by the FDIC and collaieralization
agreements. It is the opinion of management that there is no significant risk with respect to these deposits at
either July 31, 2021 and 2020.

Accounts and Contracts Receivable

AH accounts and coniracis receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect from balances
outstanding at year-cri'd. Receivables are recorded on the accrual basis of accounting primarily based on
reimbursable contracts, grants, and agreements. Balances outstanding afler management has used
reasonable collection efforts are written oft through a charge to bad debt :expense and^a credit to the
applicable accounts receivable. Management does not believe an ollowance-for uncoileciiBle'accounts,
receivable is necessary at July 31, 2021 and2020.

Support and Revenue Recognition

Coniracis with Customers

Program fees are reported at lhe amount that reflects the consideration to which the Organization expects to
be ehtitled for providing childcare services to its clients.

Generally, the Organization bills customers and third-party payors several days after the, services are
performed., Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied. Performance obligations are
.determined based on. the nature of the services provided by the Organization. The Organizatiori measures
the performance obligations of ilis childcare services to the point when It is no longer required to provide
services to the clierit, which is generally weekly for childcare. services. These services are considered to.be a
single performance qbligatiqn. Revenue for performance obligations satisfied at a point in time Is
recognized when services are provided, and the Organization does not belieye it is required to provide
additional services to the client.

Based on. the nature of services provided by the Organization and due to the fact that a|l of the
Organization's performance obligations related to contracts with a duration of less than one year, the
Organization has elected to apply the optional exemption provided in FASB ASC 606-10-50-14(a) and,
therefore is not required to disclose the aggregate amount of the transaction price allocated to performance
obligations that are unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied at the end of the reporting period.

The transaction price for childcare services is based on standard charges for serviceis provided to clients.
Under the terms, of the State of New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services childcare
•subsidy programs, reimbursement for childcare services provided may differ from established rates. It is the
Organization's policy to set its rates to be consistent with current reimbursement rates. Therefore, arriounts
due do not include significant variable consideration subject to retroactive revenue adjusimehis due to
settlement of reviews and audits.



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FlNANClAb'STATEMENTS
(Continued)

JULY 3 L 2021 AND 2020

note: L ORCANIZATION and summary of SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Support and Revenue Recognition - Continued

Coniracls with Customers - Continued
The Organization has elected to apply the practical cxpedient allowed under FASB ASC 606-10-16-4 for
applying the revenue standard to a ponfolio of contracts with similar characierisiicl The Organization
accounts for the contracts within €:ach portfolio as a collective group, rather than individual contracts, based
on the payment, pattern expected in each^portfolio category and the similar nature and characteristics of the
cNcnu within each porifolib. The portfolios consist of major payor classes for childcare services. Based on
historical collection, trends and other analysis, the Organization has concluded that revenue for'a giyen
jx)rtfolio would not be materially different than if accounting for revenue on a contract-by-conira<:l basis.

The Organization has also elected to apply the practical expedient allowed under FASB ASC 606-10-32-18
for the financing component, as the period of time between the service being provided and the tittie that the
client or ihird-part>' payor pays for the ser\'icc is t)'pically one year or less.

Private prant Revenue and Contributions-

Private grant contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to
give, or notification .of a beneficial interest is received. Condilipnal promises to give are not recognized
until the conditions on which, they depend have been substantially met. Support that is restricted by the
donor is reported, as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions, if the restriction expires in the
reporting period in vvhich the support is recognized. All other donor-restricted support, is reported as an
increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of jhe restriction. When a reslriction
expires, (thai is,- vyhen a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets
with donor restrictions arc reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in.the combined
statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Grants and Support
Grant revenue is .derived from various federal grant agreements and various state and private entity p^s-
through grant agreements and contracts to provide funding support of the Organization's progranis and
services provided by the Organization including childcare, child development, social, health, nutrition,
employment, language, ener^, and special rieeds services to families enrolled in the Organization's-
programs. The Organization has evaluated its grant agreements against applicable accounting standard,
guidance, and determined that the grant agreements are contributions (nonreciprocal transaction)
conditioned uppti certain performance requirements and/or incunrence of allowable qualifyittg expenses.
Amounts received are recognized as revenue when the Organization has incurred expenses in compliance
with specific provisions of the grant agreements. Refundable advances result from unexpended balances

.  from these conditional contributions and will be subsequently recognized as contribution revenue when
donor conditions are met. Federal and state grant revenue comprised approximately 93% and 91% of total
revenue,in the fiscal years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

In-Kind Donations

In-kind revenues arid expenses represent fair market value of volunteer services and non-paid goods which
were donated, to the Organization during the current fiscal year. All,in-kind revenues in the fiscal year 2021
and 2020 were generated through the Head Start and Economic. Workforce Development programs. Since
the recognition criteria is riot met under financial accounting standards, ho in-kind revenues "ai^e recpgriized
as contributions in the cornbihed financial statements and the in-kind expenses have been eliminated.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE -

NOTES TO COMBINEQ FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Conlinued)

.JULY 31,2021 AND 2020

NOTE I: ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

lovestments

The Organi^tion carries investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all
investments in debt securities at their fair values in the' combitied statements of financial position.
Unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets in the accompanying combined
statements of activities.

Fixed Assets

Fixed assets acquired by the Organization are capitalized at cost if purchased 'or fair value if donate^. It is
the Organization's policy to capitalize expehdit'urcs for these items in excess of S5,000.. Major.additions and
renewals are capitalized, while repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. Depreciation is.calculated
using the straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from three to forty
years. Depreciation expense fpr.July 31, 2021 and 2020 was $666,892 and $570,806, respectively.

Fixed assets purchased with grant funds are owned by the Organization while used.in the program for which
they were purchased or in other future authorized programs. However, the various funding sources havc a
reversionary interest in the fixed assets purchased with grant funds. The disposition of fixed assets, « well
as the ONvnership of any proceeds is subject to funding source regulations.

Advertising
The Organization uses advertising to promote programs among the people it serves. The production costs of
advertising are expensed as'incurred.

Functional Allocation of Expenses
The Org^ization allocates its expenses on a functional basis among its various programs and support,
services. Expenses that.can.be identified with a specific prograht and support services arc allocated directly
according to their natural expenditure classification. Other expenses, that are common to several functions,
arc allocated by management based pn effort. Supporting services are those related to operating, and
managing the Organization and its programs on a day-to-day basis. Supporting services have been sub-
classified as follows:

Management and Genera! - includes all activities related to the Organization's iniental rnanagcmertl.

Subsequent Events
Management; has criade an evaluation of subsequent events through March 3, 2022, which represents, the

• date on which the combined financial statements were available to be issued and determined that any
subsequent events that .would require recognition or disclosure have been considered in the preparation:6f
these combined financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

JULY 31. 2021 AND 2020

note I: ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIFSYCnntimiFHS

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

Revenue Recognition
In May 20,14, the FASB Issued ASU 2014-09. Revenue from Contracts with Customers, to clarify the
principles for recognizing revenue and to develop a common revenue standard for U.S; GAAP and
Iritemational Financial Reporting Standards. The core principle of the guidance requires entities to.
recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or scr/ices to customers in an amount that
reflects the consideration to which the emit)' e.xpecis to be entitled in exchange for those goods or,services.-
The ASU. was effective for fiscal periods beginning after December 15. 2018.. however ASU 2020-05,
Revenue from. Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) and Leases (Topic 842) - Effective Dates for Certain
Entities, allowed for a one-year deferral for implementation due to the coronavims' pandemic. The
Organization implemented the guidance for the year ended July. 31. 2021 combined financial statements.
The adoption of this update did not result in adjustments to net assets, or any other account telance and no
account has been afTecied in*the current period by the application of the guidance.

Contributions
In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-08: Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for
Contributions Received and Contributions Made.T\ie issuance of this ASU was.in response to the difficulty
and diversity in practice of distinguishing between exchange transactions (reciprocal) arid contributions
(nonreciprocal), as vyell as. distinguishing between conditional and unconditional contributions. The
guidance is eftectivc for the" Organization's fiscal years beginning afler June 15, 2018, with early .adoption
petroiiied. Management has adopted the ASU effective August 1.2020, on a modified prospective basis. As
a result, this ASU has been applied to the ponion of revenue that has not been recognized before the
effective date in accordance with current guidance. No prior period results have been restated, and there has
been no cumulative-effect adjustment to the opening balance of net assets on August 1,2020.

Recent AccouDting Pronouncements

Leases

In February 2016, the FASB released ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), which provides users of the
financiaj statements a more accurate picture of the assets and the long-term financial obligations of
organizations that le^e. The standard is for a dual-model approach; a lessee will account for most existing
capital leases as Type A leases, and most existing operating leases as Type B leases. Both will be reported
on the statement of financial condition of the organization for leases with a term exceedirig 12 months.
Lessors wijl.see changes as well, primarily made to align with the revised model. The guidance is effective
for ridn-public entities for fiscal years beginning afler December 15, 2021, with early adoption permitted,
The Organization will implement the guidance in its July 31. 2023 consolidated firianciai statenients.
Management is currently evaluating the impact of adoption on the Organization's firianciai statements.

NOTE 2: RESTRICTED CASH

The Organization, as stipulated in many of the loan agreements associated with the housing projects
included in S.NHS Management Corporation, is required to maintain separate accounts, and make monthly
deposits.inio certain restricted reserves for the replacement of property and other expenditures. In addition,
the Organization is required to maintain separate accounts for tenant security deposits arid any surplus cash
that may result from annual operations. These accounts are also not available for operating purposes and
generally heed additional approval front dversiie agencies before withdrawal and use of these funds can
occur.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued) >

JULY 31,2021 AND 2020

NOTE 3; FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation
techniques used to m^ure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priorii>' to unadjusted quoted pric« in
active markets for identical o^ts or liabilities (Level I measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable
inputs (Level 3 measurements). Valuation techniques maximize the use of relevant observable inputs and
minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting
Standards Codification Z20,,Fair Value Measurements, are described as follows:

Leyel I: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical
assets or liabilities in active markets that the organization has the ability to
access at.the measurement date.

Lever2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level I that are observable for
the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, such as:

• Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;

• Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;

•  Inputs other than quoted prices that are ob'serN'abIc for the asset or liability;

•  Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market
data by correlation or .other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the'Levcl 2 input must
be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3: Inputs that are unobservable for the asset or liability.

The following is a descriptioh of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There
have been no changes in the methodologies used at July 31,,2021 and 2020.

Mutual Funds: Valued at the net asset value of shares held on the l^t trading day of the fiscal
year, which is the b^is for transactions at that date.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

NOTE 3; FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS'YContinued^

The following laWe sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's.asseis at fair value
as of July 31, 2021 and 2026:

2021

Mutual Funds

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 31 Total

S  S Si0^96:716

2020

Mutual Funds

(Level n (Level 21

$  .

(Level 3^

$  r

Total

SO. 102.421

NOTE 4: INVESTMENTS

The following is a summary of investments as of July 31:

202J 2020

Cost

Fair

Market

Value

Unrealized

Gains Cost

Fair

Market

Value

Unrealized
Gains

.Mutual Funds ssmiifis smsLm sLssim smim ^9.102.421 $491.045

The activities of the Organization's, investment account are summarized as follows:

Fair Value - Beginning of Year
Dividends and Capital Gains
Unrealized Gains

Fair Value • End of Year

2021

5 9,102.421

227,692

1.066.603

510.396.716

2020

58,405,690

298,308
398.423
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020 . .

NOTE S: AVAILABILITY AND LIQUIDITY

The Orgahizatioh's financial assets available for expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions
limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date comprise the following as of
July-31;

2021 2020

Cash and Cash Equivalents S 8,496.942 S 6,456,196
Investments 10,396,716 9,102,421

Grants Receivable 3.451,639 3,346,435.

Accounts Receivable 778.610 721.595

Total financial assets available within one year S23.123.907 . SI9.626.647

None of the fmahciai assets are subject to donor or other contractual restrictions. Accordingly, all. such funds
^ avaiiabie to .meet.the needs .of the Organization in the next 12 months. In addition, the Organization
maintains severaf reserve funds for property taxes, insurance expenses; and repair and replacement or
emergency ne^ which are required by financing authorities. These funds may be withdrawn pnly with the
approval of the financing authority and are not considered by the Organization to have donor restrictions.

The Organization manages its liquidity by developing and adopting annual operating budgets that provide
sufficient funds for general expenditures in meeting Its liabilities and other obligations as they become due.

NOTE 6: LONG-TERM DEBT

The follONving is a summar>' of long-term debt as of July 31:
2021 2020

SNHS. Inc.

Mortgage payable :to City of Manchester, secured by real
estate located in Manchester, NH. A balloon payment of
$11,275 was; due on June 30, 2()l.O. Interest, is at 0.000%.
SNHS. Inc. is currently negotiating with the City of
Manchester to obtain forgiveness. $ 11,275 $ 11,275

Mortgage payable to bank, secured by real estate located on
Temple St., Nashua, NH, payable In fixed monthly principal
installments of $1,833 plus-interest through 2020. The note
was refinanced o.n October 1, ,2020, payable in monthly
Installments of $2,182 pius inieresf through 2030. Interest Is •
at 4.000% at July 31.2021 and 2020. 200.776 218.502

Subtotal S 212.051 $ 229.777
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

NOTE6: LONG-TERM DEBT(Coniinued)

2021 2020

Subtotal Carried Forward S 212.DSI S 229.7-77

SNHS Management Gorporation

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing Authority
secured-by real estate located on Pleasant St., Epping, NH,
payable in monthly installments of SI.084 including interest

through 2042. Interest is at 3.500%. 188,106 194,418

Mortgage payable to City of Nashua secured by real estate
located on Vine St., Nas.hua, NH. Mortgage, will be forgiven
only if real estate remains low-income housing for 30 years.
Interest is at 10.000%, forgiven annually. 900,000 900,000

Note payable to City of Nashua secured by real estate
located oh Vine St., Nashua, NH. Mortgage wilLbe forgiven
only if real estate remains low-income housing for 30 years.
Interest is at 10.000%,,forgiven annually. 20,000- 20,000

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Community' Loan.
Fund secured by real estate located on. Vine St., Nashua,
NH. Mortgage will be forgiven only if real estate remains
low-income housing for 30 years. Interest is at 10.000%,
forgiven annually. 250,000 250,000

Mortgage payable to bank, secured by real estate located on
Wmi Pearl St., Nashua, NH. Mortgage will be forgiven only
if real estate remains low-income housing for 40 years.
Interest is at 0.000%. 170,000 170,000

Mortgage payable to bank, secured by real estate located on
Allds St., Nashua. NH, payable in fixed monthly principal
installments of $2,612 plus interest through 2021, Interest is
at 2.906% at July 31.2021 and 2020. - 26,131

Mortgage payable to MM Parsons and Sons Lumber, secured
by real estate located On Crystal Ave^, Derry, NH. payable in
monthly installments, of $3,715 including interest through
2031. Interest is at 5.500%. 348,801 - 373.238

fyfortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing Authority
secured by real estate located in Deerfield, NH, payable in
monthly installments of $3,327 including interest through
2033. Interest is at 7.000%, 326.332 342.777

Subtotal 52.415.290 $2:506.341
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

JULY 31. 2021 AND 2020

NOTE 6: LONG-TERM DEBT fContlnued)

Subtotal Carried Forward

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing Authority
secured by real estate located in Deerfield, NH with annual
principal repayments equal to 25% of cash surplus due
through 2032. Interest is.at 0 000%.

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing Authority
secured by real estate located in Deerflcld, NH with annual
principal repayments equal to 25% of cash surplus due
^rough,2032. Interest is at 0.000%.

Less: Current Portion

Lpng-lcnn debt, net Of current portion

Principal maturities of long-term debt are as follows as of July 3

2022

2023 ■

2024

2025

2026

Thereafter

Total

N0TE.7: OPERATING LEASES

2021

S2.4I5.290

392,924

150.000

2,958,214

79.998

S2.878.216

$  79,998

72,455

76,399

80,571

84,984

2.563.807

2020

S2.506.341

392,924

150.000

3,049,265
100.012

S2.94?.2g3

The Organization leases various facilities and equipment under several operating leases. Total lease
payments for the years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020 equaled 5865,098 and $681,354, respectively. The
leases expire at various times through October 2025. Some of the leases contain renewal options that are
contingent upon federal fundin'g'and some contain renewal options subject to renegotiation of lease 'terms.
Annual leases with the Orgahizaiibn for the years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020 totaled $222,1.17 and
$ 133,204, respectively. These.leases have been eliminated in the combined financial statements.

The following is a schedule of future minimum lease payments for the operating leases as of July 31:

2022

2023

2024

2025

Total

$266,156

77,617

37,598

36.096

^417.467
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFI.LIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

'  JULY3I:-2Q21 AND 2020

NOTE 8: RETIREMENT BENEFITS

the Organization has an Employer-Spohscred 403(b) plan offering coverage to all of its employees.
Participat ing employees must contribute at least Wo of their wages, while the Organization contributes 10%
of their wages. The pension-expense for the years ended July 31 , 2021 and 2020 was $1,012,187 and
$940,492, respectively.

NOTE 9: RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Organization is operated in a heavily regulated environment. The operations of the Organization are
subject to the administrative directives, rules, and regulations of federal, state, and local regulatory
agencies. Such administrative directives, rules, and regulations are subject to change by an act.of Congress
or Legislature. Such changes may occur with little notice or inadequate funding to pay for the related cost,
including the additional administrative burden, to comply with a change.

NOTE IO:CONTINGENCIES AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Organization receives grant funding from various sources. Under the terms of these agreements, the
OrganiMtion is required to use the funds within a certain period.and for purposes specified by the governing
laws and regulations^ If expenditures were found not to have been made in compliance with the laws arid
regulations, the Organization might be required to repay the funds. No provisions have been made for this
contingency because specific amounts, if any, have not yet been determined.

Cotton Mill Square,

In 2015, SNHS Management Corporation entered into a contract as part of the Communit)' Development
Investment Tax Credit Program with the Community Development Finance Authority (CDFA) and was
awarded $1,000,000 to provide funding for the development and adaptive reuse of an abandoned historic
cotton mill in downtown Nashua, NH. Under this program, the Project (Cotton Mill Square) created 109
units of housing and was required to reserve 55 of these units for low to moderate income households.

As stipulated by the contract-and aflcr a 20% program fee retained by the CDFA, SNHS Management
Corporation enlcredintp a subrecipieni-agreement with the owners of the Project (CottOn Mill Square LLC)
to provide a promissory note and mortgage of the remaining award amount of $800,000, 'The:20 year hote
to Cotton Mill Square,LLC is hoh-interest bearing and the principal is forgivable at a rate of 5% each year
the Project maintains the required minimum of 55 low to moderate income household units.

The Cotlori Mill Square Project was awarded the certificate of occupancy on August 22, 2014 and
remains in full compliance with the required regulations as of. July 31, 2021 and 2020. .SNHS
Management Corporation feels that it is extremely unlikely that the Project will fall into noncompliance
in future periods. Therefore. SNH$ Management Corporation has not recorded any contingent receivable
or liability related to this transaction. The note repayment is accelerated if the units fall out of
-compliance.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENtS
(Continued)

-  JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020 '

NOTE IO:CONTINCENC1ES AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES fConlinuedJ

Cotton Mill Square (Continued)

In October of 2017, the subrecipient agreement with Cotton Mill 'Square LLC was amended to cease the
annual 5% debt-forgiveness. This modification effectively holds the promissory note balance at $720,1300
which will now be forgiven in full at the end of the agreement as long as the Project maintains compliance
with the original agreement's terrns. This modification did not change the contingent receivable br^ liability
with SNHS Management Corporation.

Coronavirus Pandemic

An outbreak of a novel strain coronavirus (COVID-19) has spread to the U.S. and in March :2p2.CI, the
World Health Organization characterized COVID-19 as a pandemic; The Organization vyas tinablc.to meet

,  its matchirig requirements in accordance with the terms of its Head Start Programs grant award'due to the
COVID-19 pandemic but received a waiver from DHHS to remain in compliance. Many programs that
historically had direct contact with participants were closed or changed significantly \yhile iStaff was
retained. However, the extent of the future impact of COVID-19 on the Organization'.s operational and
financial ̂ rformance is not' known as of the date these financial statements were issued, but management
will continue to monitor conditions as the COVID-19 pandemic continues and take further action if
considered necessary.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

To the Board of.Dircctors of

Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc. and Affiliate
Manchester, New Hampshire

We have audited the combined financial statements of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (a
nonprofit organization) and affiliate as of and for the years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020, and our report
thereon dated March 3, 2022, which contained an unmodified opinion on those combined financial
statements, appears on page I. Our audits were performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the
combined financial statements as a whole.

The combining information in Schedules A and 8 (pages 23-24), the schedules of revenues and
expenses - by grant (pages 25-29), required by the State of New Hampshire Governor's Office of
Strategic Initiatives, arid the required schedules and financial information for Whispering Pines II, J.B.
Milette Manor, and Sherburne Woods (pages 30-49), required by the New Hampshire Housing Finance
Authority are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part" of the combined
financial statements. Such infomiation is the responsibility of management and was derived from and
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the combined financial
statements. The combining information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the
audit of the combined financial statements arid certain additional procedures, including comparing and
reconciiing;such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
combined financial statements or to the combined financial statements themselves, and other additional
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States.of America. In
our opinion, the inforrnatlon is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the combined financial
statements as a whole.

Oueik^ diJlssodateSf <P.Ji
Certified Public Accountants

March 3, 2022
Lewistori, Maine

1111 Lisbon Street • Lcwislcn, Maine 04240 • Telephone: (207) 786-0328 • F/VX: (207) 783-9377 • u'^vw.oacpas.nct



Schedule A

SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE.

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JULY 31. 2021

SNHS

ManagcnKnl

SNHS. Inc. Corporation Sub-Total Elimination Total

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash S  175.062 S  -8.321.880 S 8.496.942 S •  S 8.496.942

Invcslmenu . 10.396.716 10.396,716. '  - 10.396.716
Grants receivable 3.4)9.743 31.896 3.451.639 3.451.639

Accounts receivable - 778.610 778.610 778.610

Prepaid expenses 76.089 M.603 136.692 136.692

Due from other corporations 3.926.838 (I.S25.081) 2.401.757 (2.401.757)

Total current assets 7.597.732 18.064.624 25.662.356 (2.401.737) 23.260:599

FI.XED assets

land 619.910 2.426.008 3.045.918 .3.045.918

Buildings and imprbvements 2.221.578 1 1.343.738 13.565.316 13.565.316

Vehicles and equipment 1.320.322 254.700 1,575.022 1.575.022

Total fixed assets 4,161.810 14.024.446 18.186.256 18,186.256

Less • accumulated depreculipn 1.683.134 4.521.319 6.204.453 6.204.453

Net n.ted assets 2.478.676 9.503.127 11.981.803 l l.98).803

OTHER ASSETS

Restricted cash 29.233 439.041 468.276 468.276

TOTAL ASSETS S  10.105.643 S 28.006.792 S 38;1I2.435 S (2.401.757) S 35.710.678

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABiLltlES

Curfehi ppnionoflpng-term debt S  29.770 S  50.228 s 79.998 s -  S 79.998

Accounts payable 624.23! 67.464 691.695 691,695

Accrued payroll 'and pa)To!l taxes 254.234 933.110 1.187,344 1.187:344

Accrued compensated absences - 424.497 424.497 424.497

Accrued other liabilities 50,753 12.691 63.446 63.446

Refundable advances 1.424.138 . 1.424.138 1.424.138

Over applied overhead 179.676 - 179.676 179.676

Tenant security'deposits 3.0.528 58.704 89.232 89.232

Due to other corporations 1,341.985 1.059.772 2.401.757 (2.401.757)

Total curTcnt liabiliiics 3.935.317 2.606.466 6.541.783 (2.401,757) '4.140.026

i.ONC-TERM LIABILITIES

Long'tcmt debt, less ciirrent portion 182.28! 2.695.935 2.878,216 2.878,216

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4.117.598 5.302.401 9.419,999 (2.401,757) 7,018,242

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 5.98S.(M3 22.704.391, 28.692.436 . 28.692.436

TOTAL LIABILmESAiSD NET ASSETS S  10.I05.6J3 S 28.006.792 $ 38.M2.J35 S (2.401.737) J 33.710.678
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Schedule B

SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBiNING SCHEDULF. OF ACTIVITIES
FORTHEYEARENDEDJULY3I.2021

SNHS

Mattagcment

SNHS. Inc. Corporaiim Sub>T6tal Eltmiitation Total .

REVENUES, CAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT

Crani r^nue S  S7.946.6I3 $ $  57.946.613 S  (287:311) $ 57.659.302

Prognuti sen'ice fees 2.329 820:333 822.662 • 822.662

Local funding . 193.876 193,876 - 193,876

Rental income - 1.227.156 1.227.I56 - 1.227.156

Cifls 8^ othCT conlritotioru 185.272 16.149 301.421 - 301,421

liuercst InMine 155 228,825 228,980 - 228.980

Unrealized gain on invcaiinraii .• . t.066.602 1.066,602 . 1.066.^
ln>kirtd 1.203.823 • 1.203.823 (1.203.823)

Miscdianebus 550.075 417.0)3 967.108 (222.870) 744.238

TOTAL REVENUES. CAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT 59,888.267 4.069.974 63,958.241 .{1.714,004) 62.244,237

EXPENSES

Program terk-ices:'

ChUd Development 10.924,838 10.924,838 (1.318,095) 9.606.743

Communii>' Services 1.584.270 1.584,270 (220.564) 1.363.706

Economic and Wo^force' Dev. 5.803.292 5.803.292 (16.993) 5.786.299

Energk* 10.751.835 10,751.835 (85.428) 10^666.407
Langtttge end Literacy 302.502 302.502 - 302.502

Housing and Homeless 23.36l;206 23,361.206 (869) 23'J60.337

Nutniion and Health 2.I27.I32 2.127.132 (1^872) 2.111.260

Special Projecu 2,317,313 2.317,313 (560) 2,316,753

Volunteer Sen'ices 112,210 112,210 - .  112,210

SNHS Management Corporation . 2.418.115 2.418.115 (50.436) . 2.367.679

Total program ter%-ices 57.284.598 2.4I8.IIS 59.702.713 (1.-708.8I7) 57.993.896

Support 'services;

Managemenl'attd general 1.949.081 - 1.949.081 (5.187) 1.943.894

TOTAL EXPENSES 59.233.679 2.4I8.II5 61.651.794 (1.714.004) 59.937.790

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 654.588 1,651.859 2.306.447
•

2.306.447

NET ASSETS - BECINNINC OF VE/\R 5.333.457 21.052.532 26.385.989 . 26.385.939

NET ASSETS • END OF YEAR S  5.988.045 $ 22.704.391 S  28.692.436 s  - s 28.692.436

J
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND ARFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BY GRANT

■ FORTHE YEARENDEDJULY3I.202I

State of NH Governor's Office ofStratcgic Initiatives'

'Head start Program

For the P'criod

August 1,2020 to July 31,2021

Fiind #305

REVENUES

Program funding S 5,744,821

In-kind 1,055,443

Anocaled corporate unrestricted revenue 1.8,027

Total revenue 6,818.291

EXPENSES

Payroll 2,971.787

Payroll.(axes 222,486

Fringe benefits 1.002,519

Workers comp. insurance '67,870

Retirement benefits 218,254

Consultant and contractual 41,070

Trayefand transportation 27,457

Occupancy 353,209

Advertising 434

Supplies 189.024

^uip. rentals and maintenance '2,213
Insurance 13,873

Telephone. 34,794

Postage 1,119

Printing and publications 40

Depreciation 24,089

Assistance to clients 12,259

Other.expensc 61,278

Miscellaneous 24,106

In-kind 1,055,443

Administrative costs 494,967

Total expenses 6,818,291

Excess of expenses over revenue
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BY GRANT

.FOR.THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

Slalc of NH Governor's Office of Strategic Initiatives

LI HEAP Program

For the. Period

October 1.2020 to July 31.2021

Fund #630-20

REVENUES

Program funding

Qlhefrevenue

Allocated cprppraie unrestriclcd revenue

Total revenue

EXPENSES

Payroll

Payroll taxes

Fringe benefits

Workers comp. insurance

Retirement benefits

Consultant and contractual

Travel and transportation

Conference and meetings

Occupancy

Advetliising

Supplies

Equip: rentals and maintenance

Insurance,

Telephone

Postage

Printing and publications

Subscriptions

Program support

Depreciation

Assistanceto clients

Other expense

Miscellaneous

Administrative costs

Total expenses

Excess of expenses over revenue

8,010,833

50

2,167

8,013,050

236,761

17,758

82,919

590

15,257

18,181

5,30!

328

47,-.I43

366

18,751

1-805

835

15,952

13,273

3,00(5

285

39,653

2,163

7,448,1 ?2

5

599

43,947

8,013.050
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BY GRANT

FOR THE -YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

Slate of NH Governor's Office of Siraicgic Iniiiaiives

LIHEAP Program

For the Period

August I, 2020 to September 30. 2020

Fund #630-19

REVENUES

Program ftjnding $ 137,270

Total revenue 1-37,270

EXPENSES

Payroll 66.838

Payroll taxes 5,031

Fringe benefits 25,MO

Workers comp. insurance 189

Retirenient benefits 3,732

Consultant and contractual, 5,533

Travel and transportation 857

(Occupancy 7,200

Advertising '50

Supplies 2,678

Equip, rentals and maintenance 460

Insurance !-,807

Telephone 2,089

Postage 1,217

Program support 3,649

Assistance to clients (343)

Miscellaneous 28

Administrative costs 11,115

Total expenses 137.270

Excess of expenses over revenue S
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BY GRANT

- FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

Stale ofNH Governor's OfTicc of Strategic Initiatives

Early Head start Program

For the Period

August 1, 202010 July 31, 2021

Fund # 300

REVENUES

Program funding $ 1,434,114

In-kind 121,208

Allocated .corporate unrestricted revenue 12.213
Total revenue 1,567,535

EXPENSES

Payroll 767,184

Payroll taxes 57,829

Fringe benefits 222,132

Workers comp. insurance • 17,389

- Retirement benefits 49,041

Consultant and contractual 3,-525

Travel and transportation 3,077

Occupancy 86,815

Advertising- 75

Supplies 35,540

Equip, rentals and maintenance 42

Insurance 2,203

Telephone 21,161

Postage 55

Interest 9,335

Depreciation 29,938

• Other expense 17,130

Miscellaneous 980

In-kind 121,208

Administrative costs 122,876

Total expenses • 1.567,535

Excess of expenses over revenue $ ^
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE-

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BY GRANT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

Electric Energy Assistance

For the Period

August I .-2020 to July 3 j, 2021

Fund # 665

REVENUES

Other revenue $ 669,174
Allocated corporate unrestricted revenue I^Olg
Total revenue 670,192

EXPENSES

Payroll '323,953
Payroll taxes 24 492
Fringe benefits 106,513
Workers comp. insurance g28

Retirement benefits 20 855
Consultant and contractual 23,368
Travel and transportation . 3 189
Conference and meetings 328
Occupancy 53,321
Advertising 415

Supplies 24,416
Equip, rentals and maintenance 2,265
Ihsufahcc 2 424
Telephone j 3 -726

Postage 9 501
Printing and publications 3 006

Subscriptions 285
Depreciation 7g7

Other expense 5
Miscellaneous 347
Administrative costs 56,173
Total expenses 670,192

Excess of expenses over revenue j
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WHISPERING PINES I!

(FORMERLY; EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. AI9999I-046)

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31:2021 AND 2020

ASSETS

2021 2020

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash - Operations S 30,530 15,319-

Prepaid Expenses 7,405 8,433

Total Current Assets 37,935 23,752

DEPOSITS HELD IN TRUST, FUNDED

Tenant Security Deposits 12,884 1 1.484

RESTRICTED DEPOSITS AND FUNDED RESERVES

Replacement Reserve 21,712 40,591

Operating Reserve 79373 79.253

Tax Escrow 5,228 8,531

Insurance Escrow 2,911 2,791

Total Restricted Deposits and Funded Reserves 109,224 13LI66

RENTAL PROPERTY

Land 166,600 166,600

Building and Building Improvements 592,108 580,758,

Total Rental Property 758,708 747,358

Less Accumulated Depreciation 75,722 59,301

Net Rerital Property 682,986 688,057

TOTAL ASSETS S 843,029 $ 854,459

LIABfLfT/ES AND r^ETASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current Portion of Mortgage Loan Payable s 6,537 S 6,312

Accounts Pa>'able 2,488 5,548

Accriied .Expenses 38 , 205

Total Current Liabilities 9,063 12,065

DEPOSIT LIABILITIES

Tenant'Security Deposit Liability 12,884 1 1,484

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Due to Affiliate 29,019 18,312

Mortgage Loan Payable, Net .of Current Portion 181,569 188,106

Total Long-Term Liabilities 210,588 206,418

Total Liabilities 232,535 2'29,967

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 610,494 624,492 ■

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS s 843,029 s 854.459 ..
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WHISPERING PINES II

(FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,)
(PROJECT No. A 199991.046)

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

,  FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

iRENTAL OPERATIONS

Income.

Tenant Rental Income

Laundry Income

.Other Income .

Interest Income - Unrestricted

Interest Income - Restricted

Total Income

Expenses (See Schedule)

Administrative

Utilities

Maintenance

Depreciation

Interest -NHHFA Mortgage Note

Gcneraj Expenses
Total Expenses

CHANCE IN NET ASSETS

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR

NET ASSETS ̂ END OF YEAR

2021

170,685

2.475

1,684

12

211

2020

171,8.42

2,275

1,466

14

175,067 176,942

31,548 42,309

45,016 42^448

62,604 39,165

16,421 15,853

6,704 6,921

26,772 .35,878,

189,065 182,574

(13,998) (5;632)

624.492 630,124

S  610,494 $ 624,492
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WHISPERING PINES II

(FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARtNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. A199991 -046)

SCHEDULES OF RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES

EXPENSES:

Administrative

Management Fees

Salaries and Wages
Fringe Benefits

Legal Expenses

Telephone

Other Administrative Expense

TOTAL ADMINrSTRATIVE EXPENSE

Utilities

Electricity

Fuel

Water and Sewer

Other Utility Expense

TOTAL UTILITY EXPENSE

-Maintenance

Custodial Supplies

Trash Removal

Snow Removal .

Grounds/Landscaping
Elevator Repairis and Contract
Repairs (Materials)
Operation (Contract)

TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

Depreciation

Interest - NHHFA Mortgage Note

General Expenses

Real Estate Taxes

Payroll Taxes

Retirement Benefits

Workman's Compensation

Insurance

TOTAL GENERAL EXPENSES

TOTAL EXPENSES

2021 2020

S  14,400 $  14,400

6,781 16,704
2,033 4,701

56 •

3,153 2,953
5,125 3.55 r

31,548 42,309

19,887 20,098

8,177 9,677

15,713 U.6I3

1,239 1,060.

45,016 42,448

72 318

2,245 2,064:
10,153 10,951

- 17

3,718 5,045

37,829 17,218

8,587 3,552

62,604 39,165

16,421 15,853, ■

6,704 6,92!

19,163 26,490
516 1,273

631 1,670

385 915

6,077 5,530

26,772 35,878

S  189.065 $  182.574
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WHISPEKING PINES li

(FORMERLY: EPPiNO SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

(PROJECT No. A199991-046)

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECT OPERATING ACCOU)^

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

SOURCE OF FUNDS

Rctmilbpcnuioiu

Income

Tcnonl Pbid Reni

HAP Reni Subsidy

To(nl Rental Income

Service Income

Inicrcsi Income

Commercial Income

Other Income

Totiil Rental Opemtions Receipts

Expends

Adniihistralive

lilililies
Maintenance

Interest • NHHFA Mortgage Note
Interest-Other Notes

General

CHhcr

Total Rental Operations Disbursements

Cnsh Provided b\' Rental Oncrations

Amortization of Monaage

Cnsh Provided b>- Rental Q>emiions

Aflcr Debt ScKicc

OTHER RECEIPTS

Dtie to Management Agent

Owner Advances

Transfer from Reiiricted Cash Resers-cs

and Escrows

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TR/VS'SFERS

Transfers to Restricted Cash Rcser\xs

ititd Escrow's

Purchase ofFixcd Assets

Reoavment of Owner Advances

Oher Partnershin Expenses

Trarisfcfs to Tenant Securits- Dctiosii Accouni

$  156.712

13.973

2.475

12

I.6S4

30.687

45,016

65.664

6.704

.26.772

6.312

10.707

6S.568

46.415

>  11.350

J- 170.685

I74.S56

[174.843)

13

(6.299)

79.275

57.765

Net Increase or (Decrease) in Project Account Cash

Project Accouni Cash Balance at Beginning of Year

Protect Accottril Cash Balance at End of Year

Cofitoosilion of Proiccl Accdtirit Cash

H EoiiorYtur

IS.2II

15.319

30.530

PeiK'Cash

UnrcsVrictcd Reswc (if aoclicable)

Decorating Rcsenx
Operating Rescnx

Other Re$cr\'e

Total Petty Cash and Unrestricted Rcscr>-cs

Total Project Accotmi Cash

at End rtfYcar S  30.530
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•WHISPERING PINES n

(FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

(PROJECT fJo. A199991 -046)

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECT OPERATING ACCOUJ^

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2020

SOURCE OF FUNDS

RcntntQpcralions .

Income

Tcnani Paid RenI

HAP Rent Subsidy

Total Rental Income

Service Income

Interest Income

Commercial Income

Other Income

Total Rental Qpemiions Receipts

Expenses

Administrative

Utilities'

Maimenance

Interest • NHHFA Mongagc Note

interest - Other Notes

General

Other

Total Rental Operations Dishursentenis

Cash Provided bv Rental Operations

Amonization ofMorttaae

Cash Provided bv Rentai Qpcmtrons

A Per Debt Service

$  148.881

22.961

2.275

14

1.466

45.446

42.44S

35.35!

6.921

35.87S

6.095

S  171.842

175.597

(166.044)

9,553

3.458

OTHER RECEIPTS

Due to Manacemcnt Aaeni

Owner Advances

"Tmnsfcr from Restricted Cash Rescn-cs

and Escrow-s

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TRANSFERS

Tnthsfcrs to Restricted Cash Rcscrt'cs

and Escrows

Purchase of FLscd Assets

Repayment of Owner Adx-aiKcs

Other Partnership E.voehses

Transfers to Tenant Sccunr\' Deposit Account

(13.791)

50.659

43.739

36.868

43.739

Net Increase or (Decrcasel in Protect Account Cash

Project Account Cash Bnlance ai Bcainnina of Year

Project Account Cash Balance at End of Year

Composition of Project Account Cash

Balance at End of Year

(3;4I3)

18,732

15,319

15,319

F^tls'Cash

Unrestricted Reserve (if applicable)

Decorating Rc$er\x
.Operating Resers'c
Other Reser\'e

Total Pcit^- Cash liivl Unrestricted Rcscrscs

Tola! Project Account Cash

ntEndofYenr 15.319
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WHISPERING PINES II

(FORMERLY:.EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. A199991 -046)

SCHEDULE OF RESTRICTED CASH RESERVES AND ESCROWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

Description of Fund Deoosiis

Transfers

Balance From

Beginning of Operations
Period

Interest

Earned

Withdrawals

Transfers to

Operations
Account

Balance

End.of

Period

Restricted Accounts:

Insurance Escrow $  2,791 $ 7,840 $ 7  $ 7,727 $  2,911

Tax-Escrow 8,53! 28,375. "21 31,699 5,228

Replacement Reserve 40,591 10,200 63 29,142 21,712

Operating Reserve 79,253 - 120 - 79,373'

Total Restricted Cash

Reserves and Escrows $  131,166 $ 46,415 $ 21 1 S 68,568 $  109,224

SCHEDULE OF SURPLUS CASH CALCULATION

JULY 31. 2021

NET LOSS

ADD: DEPRECIATION

DEDUCT REQUIRED PRINCIPAL REPAYMENTS

DEPUCT REQUIRED PAYMENTS TO

REPLACEMENT RESERVES

ADD/DEDUCT NHHFA APPROVED ITEMS

Repair and Maintenance Expenses Reimbursed Through Replacement Reserves

SURPLUS CASH (DEFICIT)

$  (13,998)

■  16,421

6,312

10,200

29,142

$  15,053
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WHISPERING PINES H

(FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
- (PROJECTNo. A19999I-046)

VEAR-Td-DATE COMPILATION OF OWNERS' FEE/DISTRIBUTION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

YEAR

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

DISTRIBUTION

DISTRIBUTION

RECEIVED BALANCE

12/31/2002 $ 243,855 S $ 487,71.0

12/31/2003 S 243,855 s 5.895 S 725,670

12/31/2004 $ 243,855 s 7,200 $ 962,325

12/31/2005 $  . 243,855 $ $ 1,206,180

12/31/2006 $ 243,855 $ (5,120 $ 1,443,915

12/31/2007 $ :243.855 $ $ 1,687,770

12/31/2008 $. 243,855 .$ s 1,931,625

12/31/2009 $ 243,855 $ s 2,175.480

12/31/20.10 S 243,855 $ s 2,419;335

12/31/2011 s 243,855 $ s 2,663,190

12/31/2012 $ 243,855 $ $ 2,907,045

I2?3l/20I3 $ 243,855 s 7,200 $ 3,143,700

12/31/2014 s 243,855 $ $ 3,387;555

12/31/2015 $ 243,855 s $ 3,631,410

7/31/2016 $ 142,249 $ $ 3,773,659

7/31/2017 '$ 243,855 ■$ • s 4,017,514

7/31/2018 $ 243,855 $ $ 4,261,369

7/31/2019 $ 243,855 $ $ 4,505,224 .

7/30/2020 $ 243,855 s s 4,749,079

7/30/2021 $  ■ 243,855 $ - $ 4.992,934
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J,B. MILETTE MANOR

(FORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31. 2021 AND 2020

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

160,859

ASSETS

2021 2020

CURRENT ASSETS

" Cash - Operations S 17,999 $  19,889

Prepaid Expenses 9,077 9.178

Total Cuireni Assets 27,076 29,067

DEPOSITS HELD IN TRUST, FUNDED

Tenant Security Deposits 16,746 16,316

RESTRICTED DEPOSITS AND FUNDED RESERVES

Replacement Reserve 99,929 84,264

Operating Reserve 70,015 69,966

Tax Escrow 6,552 6.548

Total Restricted Deposits and Funded Reserves 176,496 ,160,778

RENTAL PROPERTY

Land 176,000 176,000

' Building and Building Improvements 1,157,330 .1,157,330

Total Rental Property 1,333,330 1,333,330

Less Accumulated Depreciation 153,032 121,276

Net Rental Property 1,180,298 1,212,054

TOTAL ASSETS s 1,400,616 S  1,418,215

UABFUTIESAND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 5 2,203 1  7,908

Accrued Expenses 1,081 714

Total Current Liabilities 3,284 3,622

DEPOSIT LIABILITIES

tenant Security Deposit Liability 16,763 16,332

LONG TERM LIABILITIES

Dueto Affiliate 49,710 45,834

Mortgage Loan Payable. Net of Current Portion 1,170,000 1,170,000

Total Long-Term Liabilities 1.219,710 1,215,834

total Liabilities 1,239,757 "1,235,788

182.427

S  1,400,616 .1,418,215
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J.B. MILETTE MANOR

(FORMERLV: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

2021 2020

RENTAL OPERATIONS

Income

Tenant'Renial income $  206,568 $  209,157

Laundry Income 1,527 1,355

Other Income - 150

interest Income - Unrestricted 15 21

Interest Income • Restricted IIS 124

Total Income 208,228 .  210,807

Expenses .(See Schedule)

Administrative 53,312 60,452

Utilities 61,643 59,251

Maintenance 48,666 66,329

Depreciation 31,755 31,397

General Expenses 34,420 32,437

Total Expenses 229,796 249,8.66

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (21,568) (39,059)

NET assets - BEGINNING 0F YEAR 182,427 . 221,486

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR S  160,859 $  182,427
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J.B.MILETTE MANOR

(FORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

SCHEDULES OF RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31,-2021 AND 2020

EXPENSES:

Administrative

Advertising

Management Fees

Salaries and Wages

Fringe Benefits
Legal Expenses

Telephone

Other Administrative Expense

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE

Utilities

Electricity

Fuel

Water and Sewer

Other Utility Expense

TOTAL UTILITY EXPENSE

Maintenance

Custodial Supplies

Trash Removal

Snow Removal

Elevator Repaid and Contract

Repairs (Materials)

Repairs (Contract)

TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

Depreciation

GeneralExoenses

Real Estate Taxes

Payroll Taxes
Workman's Compensation

Retirement Benefits

Insurance

TOTAL GENERAL EXPENSES

TOTAL EXPENSES

202! 2020

s $  25

17,688 17,688

27,751 28,918

3,582 8,636

20 446

1,<I46 1,352

2,825 3,387

53,312 60,452

^  33,466 32,400

14,900 15,602

11,865 10,067

1,412 1,182

61,643 59,251

1,115 689

2,862 2,617

7,971 4,170

6,238 .6,047

26,098 48,763

4,382 .4,043

48,666 66,329

31,755 31,397

22,098 20.974

2,121 2,225

1,120 827

645 -■

8,436 , 8,41 1
34,420 32,437

J  229,796 $  249.866
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J.B, MILEtTE MANOR
(FORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECT OpERiATING ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31.2021

SOURCE OF FUNDS

Renial Oacraitoni

bEfimfi
Tenant Paid Rent

HAP Rent Subsidv

Total Rcnial Income'

Service Income

Interest Income

Commercial Income

Other Income

Total Rfhial Qoeratmn^ Receimt

Expenses
Administrative

Utilities

Maintenance

liiicrcsi'* NHHFA Mortgage Note
Interest •Other Notes
General .

Other

Total Rental Otxrations Disburscrhents

Cash Provided bv Renial Ooentiiona

Cash Provided l>v Rental Ooemtions

After Debt SciS ice

OTHER RECEIPTS

Due to Management Aaent

Owner Advattces

Transfer Trom Resiricied Cash Reserves

and Escrows

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TRANSFERS

Transfers to Resiricied Cash Resen-cs

and Escrows

Purchnsc of Fixed Assets

Rctwvment of Owner Advances

Other Partncrshin Ext>cnscs •

Transfers to Tcnimt Security Deoosii Account

S H6.697

19,87!

1.527

15

52.844

6I-.643-

49.371

34.420

3.876

15,600

(2)

S  206.568

208;I10

(198.278)

9.832

9,832

3,876

15,598

Net Increase or (Decrense) in Proiecl Account Cash

Proicci Account Ciish Balance at Beginning of Ycnr
Proiecl Account Cash Balance at End of Year

Composition of Proiecl Account Cash

Balance at End of Year

ftIP- Clith

Unrestricted R.eiet\-c fif nt>hlicablet

Dccottiling Reserve
Operating Reserve
Other Rescr\'c

Total Pc'tK- Cash and Unrcsiricicd Reserves

Totaf Proiecl Account Cash

at End of Year

(1.890)

19.889

17,999

17.999

17.999
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i.B. MILETTE MANOR

(FOF^EIILY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND,DISBURSEMENTS
PROJECT OPERATING ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2020 *

SOURCE OF FUNDS

InconK

TcRflnl Paid Reni

HAP Rent Subsid>'

Total Renlal Income

Service Income

Intcrcn Income

Commercial income

Other Income

■Total Rental Operations Rccciotx

^^ocnsct

Administntivc

Uliliiic5
Maintenance
Interest • NHHFA Mortgage Note
Interest • Other Notes
General
Other

Total Rental Oocrritidns Disbursements
Cash Provided bv Rental Operations
AmortiTalion dfMdngate
Cash Provided bv Rental Oneraiions

AOcf Debt SerN'icc

OTHER RECEIPTS

Due to Management Agent

0\vner Advances

Transfer frorh Restricted Cash Rcsen-es
and Escrows

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TR/\NSFERS

Transfers to Resiricied Cash Rescr\-es
and Escrows

Purchase of Fi.ved Assets
ReonvmenYof Ow-ner Advances
Other Parlnershio Expenses
Transfers to Tenant Securiiv Dcoosil Accoimi

S  180.736
2S,42I

1.355
21

ISO

62.d67
59.251
64.776

32.437

217

112.474

15.600

85.955

S  -209.157

'210.683

(218.931)
(8.248)

(8.248)

112.691

101.555

Net Increase or t Decrease) in Project Account Cash
Project Account Cash Balance at Beginning of Yenr
Project Account Cash Balnncc at End of Year

Composition of Proicct Account Cash
Btiln'nce at End of Year

Pc^'^^ Cash

Unrestricted Reser>-e (if aoolicable)
Decorating Reserve'
Operating RcMrve
Oliier Resen-e

2.888
17,001

.19.889

19.889

■Total Pelft- Cash and Unrestricted Reserves

Total Protect Account Cash
at End of Year 19.889
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J.B. MILETTE MANOR

(FORMERLY: J.B, MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

SCHEDULE,OF RESTRICTED CASH RESERVES AND ESCROWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

Description of Fund

Balance

Beginning of

Period

Deposits

Transfers

From

Operations

Ac"coun[

Interest

Earned

Withdrawals

Transfers to

Operations

Account

Balance

End of

Period.

Restricted Accounts:

Tax Escrow

Replacement Reserve

Operating Reserve

$  6,548 $

84,264

69,966

15,600

4

65

49

$  6,552

99,929

70,015

Total Restricted Cash

Reserves and Escrows $ 160,778 S 15,600 $ 18 S $  176,496

SCHEDULE OF SURPLUS CASH CALCULATION

JULY 31,2021

NET LOSS

ADD: DEPRECIATION

DEDUCT REQUIRED PRINCIPAL REPAYMENTS

DEDUCT REQUIRED PAYMENTS TO ■

REPLACEMENT RESERVES

ADD/DEDUCT NHHFA APPROVED ITEMS

Repair and Maintenance Expenses Reimbursed Through Replacement Reserves

SURPLUS CASH (DEFICIT)

$  (21.568)

31,755

15,600

S  (5,413)
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY; SNHS DEERFJELD ELDERLY hDuSING LImiTEO PARTNERSHlf)
(PROJECT No. HAP PSA 901-02-05) .

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31, 202! AND.2020

2021 2020

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash - Operations
Prepaid Expenses

S 80,916

7,851

% 100,810

.7,936,

Total Current Assets 88,767 108,746

DEPOSITS HELD IN TRUST, FUNDED

Tenant Security Deposits 15,517 14.871

RESTRICTED DEPOSITS AND FUNDED RESERVES

Replacement Reserve
Operating Reserve

Tax Escrow

Insurance Escrow

Total Restricted Deposits and Funded Reserves

180,572

67,945

6,707

3,046

258,270

153,325

67,842

5,927

3,480

230,574

RENTAL PROPERTY

Land

Building and Building Improvements
Total Rental Property

Less Accumulated Depreciation

211,000

907,200

1,118,200

75,935

211,000

907,200 .

1,1 18,200

52,355

Net Rental Property 1,042,265 1,065,845,

TOTAL ASSETS s 1,404,819 S 1,420,036

LlABIUTfESAND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current Portion of Mortgage Loan Payable

Accounts Payable
Accrued Expenses

s 17,642

2,214

38

s IM53
370

Total Current Liabilities 19,894 16,823

DEPOSIT LIABILITIES

Tenant Security Deposit Liability 15,467 14,822

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Due to Affiliate

Mortgage Loan Payable, Net of Cuirent Portion

94,862

851,614

133,513

869,248

Total Long-Tcrm Liabilities 946,476 1,002,761

Total Liabilities 981,837 I,034;406

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 422,982 385,630

TOTAL LUBILITIES AND NET ASSETS s 1,404,819 s 1,420,03.6
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. HAP PBA 90l-02-'05)-

STATEMENTS,OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020.

2021 -  2021)

RENTAL.OPERATIONS

Income

Tenant Rental Income S  266,018 $  250,537.
Laundry Income 2,670 2,545
Other Income 1,290 1,084

Interest Income - Unrestricted S3 68

Interest Income - Restricted 370 2,320

Total Income 270,401 256,554

Expenses (See Schedule)

Administrative 29,567 44,581-

Utilities 34,566 33,892
Maintenance 89,326 68,243

Depreciation 23,580 23,580

Interest - NHHFA Mortgage Note 23,473 24,582

General Expenses 32,537 34,005

Total Expenses 233,049 .  . 228,883

CHANGE JN NET ASSETS 37,352 27,671

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 385,630 357,959

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR S  422,982 $  385i630
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED" PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. HAP PBA 901-02-05)

SCHEDULES OF RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2021 AND 2020

EXPENSES: 2021 2020

Administrative

Advertising S  25 $  150

Management Fees 18.000 18,000

Salaries and Wages li909 16,085

Fringe Benefits 104 4,91 1

Legal Expenses 284 •

Telephone 2.372 2,299

Other Administrative Expense 6,873 3J36

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 29,567 44,581 .

Utilities

Electricity 20,810 20,299

Fuel 7,886 9,276

Water and Sewer 4,339 2,425

Other Utility Expense 1,531 1,892

TOTAL iJTltlTV EXPENSE 34,566 33,892

Maintenance

Custodial Supplies - 121,

Trash Rcrhoval .2,789 3,170

Snow Removal 28,761 21,724

Repairs (Materials) 37,218 43,228

Repairs (Contract) 20,558 -

TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 89,326 68,243

Deorcciation 23,580 23,580

interest • NHHFA Morteaee Note 23,473 24,582"

General Expenses

Real Estate Taxes 26,926 ,26,673

Payroll Ta.xes 146 .  1.237

Workman's Compensation 105 788

Retirement benefits 144 276

Insurance 5,216 5,031

TOTAL GENERAL EXPENSES 32,537 34,005,

TOTAL EXPENSES S  233.049 $  228.883
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY; SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. HAP P8A 901-02-05)

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECT OPERATING ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

SOURCE OF FUNDS

Rental Ooeraiiorw

Income

Tenant Paid Rent

HAP Rent Suteidy

Toial Rental Income

Service Income

Interest income

Commcitial Income

'Other Income,

Total Rental Ot>efaiion< Rcceint<

E.XDen«?s

Administrative

Utilities

;Maimcnence

Interest - NHHFA Mohgogc Note
Interest - Other Notes

General
Other

Total Rental Operations Disbursements

CB.th Provided b%- Rental OtKrations

AmofliMtion ofMontnae

Cash Provided bv Rental OtKmtions

Aflcr Debt Service

OTHER RECEIPTS

Due to ManaBcntent Aeent

Owr\a Advances

TmnsfcrTrotTt Restricted Cash Rcsen es

and Escrows

OTHER DISBURSESIESTS OR TRANSFERS

Transfers to Restricted Cash Rcser\-K

and Escrows

Purchase of Fixed Assets

Renavmeni of Owner Advances .

Other Pannershin Expenses

Transfers to Tenant Sccurift- Deposit Account

Net Increase or (Dccrraset in Project Accotinl Cash

Project Account Cash Sfllancc at Beginning of Year.

Protect Account Cash Htilance at End of Year

CtimtMsiiinn of P^oic^<:t Accouttt Cash

S  123.489

142.529

2.670

53

.1.290

29.444

34,566

87.4S2

23.473

.32.537

16.445

32.642

59.968

38.651

S  266.018

270.6ji

(207.502)

62.529

46.084

32.642

98.620

(19.894)

iOO.810

80.916

80,916

Pctn- Cash

Unrestricicd Rcsen-c t if apoiicable)

Decorating Rescr>-c
Operating Reser\-c
Other Reserve

Totiil Petrv Cash and Unrestricted Rescn-cs

Total Proieet Account Cash

ti E'>('9fYcir S  80.916
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FOW^ERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD EEDERLV HOUSING LIMIVEO PARTNERSHli')
(PROJECT No, HAP P8A 901-02^5)

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECT operating ACCOUNT

•  FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2020

SOURCE OF FUNDS

Rcntfll Goemioni

li>comc

Tensni.Paid Rent

' HAP Reni Subsidy

■Toul Rental Income
Service Income,
Interest income
Cotnmerem Income
Other Income

Totil Rental Qtxrstions Rcccron

E-xpcmes

Admin isintlive
Ulililies-

=Msinien«oce

Iniercsl - NHHFA Mortgage Noic
Inieresi •Other Notes
GenersI
Oihe'r

Total Rental Qperalions Disbufsements

Cash Provided bv Rental Oocmtione
Antortiznlion of Mortgage
Cash Pmvided bv Rental Qperniio^

-Afier Debt Sen-ice

OTHER RECEIPTS

Dtte to Management Aflcnt
Qw-ner Advances

Tmnsfer from Restrkticd Cash Reserves
and Escrou-s

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OK TR/\NSFERS

Transfers to Rcsiricied Cash Rescn-es

Purchase ofFi.xed Assets

Reoavment of Owner Advances
Other Partnership Expenses
Transfers to Tenant Sccurift- Deposit Account

S  113.921
136.616

•2.545
68

1.084

46.393
33,892
22.113
24.582

34.005

15.337

37.340

58.l'54

(2.081)

ill

$  250.537

.254.234

(210.985)
43.249

27.912

37.-340

56:072

Net Increase or (Dccrcnsc) in Protect Account Cash
Project Account Cash Balance ni Beginning of Year
Project Account Cash Balance at End of Year

CdniDOsilion of Prbicci AccouhiCash
Balance at End of Year

PciwCash

Unrcsirictcd Reserve (if Bnolicahle)
Dworaiing Resehx
Operating Re$cr\-e
Other Reserve

Total Petty Cash and Unresiriaed R«en es

Tota^ Project Account Cash
at End of Year

9.180
91.630

100,810

100,810

S  100.810
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY;-SNHS OEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECTNo. HAP PBA 901-02-05)

SCHEDULE OF RESTRICTED CASH RESERVES AND ESCROWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

Description of Fund

Balance

Deposits

Transfers

From

Beginning of Operations
Period Account

Interest

Earned

Withdrawals

Transfers to

Operations

Account

Balance-

End of

Period

Restricted Accounts:

Insurance Escrow

Tax Escrow

Replacement Reserve

Operating Reserve

3.480 $ 5,2(9 $

5.927 27,749

153,325 27.000

67,842

Total Restricted Cash

Rieserves and Escrows $ 230,574 S 59,968 $

'  7 $ 5,660 $ 3.046

13 26,982 6,707

247. - 180,572

103 - 67;945

370 $ 32,642 .$ 258,270

S.CHEDULE OF SURPLUS CASH CALCULATION

JULY 31, 2021

NET INCOME

ADD: DEPRECIATION

DEDUCT REQUIRED PRINCIPAL REPAYMENTS

DEDUCT REQUIRED PAYMENTS TO

REPLACEMENT RESERVES

ADD/DEDUCT NHHFA APPROVED ITEMS

Repair and Maintenance Expenses Reimbursed Through Replacement Reserves

SURPLUS CASH.(PEFICIT)

$  37,352

23,580,

1,6.445

27.000

$  17,487
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERf lELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED RARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. HAP PBA 901-62-05)

YEAR-TO-DATE COMPILATION OF OWNERS' FEE/DISTRIBUTION

FORTHE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

YEAR

12/31/2003

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

DISTRIBUTION

13,850

DISTRIBUTION

RECEIVED BALANCE

12/31/2004 S 1 13,850 S s :227,706

12/31/2005 s 113,850 s s 341,550

12/31/2006 s 1 13,850 , s s -455.400

12/31/2007 s 1 13,850 s s 569,250

12/31/2008 s II3;856 s s 683,100

12/31/2669 s 113,850 s s 796,950

12/31/2610;' s 1 13,850 s s 910,800

12/31/2011 s 113,850 s s 1,024.650

12/31/2012 s 1 13,850 s s 1,138,500

12/31/2013 s 1 13,850 s s 1,252,350

12/31/2014 s 1 13,850 s "s 1,366,200

12/31/2015 s: 1 13,850 s s 1,480,050.

12/30/2016 s 113,850 s s 1,593,900

r2/30/26l7 s 1 13,850 s s 1,707,750

7/31/2018, s 66,413 s s 1,774,163

7/31/2019 s 1 13,850 s s 1,888,013

7/30/2020 s 1 13,850 s s 2,001,863

7/36/2021 s 1 13,850 s s 2,115,713
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